WORK PLATFORM

Service &
Parts Manual

060569 -000



SERVICE & PARTS
MANUAL

MX15/19

Aerial Work Platform
Serial Numbers 1004 to Current

When contacting UpRight for service or parts information, be
sure to include the MODEL and SERIAL NUMBERS from the
equipment nameplate. Should the nameplate be missing, the
SERIAL NUMBER is also stamped on the right scissor slide

block channel above the right front wheel.

Stamped < UpRighi‘ , Inc.

Serial Number 17756 PARK ST. SELMA, CA 93662 USA

moDEL NO. |V Ax. PLATFORM HEIGHT [
seriaL NO. I~ 77erY voLTAGE I
max. oisTriBUTED LOAD [N I

CAUTION: CONSULT OPERATOR'S MANUAL BEFORE USE.
THIS PLATFORM IS NOT ELECTRICALLY INSULATED

P/N 61205-000-00

UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc. UpRight, Europe

1775 Park Street (Europe, Africa & Middle East)

Selma, California 93662 Pottery Road

TEL: 209/891-5200 Dun Laoire,lreland

FAX: 209/896-9012 TEL: 353/1/285-3333

PARTSFAX: 209/896-9244 FAX: 353/1/284-0015
060569-000
9804-1M-MC

060569-000



UpRight

AN Parts Source

This Addendum contains revisions to the MX15/19 Parts
and Service Manual(60569-000). The affected serial
number range is 5851- Current. The final page of this
addendum, offers Conversion Kits for units prior to serial
number 5851. Please contact UpRight Product Support
Department (1-800-926-5438 or 209-891-5200)with any
questions or concerns.

8/97

060569-000



060569-000



140 1 1338 010-91944g ‘N 13vd v/t WS

¥6/01/5 NOY EN =
”EL A8 0D 310 ‘A8 QAdY ‘3190 ‘A8 NAQ 8 L m mﬂ in ° m m m m m QW £ mﬁ @
LS00 BIX SIX - XI08 3ATYA TNDI Lo0d0Sd = g 21 o
3 WV = WYY
JLLYHIHIS WIISLI3 R i T TT TTT iy i
; 7 _ 1LY R mu é\,ﬂ
_ 313 ¥y
ONT  IH9T-di N ey
A0 NOT1dI30S30 WIZalwi 7 1ovd v | el o ;

AFFECTIVE SERIAL NUMBERS 5851-CURRENT

B i 00 () (7 © ok o

100 AV

/=
=
E
=
=

N LIVINDGD A3

=

(074
m
a
I
1
N
Ay
I
1t
N

A3

I

F

MX15/19 ADDENDUM

07}
R 2 By 7 .T TRy
L o H — L ¥ 330K
ON 13VINDD AVT3Y = 49 #- . &l A¥311v8
o i | clt —
N0 WA <> S8 - - s 5 B B
- - =B o AUIBs 44—
o~ b w\:m_ov\Ej b
I [ 3504 &
| mw’lmw"@ . ~ vl
dIdLS WNIWIIL XO8 TO3INDD SISSYHI [HY] M\Mm ﬂﬂ» HOLIAS | g
' JINI03
|
ON3D37
=R ff; ;
! _ “A | N ! Ly
hm_ ?JT:\_WI_@I_ )
avoa 1X) 1
THRND
"03LYALDY ST IS NIHA 03Z1993N3 T _ memm _1% _
ST 03vO8 3HL ONY X TYNIW3L I B s _ h [ w
“310N EREVIN
d0is-3
WY L LB/B1/5 | WYV NAOO W04 S30030 0313730 IV % ¢v OL S30010 0300v | v - e ="y
N L6/E1/Z ¥3TI0NINGD 02X HILYW GL J1LVWIHIS 03SIA3Y | € m 2
NGy G6/L2/9 WY 01 S30010 ooy 4
, TS T = e T o
WHT | SBrvesy J10N 00y 'NOILYIO] 1S 03SIATN | 1 SISSYH) 1112 d0is-3
JERRT ] T NDT 14193530 A /RO Vel
SNOISIARY

NAANIAAYV 61/STXIN

IRFO LAY

S

060569-000

INHIHND-TS8S SHHHINAN TVI




AFFECTIVE SERIAL NUMBERS 5851-CURRENT

MX15/19 ADDENDUM

REVISIONS

BOTES: £ TWSTAL S SO TD REQCE HYGRALIC HOSE DAMEE. m_< TELETE PV aéésmmm”:.__!. AD P/X 65800-000 “Emw\f Emuze
1 5. ROVATE 457 FITTING T0 REAR AGAINST THE 2 | Ceuete Eo60t-000 - AT $6617-000, G5742-001. 5742-002_|05/20/54] RON
2. 1-20 LNEF TTED NUT & 1/8 x 1-1/2 COTTER PIN INCLLOEQ MOTIR CUT QUT™= BOTH SIDES. [3 | 13754-12 2 EA ¥AS 4 EA, MDD 11757-10. ORLETE 1402706 |0B21/QS[

il 8. LOCTITE 90 GRv 17w (T E0TION BEARING AND STAKE [+ | am tg0 oy 2 \/12/%|_ S
TORGUE SLQTTED NUTS 10 75 35 Fi-L8S. (S} 400 6607001, GeA07-003. 11760-004 & 11240-00¢ 271887 Row
AFTER TORGUING NUTS, MASK AROLND NUT AND COYTER FIN ANQ PAINT

NUT, COTTER PIN, ANO SHAFT SILVER.

3. WHEEL ([5) MUST TURN FREELY WITH NUY FIRMLY TIGHTENED b BACKEQ
OFF 1-27SLOTS MAXIMUH.

INNANIJAY 61/

55556-000_] CUSATON CYLTOER (RIFICE 7
55732-000 = 7
65731000 _| STEER LI XI/16 7
55800-000 __| YELOENT, STEER PIN 7
§5733-000 | TARUST PAD 174 W 7
65737-000 | FORKLIFT POCKET L)
2| 65795-000 | WEEL {0V Lt K18 i
65735-000 | WEEL (DR RA. XIS/19 yn
10148-001 | FUSE 175 &F YAA
10129-000 | FUSE LK B
ak
FE590-000 | 1Y VELO®NT R NI b4
65617-000__| VALVE BLOCK K5'Y e}
14252-004 4
12856-010 T
55756-000 T
11252-008 i
11267-008 7
26553004 7
11754032 i
11933-003
TORAUE SPEC 63726-00
e | CRIRIOE 14924-00
FopPET "
SRS 131501
e Pt (FILES) 55396-00 i
1 N 2783107 2
® D X BGE0A-000 | BRAE CLINDER '
I =y 3 65657-000 | 1RAY VELDENT L. T
0 0 m SEE NJTE © 11273-006 | AT TEY 1416
" R 112547008 | SCREY #C 18-16 1 1
e - 140 X-140 | 1300-1368 65744-000 | IDLER WEEL
UBRTCATE TWREAS VW CLEAN LTGAT 1L 5 “w.%w O o
T VT LR E
PRIGR T0 IMSTALTION 7931-022 | BEMING [
~ SEPLATE WROURE: 001 (004) 50 INAES 7931059 | BEARIAG 7
7931-072 | BERING 2
1781-020 | ARG f
65371-000__| SIFERING CYLINGER
15797-000 | POVER (NIY
FOR 1T NGB, o
WST B REAIVED | S0WED M0 SBECT  |STEIGT 4O BS637-000 | WORALIC TR AY 315
FASTENER [FREDLENTLY: | 70 WIGH VIBRATION: | VIBRATION: 55691000
T O el O | D S ;
65685-000 7
@s 00|
=T &5 &8 11753-012 2
AT RS £5678-000 |
, || 65620-000 | CHASSTS Y0 XIS |
16 | 125 IVARS 1% -6 FRONT TRIM INST'L TTEW | PARI 10, PIST 7 ARERIAL_QESCRIPTION 7|2,
38 A X I8 —
17 50 Fiigs 75 FIAS 100 FI4ES UP-RIGHT , INC.
54 | 100 FIes 150 FIABS 150 F1485 AT WE
i | 155 IS 20 FI8 H FIAE (HASSIS ASSY MXIS 7 18
i 00 FI-BS 0 FIEs 900 FILES - - - —e
g %%

© VALLES FOR BLT & NUT ¥ITH VASHERS INDER BOLY HEAD & NUT,

™ .
SINE: 14 T.E N: 65602-000 _Em_ ¥ 2




A _mua_ 0i0-02089  :oviwa 1 aws
ool ol e k] B T IS
A3l 0B 00 23] AR QA 2 A N0 g
NOZX 0an3 ~ Woo
P WNOI L3040 - ASSY 337703INDD _—
: .
Z N IOIE-d]
€30 [ I LR Wiwd [
T Nid 21 W03 | E00-956E8 | 1
o St Mg M0J | 010-95669 | 2
AT /1 X WO 02771 A0S | vPo-2SZii | €
| a3 O01 ¥/ 325¥A | v00-8E211 | v
U 5 19 B1/5-/1 X VIO B/1 (3n13 | 00- 16862 | S
i 1N b3 IMND0] | E00-BEBEZ | 3
T 30133735 MO1LIS00 2 MLIAS | 700-50809
1T Y0 WD) | 00D-52652
T 0N 320 LJvINg) | 010-G0899
Wiy ¥3A0) X0 315073 | vID-52189 | D
1 BTEAING 3Wd | 000-25099 | 1
T | IVI9IJ Nig 217K TN ¥3T09IND) | D00-98L99 | €T
T W41 SNd_| 900-50898 | £
v HY BSTORING) 13W4 | 010-%6088 | 71
T "R B3TRING) 1YY | 010-565009 | 51
B
B B Y3 61y Z00-01862 | 11
—_— 81 V5 01y 200-51962 | &1
z h A T10-50895 |5
i TN 710750895 | G
z Y9 Gi-vi 0D 1108 | 200-0295¢
i 200-5285¢
AN 038 0) WAL 560~ r5v6Z
SE] 13 Wm0 d) eEL v B60-15%62_ | ™
T [ 13 30 ) WHL Y BE0-terer | &
U1 311m 60) MR B0-15%62_ | &
A R L LT BE0-05ve2 | L2
S 13 3OVE 400 NHLY B60-25762_| 62
T 008 X003 £10-54183 | B2

: AFFECTIVE SE

15/19 ADDENDUM

FER T T | *0lLd

U | Ry |

(A (KN 3 N8B (300Y) 2 LKS ORIAIA (BU33RD | 2
0- SYA ¥10- § £10-50198 [ 4

s

SHOIS[ARY

i 310N 338

¢ 30N 333

“ADIASADM HLIA 0317dd0S 2
"XD8 HiIN 0317dNS 1

INNANIAAV 61/STIXIA

060569-000

INTHAND-T1S8S SHHAIAN TVIIHS HAILOAAAY



Part NO. 030849-000

Proportional Controller Conversion
Replaces Part # 066544-000 Controller with Part # 066786-000

Control cable and switch wires

Wires from controller “pigtail”
P19 removed from old controller

T1
Black OO0 Green W/White
Orange OO0 Red to Terminal C6
Blue 00 Black to lift drive select Switch
Orange W/Red 00 Orange
Orange W/Black OO0 Blue
Yellow W/Red OO0 White
Gray OO0 White to lift drive select
White W/Yellow = 00 White to Terminal C3
White W/ Green 'oXe) Red to Terminal C4
White W/Red OO0 Green to Terminal C2
White W/Blue OO0 Black Terminal C1
White W/ Black & Red OO0 Blue to Terminal C5
ON®
00
OO0
OO0
T16

\Teminal Block

] : P/N: 068818-000.
Wires on left side come from “pigtail” on controller.

Wires on right side come from control cable or switches as indicated.

1. Remove old controller and install new controller in control box.
2. Cut 12 pin plug off of “pigtail”, leaving wires as long as possible.
3. Cut terminals off control cable and switch wires removed from old controller.

3. Strip each wire and insert it into proper terminal on terminal strip P/N 068818-000. as shown on

drawing above.

4. Close control box and perform full function check on new controlier including checking elevated

drive speed at 20 feet in 18 - 22 seconds.

If you have any questions regarding this product enhancement, please contact the UpRight Service Department
at (800) 926-5438, in the USA; (209) 891-5200, outside the USA; or by FAX at (209) 896-9244

060569-000




Forward

_Introduction Introduction &

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL Specifications .O
This manual is divided into 7 sections. The right hand pages
of each section is marked with a black tab that lines up
with one of the thumb index tabs on the right side of this
page. You can quickly find each section without looking

through the table of contents which follows this page. The . .
section number printed at the top corner of each page can Machine Pre paration

also be used as a quick reference guide. , , A
Information on preparation for use & shipment, °
SPECIAL INFORMATION forklifting, transporting and storage.

A DANGER A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice will
result in severe injury or death. Operation

A WARNING A Operating instructions and safety rules.

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice
could result in severe injury or death.

A CAUTION A Maintenance

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice could
result in minor injury or property damage. Preventative maintenance and service information.

NOTES: Give helpful information.

WORKSHOP PROCEDURES

CAUTION: Detailed descriptions of standard workshop
procedures, safety principles and service operations are 1

not included. Pletaysg note that this manual does contain Troubleshootin 8
warnings and cautions against some specific service
methods which could cause personal injury, or could
damage a machine or make it unsafe. Please understand
that these warnings cannot cover all conceivable ways in
which service, whether or not recommended by Up-
Right, Inc., might be done, or of the possible hazardous

General description and machine specifications.

0

Causes and solutions to typical problems.

consequences of each conceivable way, nor could .
UpRight Inc. investigate all such ways. Anyone using _ Schematics
service procedures or tools, whether or not recom- Schematics and valve block diagram with
mended by UpRight Inc., must satisfy themselves description and location of components.
thoroughly that neither personal safety nor machine
safety will be jeopardized.
All information contained in this manual is based on the
latest product information available at the time of printing,
We reserve the right to make changes at any time without I1lustrated Parts
notice. No part of this publication may be reproduced, B kd
_stored in retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form by rea own °
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, record- Complete parts lists with illustrations.

ing, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of
the publisher. This includes text, figures and tables.

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000



Forward

NOTES

ii

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Contents

Table of Contents

Section Page Section Page
Number No. Number No.
1.0 INTRODUCTION 4.4  Lubrication ... 4-5
1.0 Introduction ................ccoocoivoeeiiee e 1-1 Steering Linkage ..............coooiic i, 4-5
PUIPOSE ..o 1-1 Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter ...................... 4-5
SCOPE et 1-1 Fluid Level ... 4-5
1.1  General Information ................c..ccccovveviinn... 1-1 Oil and Filter Replacement ......................... 4-5
DeSCription ....c..ccovciiviiiniiice e, 1-1 4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures ... 4-6
Purpose and Limitations ...................c............ 1-1 Main (Lift) Relief Valve........................... 4-6
1.2 Specifications ..................cccccceeoiiiiiii, 1-2 |S-0W Drivs 'Ize:cief \I/alve ----------------------------------- 4-6
teering Relief Valve ...l 4-7
2‘201 N;ACHIT.E PI:EPSRATION 9.1 Counterbalance Valves ..............ccocoooiine. 4-7
) FEPATAtION TOF LISE€ .oooovwoovorreercs 4.6 Switch Adjustments ... 4-8
2.2 Preparation For Shipment ... 2-1 Tilt Sensor 4-8
2.3 Forklifting Of Work Platform ........................ 2-2 Introduction ... 4-8
2.4  Lifting Work Platform ... 2-2 e
25  Transmort 59 AJUSEMENE .., 4-8
26 Storape ........................................................ - Down I_'|m|t .SWItCh ....................................... 4-8
) Presgerv;.i-t.i-(-)-ﬁ """""""""""""""""""""""""""" -9 Up Limit Switch ..., 4-8
Batterles .................................................... 2'2 PrOpOl’tIOﬂal COﬂtrO”el’
......................................................... PQ Controller, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ..... 4-9
3.0 OPERATION OEM Controller, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current .. 4-9
3.0 Introduction ... 3-1 4.7 Hydraulic Manifold .........................ccocoen 4-10
General Functioning Removal ..ot 4-10
Machines w/ Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .... 3-1 Disassembly ...........ccociiniiiii 4-10
DIIVING .o 3-1 Cleaning and Inspection .............cccocecvrvenneae. 4-10
SEEEIING ..o 3-1 AssembIy ... 4-10
Raising and Lowering The Platform ............ 3-1 Installation ..o 4-10
Machines w/ Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ... 3-1 4.8 HydraulicPump ... 4-13
Driving ..o 3-1 Removal .....ccociiiiiiii 4-13
SEEEMING ...t 3-2 Installation ...........ccoccviiiiiiin 4-13
Raising and Lowering The Platform............ 3-2 4.9 Hydraulic Drive Motors and Hubs ................. 4-13
Design Features .........cccovvvveiiriiniiive i 3-2 Removal .. ..o 4-13
3.1 Safety Rules and Precautions ...................... 3-3 Installation ............cccccciiiiiiii 4-13
3.2 Controls and Indicators ....................cccoooe. 3-4 4.10 Brake Cylinder ..., 4-14
Platform/Controller ...........ccocoveiiiiiiii, 3-4 Removal ... 4-14
ChaSSIS ... 3-4 Disassembly ..o 4-14
3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection ............................... 3-6 Cleaning and Inspection ..............ccocvevieiennn. 4-14
3.4 Operation ... 3-7 ASSemMDbIy ... 4-14
Travel With Platform Lowered .............cc.c..... 3-7 Installation ..........cccoeoiiiniiii e 4-14
SEEEMING ..ot 3-7 4.11 Steering Cylinder ... 4-15
Elevating Platform ........cccoccooiiiiiiiiie 3-7 Removal ..o 4-15
Travel With Platform Elevated ........................ 3-7 Disassembly .......cccooiniiiin 4-15
Lowering Platform ............ccoovviiiiiiin, 3-7 Cleaning and Inspection ........c.cccecvvvrcriciennen. 4-15
Emergency Lowering ... 3-8 ASSEMDbIY L. 4-15
After Use Each Day.........ccooooieiniiiicinee, 3-8 Installation ..o 4-15
Parking Brake Release.....................ccooee. 3-8 4.12 Lift Cylinder ... 4-16
4.0 MAINTENANCE Rgmoval ......................................................... 4-16
4.0 Introduction ... 4-1 Disassembly............ AR 4-16
Special TOOIS .......cccivviviriiie e 4-1 Cleaning and INSPECHON ..........ocoooooocivrerices. 4-16
4.1 Preventative Maintenance ...............c..c.......... 4-1 Reanlembly """""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 4-17
Preventative Maintenance Table Key .......... 4-2 13 Ellnstta_ alt\kor; ...................................................... j-];
Preventative Maintenance Report ... 4-9 . $c rlg, }? OF o 4-17
4.2 Blocking Elevating Assembly .................... 4-3 FOUDIESOONG. covvvevevvc e )
Installation ... 4-3 Disassembly ..o 4-17
Removal ... 4-3 Inspection ... L 4-17
4.3 Battery Maintenance ... 4-3 415 TReasse;nbly..f.'.....t.. """"""""""""""""""""""""" j}g
Battery Inspection and Cleaning ..................... 4-3 ) (;:qé'e IpeCI ICAUONS -oovrernsesrees i
Battery Charging ......ccccoovviiiiniiiiiceieie 4-4 ydraulic COmPONENts.............ooooooossisrissisis 4-19
Battery Cell EQUAlIZAtON ........ovvvvooeerovvee 4-4 Fasteners ... 4-19
060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform I



W Contents
Table of Contents List of Hlustrations
( cont’ d.) Fig. Title Page
Section Page 1-1  MX15/19 Series Work Platform ...........cccccoeeenennn. 1-1
Number No. 2-1  Left Chassis Module............coocovoiiiieeeieee 2-1
5.0 TROUBLESHOOTING 2-2  Transporting machine .........c.ccoocveiinricrinie i 2-2
5.0 Introduction ..., 5-1 3-1  Controls and Indicators..........c.ccccocceniviniiinininns 3-5
General Procedure .........ccocoovviiiiiniiiie 5-1 4-1  Blocking the Elevating Assembly .............cccccovren. 4-3
4-2  Battery Charger .....cccocoevviiniiiiini e 4-4
6.0 SCHEMATICS 4-3  Hydraulic Oil Tank ... 4-5
6.0 Introduction ... 6-1 4-4 Hydraulic Oil FIKer .....oooovovvveecececereeeeereereeeveeeeenen 45
|nde.X .................. R TR PELEE RN 6-1 4-5 Hydrau|ic Manifold, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ... 4-6
6.1 Ele(-:trlcal Schematic, 4-6  Hydraulic Manifold, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ....4-7
Serial Ngmbers 100410 1599 ..ccoovnirinen 6-2 4-7  Tilt Sensor Adjustment .........cccovviiiiiircreie e 4-8
6.2 Hyt.iraullc Schematic, 4-8 Down Limit SWItCh ..o 4-8
Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ......................... 64 | 4.9 Up Limit Switch AdjUSEMENt w...ceoerererererrror. 4-9
6.3 Electrical Schematic, 4-10 PQ Proportional Controller Adjustment ................. 4-9
Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.................... 6-6 4-11 OEM Proportional Controller Adjustment .............. 4-9
6.4 Hytzlraullc Schematic, 4-12 Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View,
Serial Numbers 1600 to Current .................. 6-8 Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .........coocviviiicien, 4-11
7.0 ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN 4-13 Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View,
Assembly Sheets Serial Numbers 1600 to Current........ccoceeevenenennne. 4-12
Final Assembly, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ............... 7-2 4-14 Hydraulic PUMP oo 4-13
Final Assembly, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ............ 7-6 4-15 Drive Motor Installation ....................oooo il 4-13
Final Assembly, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599................ 7-10 4-16 Brake Cylinder Installation .........c.ccoovniiieicinenns 4-14
Final Assembly, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current............ 7-14 4-17 Steering Cylinder Installation .........c.cccoccociviniiins 4-15
Basic AsSembly ........coociiiiiie 7-18 | 4-18 Lift Cylinder ..o 4-16
Basic ASSEMDIY .....ooviiiiiicii 7-20 | 4-19 Electric Motor Service ...........cooovovovivoieiiiiics 4-18
Chassis Assembly ..........coooiiiii 7-22 6-1 Relay and Terminal Strip Identification,
Hydraulic Tank Assembly ..o, 7-25 Serial Numbers 1004 t0 1599 ...ocooiiiiiincircinnn, 6-3
Control Valve Assembly, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ..7-26 6-2 Electrical Schematic,
Control Valve Assembly, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ..7-28 Serial Numbers 1004 t0 1599 ....coovviviieiieeieceen, 6-3
Electrical Box Assembly, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ..7-30 6-3 Hydraulic Schematic,
Electrical Box Assembly, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ..7-31 Serial Numbers 1004 t0 1599 ..o 6-5
Scissor Arm Assembly ... 7-32 6-4 Hydraulic Manifold and Lift Cylinder,
Scissor Arm Assembly ... 7-34 Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .....c.ccoocvevnviviinnnn. 6-5
Platform Guardrail Installation ..........eeeoeeveieeeriei 7-36 6-5 Relay and Terminal Strip Identification,
Deck EXEENSION .....vieiiiiieeii e 7-37 Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.........c....coeveeenn... 6-7
Controller Assembly, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ....... 7-38 6-6 Electrical Schematic,
Controller Assembly, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current....7-40 Serial Numbers 1600 to Current..........cocoevvvennne.. 6-7
Hose Kit, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .....ccociiiieeennn. 7-42 6-7 Hydraulic Schematic,
Hose Kit, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current...................... 7-43 Serial Numbers 1600 to Current............cccoveerienn. 6-9
Label Installation, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ............ 7-44 6-8 Hydraulic Manifold and Lift Cylinder,
Label Installation, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current......... 7-46 Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.............c.ceoonn.. 6-9
Label Installation, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ............ 7-48 .
Label Installation, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current......... 7-50 List of Tables
Power to Platform Option, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ..7-52 Table Title Page
Power to Platform Option, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ....7-53 e
Horn Option, Serial Numbers 1004 10 1599 ... 7-54 ;] é%ii:gf:gggslndlcators """"""" ;i
Horn Option, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current............... 7-55 4.1 Preventative Maintenance ... 4
Alarm Option, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ................. 7-56 4-2  Hvdraulic Com t Toraue .. 4-19
Alarm Option, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ............. 7-57 y PONEAL TOTGUE oo
pron, . 4-3 Bolt TOrQUE ..o 4-19
Low Voltage/Hour Meter Option, ; -
Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 758 5-1  Troubleshooting ..., 5-2
L umpers 1004 10 1599 v 6-1 Electrical Schematic Legend,
ow voltage/Hour Meter Lption, Serial Numbers 1004 t0 1599 ..........ccoooiiiiiiennn, 6-2
Serial Numbers 1600 to Current ...........c..ccoviiiiinnnl, 7-59 : .
Platform w/out Deck Extension Option 7-60 6-2 Hydraullc Schematic Legend,
Removable Controller Ontion PUOM. oo et Serial Numbers 1004 t0 1599 ........ooooovvrnnn 6-4
PHON ..o 6-3 Electrical Schematic Legend,
Serial Numbers 1600 to Current............ccccevuunnnn... 6-6
6-4 Hydraulic Schematic Legend,
Serial Numbers 1600 to Current........ccoccovvvveeneee.n. 6-8
060569-000

II

MX15/19 Work Platform



Introduction & Specifications

i)

1.0 Introduction

PURPOSE

This manual provides illustrations and instructions for
the operation and maintenance of the MX15/19 Work
Platforms manufactured by UpRight, Inc. Selma, Califor-
nia. (See Figure 1-1).

SCOPE

This manual includes both operation and maintenance
responsibilities concerning the MX15/19 Work
Platform’s readiness. The Maintenance Section covers
scheduled maintenance, troubleshooting, repair, adjust-
ment and replacement.

1.1 General Information

DESCRIPTION

The MX15/19 Work Platforms are self-propelled aerial
work platforms designed to be used as a means of
elevating personnel and equipment to provide a mobile
work platform. They are designed to provide mobility
with the Platform in a raised or lowered position. Travel
with the Platform elevated is automatically limited to the
low speed range.

PURPOSE AND LIMITATIONS

The objective of the MX15/19 Work Platforms is to
provide a quickly deployable, self-propelled, variable
height work platform. The elevating function shall only
be used when the work platform is on a firm level work
area. The work platform is intended to be self-propelled
when in relatively close proximity to the work area.

Platform
Controller
Elevating Assembly
Chassis

Dwon

Figure 1-1: MX15/19 Series Work Platform

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-000
1-1



Section
1.2

Introduction & Specifications

1.2 Specifications*

Table 1-1: Specifications

Min. Platform Height

ITEM MX15 MX19
Platform Size (inside Toeboards 28.5in.x97in. (72cmx 2.46 m) 28.5in.x97in. (72 cm x 2.46 m)
Deck extended)
Maximum Platform Capacities 550 Ibs. (250 kg.) or two people 500 Ibs. (227 kg.) or two people
Height
Working Height 21 ft. (6.4 m) 25 ft. (7.62 m)
Max. Platform Height 15 ft. (4.57 m) 19 ft. (5.79 m)

35.881in. (91 cm)

38.88 in. (99 cm)

Platform Lowered
Platform Raised

Weight 1,962 Ibs. (890 kg) 2,160 Ibs. (980 kg)
Dimensions
Overall Width 29.75in. (75 cm) 29.75in. (75 cm)
Overall Height 76in.(1.93 m) 79in. 2.0 m)
Overall Length 62.75in. (1.59 m) 62.75in.(1.59 m)
Driveable Height 15 ft. (4.57 m) 19 ft. (5.79 m)
Surface Speed

2.7 mph (4.4 km/h)
.7 mph (1.2 km/h)

2.7 mph (4.4 km/h)
.7 mph (1.2 km/h)

Lift Speed 12 seconds 15 seconds
Energy Source 24V battery pack (4-220 ampere hour, 24V battery pack (4-220 ampere hour,
6 Volt batteries, min. wt. 62 Ibs. (28.12 kg) each), | 6 Volt batteries, min. wt. 62 Ibs. (28.12 kg) each),
4 HP DC electric motor 4 HP DC electric motor
System Voltage 24 vDC 24 VDC
Battery Charger 25 AMP, 110 VAC, 60 Hz 25 AMP, 110 VAC, 60 Hz
Battery Duty Cycle 25% for 8 Hours 25% for 8 Hours

Hydraulic Tank Capacity

2.68 gal. (10.2 1)

2.68 gal. (10.2 )

Hydraulic System Pressure, Max.

2500 psi (172 bar)

2700 psi (186 bar)

Hydraulic Fluid
Normal use (>32 °F [0 °C])
Low Temp. Use
{(-10t0 32 °F[-23to 0 °C))

ISO #46

5W-20 Motor Oil

ISO #46

5W-20 Motor Oil

Lift System

One Single Stage Lift Cylinder

One Single Stage Lift Cylinder

Drive Control

Proportional

Proportional

Control System
Serial Nos. 1004-1599

Serial Nos. 1600-Current

Proportional Joystick Controller with Toggle
Selector Switch, Red Mushroom Emergency
Stop and Foot-Operated Interlock Switch

Proportional Joystick Controller with Interlock
Lever, Toggle Selector Switch and Red Mush-
room Emergency Stop Switch

Proportional Joystick Controller with Toggle
Selector Switch, Red Mushroom Emergency
Stop and Foot-Operated Interlock Switch

Proportional Joystick Controller with Interlock
Lever, Toggle Selector Switch and Red Mush-
room Emergency Stop Switch

Horizontal Drive

Dual Front Wheel

Dual Front Wheel

12 in. (30.5 cm) diameter Solid Rubber,

Tires 12 in. (30.5 cm) diameter Solid Rubber,
Non-marking Non-marking

Parking Brakes Dual, Spring Applied, Hydraulic Release Dual, Spring Applied, Hydraulic Release
Turning Radius (Inside) 1in. (25 mm) 1in. (25 mm)

Gradeability 25% (14°) 25% (14°)

Wheel Base 48.75 in. (1.24 m) 48.75in.(1.24 m)

Guardrails 3%in. (99 cm) or 43.5in. (1.10 m) 39in. (99 cm) or 43.5 in. (1.10 m)
Toeboard 6in. (152 mm) 6in. (152 mm)
*Specifications subject to change without notice.

060569-000

1-2 MX15/19 Work Platform



Machine Preparation

Read, understand and follow all safety rules and 2.2 prepara tion For Shipment

yperating instructions before attempting to operate )

the machine. 1. Grease all grease fittings per lubrication instructions
. in Section 4.0, Maintenance.

2.1 Prepamtton f01" Use 2. Fully lower the Platform.

Disconnect the battery negative (-) lead from the

3.
A WARNING A battery terminal (Figure 2-1).

STAND CLEAR when cutting the metal 4. Band the Platform Assembly to the Chassis.
banding to avoid being cut when the
banding snaps back.

1. Remove the metal banding from the machine.

2. Lift the front of the machine and remove banding
and blocks from front wheels.

3. Lower machine.
Connect the negative battery lead terminal (Figure 2-1).

Negative Battery
Terminal

Figure 2-1: Left Chassis Module

060569-000
MX15/19 Work Platform 2-1



Section
2.6

Machine Preparation

2.3 Forklifting Of Work Platform

NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

A CAUTION A

See specifications for weight of work
platform and be certain that forklift is of
adequate capacity to lift platform.

Forklift from the side by lifting under the Chassis (Figure
2-2).

2.4 Lifting Work Platform

Secure straps to chassis tie down/lift points only (Figure
2-2).

Forklift: Rear

Typical Tie
Down/Lift Point
(Rear Hole Only)

Figure 2-2: Transporting machine

2-2

2.5 Transport

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport position
and chock wheels.

2. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle
with chains or straps of adequate load capacity
attached to the chassis tie down points (Figure 2-2).

A CAUTION A

Over-tightening of chains or straps at-
tached to tie down lugs may result in
damage to work platform.

2.6 Storage

No preparation is required for normal storage. Regular
maintenance per Table 4-1 should be performed. If the
work platform is to be placed in long term storage (dead
storage) use the following preservation procedure.

PRESERVATION

1. Clean painted surfaces. If the paint surface is dam-
aged, repaint.

2. Fill the hydraulic tank to operating level with the
Platform fully lowered, fluid should be visible on the
dipstick.

3. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with
preservative.

BATTERIES

1. Disconnect the battery ground cable terminal and
secure to the chassis.

2. Disconnect the remaining battery leads and secure
to the chassis.

3. Remove the batteries and place in alternate service.

060569-000
MX15/19 Work Platform



Operation

3.0 Introduction

GENERAL FUNCTIONING

Machines With Serial Numbers
1004-1599

Refer to the Hydraulic and Electrical Schematics,
Section 6.

The battery powered electric motor directly drives a two
section hydraulic pump. The low section supplies oil
under pressure to operate steering and joins the high
section flow to provide oil to the other work platform
functions. The oil flow is directed to the different func-
tions by electrically activated solenoid valves.
Driving

With both Emergency Stop Switches ON (pull up), the
Key Switch on PLATFORM, the Foot Switch depressed
and the Drive/Lift Switch in DRIVE the machine will
drive at a speed proportional to the angle of the Control
Lever from center and steer in the direction you wish to
travel. Driving forward will energize the Drive Coil, the
Proportional Coil and the Motor Start Relay through
CR2 NC contacts and CR4 NO contacts, with the
Platform down, to start the Electric Motor. Oil will now
flow through the Proportional Valve. The greater the
angle (from center) of the Control Lever the more the
Proportional Valve closes. As the Proportional Valve
closes more oil is allowed to flow to the Drive/Lift Valve,
the Brake Cylinder and through the Forward/Reverse
Valve to the Drive Cushion Cylinder, Hydraulic Motors
and back through the Forward/Reverse Valve to tank.
Driving reverse is the same except the Forward/Reverse
Valve is energized reversing the flow of oil to the Hy-
draulic Motors.

Driving with the Platform elevated is the same, except
the Proportional Controller is in the midrange or creep
speed (CR4 is no longer energized by the Down Limit
Switch), thus limiting the machine to a lower speed. And
the Motor Start Relay is energized through CR2 NC
contacts, CR4 NC and CR5 NO contacts as long as the
machine is level.

Steering

Steering left or right will energize the Steering Coils and
the Motor Relay. This allows oil to flow through the
Steering Valve to the Steering Cylinder.

Raising and Lowering The Platform

With both Emergency Stop Switches ON (pull up), the

Key Switch on PLATFORM, the Foot Switch depressed

and the Drive/Lift Switch in LIFT, the Platform will raise
at a speed proportional to the angle of the Control

MX15/19 Work Platform

Lever. Actuating the Control Lever energizes the Propor-
tional Coil, the UP Coil and Motor Relay through CR2
NC contacts, CR4 NC contacts and CR5 NO contacts, as
long as the machine is level, to start the Electric Motor.
The greater the angle (from center) of the Control Lever
the more the Proportional Valve closes. As the Propor-
tional Valve closes more oil is allowed to flow through
the Drive/Lift Valve increasing lift speed. Oil will now
flow through the Drive/Lift Valve and Down Valve to the
Lift Cylinder in proportion to the angle of the Control
Lever. Lowering the Platform electrically energizes the
Down Coil, CR2 (closing CR2 NO contacts) and the 60
Hz Down Alarm. This allows the oil to flow out of the
Lift Cylinder through the Down Valve and Down Ori-
fice, which controls the rate of descent, then back to
tank. During the last inch (25 mm) of Platform lowering,
the oil flows through the Lift Cylinder Internal Cushion
Orifice to slow the Platform even further (Cushion
Speed). Lowering the Platform manually with the
Emergency Down Valve allows the oil to flow out of the
Lift Cylinder in the same manner but there is no Down
Alarm.

Machines With Serial Numbers
1600-Current

Refer to the Hydraulic and Electrical Schematics,
Section 6.

The battery powered electric motor directly drives a two
section hydraulic pump. The low section supplies oil
under pressure to operate steering, the high section
supplies oil under pressure to operate the other work
platform functions. The oil flow is directed to the differ-
ent functions by electrically activated solenoid valves.
Driving

With both Emergency Stop Switches ON (pull up), the
Key Switch on PLATFORM, the Interlock Lever de-
pressed and the Drive/Lift Switch in DRIVE the machine
will drive at a speed proportional to the angle of the
Control Lever from center and steer in the direction you
wish to travel. Driving forward will energize the Propor-
tional Coil, the Drive Dump Coil through CR2 NO
contacts and the Motor Start Relay through CR3 NO
contacts, with the Platform down, to start the Electric
Motor. Oil will now flow through the Proportional
Valve. The greater the angle (from center) of the Control
Lever the more the Proportional Valve closes. As the
Proportional Valve closes more oil is allowed to flow
through the Lift Valve to the Brake Cylinder and through
the Forward/Reverse Valve to the Drive Cushion Cylin-
der, Hydraulic Motors and back through the Forward/
Reverse Valve to tank. Driving reverse is the same
except the Forward/Reverse Valve is energized reversing
the flow of oil the Hydraulic Motors.

060569-000 3-1



55

Operation

Driving with the Platform elevated is the same, except
the Joystick Controller second speed circuit (R terminal)
is no longer supplied with power (CR4 is no longer
energized by the Down Limit Switch), thus limiting the
machine to a lower speed. The Motor Start Relay is still
energized through CR3 NO contacts as long as the
machine is level but CR3 is now energized by the Tilt
Sensor.

Steering

Steering left or right will energize the Steering Coils and
the Motor Relay. This allows oil to flow through the
Steering Valve to the Steering Cylinder.

Raising and Lowering The Platform

With both Emergency Stop Switches ON (pull up), the
Key Switch on PLATFORM, the Interlock Lever de-
pressed and the Drive/Lift Switch in LIFT, the Platform
will raise at a speed proportional to the angle of the
Control Lever. Actuating the Control Lever energizes the
Proportional Coil, the Lift Coil and Motor Relay through
CR3 NO contacts, as long as the machine is level, to
start the Electric Motor. The greater the angle (from
center) of the Control Lever the more the Proportional
Valve closes. As the Proportional Valve closes more oil is
allowed to flow through the Drive/Lift Valve increasing
lift speed. Oil will now flow through the Drive/Lift Valve
and Down Valve to the Lift Cylinder in proportion to the
angle of the Control Lever. Lowering the Platform
electrically energizes the Down Coil and the 60 Hz
Down Alarm. This allows the oil to flow out of the Lift
Cylinder through the Down Valve and Down Orifice,
which controls the rate of descent, then back to tank.
During the last inch (25 mm) of Platform lowering, the
oil flows through the Lift Cylinder Internal Cushion
Orifice to slow the Platform even further (Cushion
Speed). Lowering the Platform manually with the
Emergency Down Valve allows the oil to flow out of the
Lift Cylinder in the same manner but there is no Down
Alarm.

3-2

060569-000

DESIGN FEATURES

The MX15/19 Work Platforms have the following fea-
tures to ensure safe operation:

* The drive speed is limited to Creep Speed when
operating the work platform while the Platform is
elevated.

* The Platform descent rate is controlled by an
orifice (Fixed Speed). In the last 25 mm of Plat-
form lowering the oil flows through the lift cylinder
internal cushion orifice, slowing the Platform
descent even further (Cushion Speed).

s Parking brakes are automatically engaged when
the Drive Switch is released and the machine
comes to a full stop or if power is lost.

* The Chassis is equipped with passive pothole
protection.

* The Chassis Controls and Controller are equipped
with an Emergency Stop Switch for stopping all
powered functions.

* An Interlock Switch must be depressed for the
Controller to function; a Foot Switch on machines
with Serial Numbers 1004-1599 and an Interlock
Lever on the Joystick on machines with Serial
Numbers 1600-current.

* An alarm (60 Hz) is provided to signal when the
Platform is lowering.

¢ A Lift Switch is located in the Chassis Control

Panel on the right side of the Chassis for lifting and
lowering the Platform from ground level.

* The Tilt Alarm (600 Hz) is activated on slopes of 2
degrees side to side and fore and aft when the
Platform is elevated.

* An Emergency Lowering Valve Knob is provided at
the rear of the Chassis to lower the Platform in the
event electrical power is lost.

MX15/19 Work Platform



Operation

Section
3.1

3.1 Safety Rules and
Precautions

Before using the MX15/19 Work Platform:

NEVER operate the machine within 10 feet (3 meters) of
power lines. THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED.

NEVER elevate the Platform or drive the machine while
elevated unless the machine is on a firm level surface.

NEVER sit, stand or climb on guardrail.

NEVER operate the machine without first surveying the
work area for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs,
bumps and debris.

NEVER operate the machine unless all guardrails are
properly in place and secured with fasteners that are
properly torqued.

SECURE chain across entrance after mounting Platform.
NEVER use ladders or scaffolding on the Platform.

NEVER attach overhanging loads or increase Platform
size.

LOOK up, down and around for overhead obstructions
and electrical conductors.

DISTRIBUTE all loads evenly on the Platform. See Table
I-7 for maximum Platform load.

MX15/19 Work Platform

NEVER use damaged equipment. (Contact UpRight, Inc.
for instructions.)

NEVER change or modify operating or safety systems.

INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked welds,
loose hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged control cable,
loose wire connections and wheel bolts.

NEVER climb down Elevating Assembly with Platform
elevated.

NEVER enter the area between the Platform and Chassis
while the Platform is elevated without first blocking the
Elevating Assembly.

NEVER recharge batteries near sparks or open flame;
batteries that are being charged emit highly explosive
hydrogen gas.

SECURE the work Platform against unauthorized use by
turning key switch off and removing key from key
switch.

NEVER replace any component or part with anything
other than original replacement parts without written
manufacturer’s consent.

060569-000 3-3



Section
3.2

Operation

3.2 Controls and Indicators

Table 3-1: Controls and Indicators (cont'd.)

The controls and indicators for operation of the MX15/ ﬂ;g(sszs
19 Work Platform are shown in Figure 3-1. The names
and functions of the controls and indicators are listed in NO. |NAME FUNCTION
Table 3-1. The index numbers in the figure correspond 6 Em%r%enw Stop fPus(i;it'red k()(%t;gn to cut off power to all
to the index numbers in the table. The operator shall wite I;Jur?loll?tné rov)i'de ower (ON)
know the location of each control and indicator and — Crosss i Toodl 'tph n Ulft it Pl' "
have a thorough knowledge of the function and opera- b ar?ggtggz?g witch to DOWN fo lovwer
tion of each before attempting to operate the unit. the Platform.
Table 3-1: Controls and Indicators 8  [Chassis Key Turn switch to PLATFORM to provide
Switch power to Controller and to CHASSIS to
Pla th rml/Controller provide power to Chassis Controls.
INDEX 9  |Hour Meter Indicates hours machine has been
NO. |NAME FUNCTION operated.
1 | Foot Switch, Provides power to the Controller 10 |Emergency Pull knob out, opening the valve, to
Serial Numbers:  {only when depressed, preventing Lowering Valve  [lower the Platform. Release the knob,
1004-1599  |accidental activation of the Controller. closing the valve, to stop Platform
OR lowering. The Platform cannot be
Interlock Lever, | Provides power to the Joystick raised until this valve is closed.
Serial Numbers: 11 |Brake Release  {Loosen locknut and brake adjustment

1600-Current

only when depressed, preventing
accidental activation of the Controller.

bolt to disengage brakes. Tighten brake
adjustment bolt until brakes fully engage
tires, secure bolt with locknut.

DO NOT operate the machine with
the Brakes disengaged.

2 |Emergency Stop |Push red button to cut off power to all
Switch functions (OFF). Pull UP to
provide power (ON).
3 |Control Lever  [Move Joystick forward or backward to
(Joystick) proportionally control drive functions or
lift/lower functions depending on
position of Drive/Lift Switch.
4 |Steering Switch | Push switch right or left to control
(Top of Joystick) |steering. Steering is not self-centering.
Wheels must be returned to straight
ahead position by operating Steering
Switch.
5  |Drive/Lift Selecting DRIVE allows the machine
Switch to move forward or reverse.

Selecting LIFT allows the Platform to
raise or lower.

3-4

12 [Charge Indicator |LED illuminates when batteries are
charging. When batteries are fully
charged the LED will blink.

13* | Down Alarm Sounds an audible signal anytime the

(60 Hz) Platform is lowering during normal
operation. If the Emergency Lowering
Valve is used the alarm does not sound.

14* | TiltAlarm Sounds an audible signal when the

(600 Hz) platform is elevated and on a slope of 2°

side to side or 2° fore and aft.
* Not Shown
060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Operation 30

DowN

S1OP

On machines with
Serial Nos. 1004-1599

Fiang

—_

/\ A VIARNNG
@

* Jtems 13& 14 are mounted on the electrical box Chassis MOdUIe/ Left Side
mounted inside the right chassis door.

Figure 3-1: Controls and Indicators

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 3-5



551

Operation

3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection

NOTE: Carefully read, understand and follow all
safety rules, operating instructions, labels and the

Scaffold Industry Association’s MANUAL OF RESPON-

SIBILITIES. Perform the following steps each day
before use.

A WARNING A

DO NOT perform service on or in the
Elevating Assembly with the Platform
elevated unless the Platform is properly
blocked.

11.

3-6

Open module doors.

Check the level of the hydraulic oil with the Plat-
form fully lowered. Oil should be visible on the
dipstick. Add hydraulic oil if necessary (see Sections
1.2 & 4.4).

Check that fluid level in the batteries is correct (see
Battery Maintenance, Section 4.3).

Verify that batteries are charged.

Check that AC extension cord has been discon-
nected from the chassis outlet.

Carefully inspect the entire work platform for dam-
age such as cracked welds or structural members,
loose or missing parts, oil leaks, damaged cables or
hoses, loose connections and tire damage.

Move machine, if necessary, to unobstructed area to
allow for full elevation.

Turn Chassis and Platform Emergency Stop Switches
ON (Figure 3-1) by pulling up.

Turn the Chassis Key Switch (Figure 3-1) to CHASSIS.
. Push Chassis Lift Switch (Figure 3-1) to UP position

and fully elevate Platform.

Visually inspect the Elevating Assembly for damage
or erratic operation. Check for missing or loose
parts.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

060569-000

Partially lower the Platform by pushing Chassis Lift
Switch to DOWN and check the operation of the
audible lowering alarm.

Open the Emergency Lowering Valve (Figure 3-1), to
check for proper operation, by pulling the knob out.
Once the Platform is fully lowered, close the valve
by releasing the knob or pushing in slightly.

Turn the Chassis Key Switch to PLATFORM.
Close and latch module doors.

Check that route is clear of persons, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs, is level and capable of support-
ing the wheel loads.

After mounting Platform secure chain across entrance.
Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE.

While depressing either the Foot Switch or Interlock
Lever, slowly position the Control Lever to FOR-
WARD then REVERSE to check for speed and
directional control. The farther the Control Lever is
pushed or pulled from center the faster the machine
will travel.

Push the Steering Switch, on the top of the Control
Lever, RIGHT then LEFT to check for steering
control.

Push the Emergency Stop Switch Button.

MX15/19 Work Platform



Operation

3.4 Operation

NOTE: Before operating work platform ensure that
the pre-operation and safety inspection has been
completed, any deficiencies have been corrected and
the operator has been thoroughly trained on this
machine.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM
LOWERED

1. Check that route is clear of people, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs, is level and capable of support-
ing wheel loads.

2. Verify Chassis Key Switch is on PLATFORM and
Chassis Emergency Stop Switch is ON, pull up.

3. After mounting Platform secure chain across en-
trance.

4. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
the machine.

5. Turn Controller Emergency Stop Switch ON by
pulling up. When the button is pushed down Emer-
gency Stop Switch will automatically go to OFF
position.

Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE.

7. While depressing either the Foot Switch or Interlock
Lever, slowly push or pull the Control Lever to
FORWARD or REVERSE position to travel in the
desired direction. The farther the Control Lever is
pushed or pulled from center the faster the machine
will travel.

STEERING

Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE.

2. While depressing the either the Foot Switch or
Interlock Lever, push the Steering Switch, on the
end of the Control Lever, to RIGHT or LEFT to turn
wheels in the desired direction. Observe the tires
while maneuvering the work platform to ensure
proper direction.

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be
returned to straight ahead position by operating
Steering Switch.

MX15/19 Work Platform

ELEVATING PLATFORM
— A WARNING _ A

LOOK up and around for obstructions
before performing the lift function.

DO NOT elevate the Platform unless the
work platform is on a firm and level surface.

DO NOT operate the work platform
within 10 ft. (3 m) of any electrical lines .
THIS WORK PLATFORM IS NOT INSULATED.

NEVER enter the Elevating Assembly area
while the Platform is elevated without first
blocking the Elevating Assembly.

1. Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

2. While depressing either the Foot Switch or Interlock
Lever, push Control Lever to UP.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM
ELEVATED
A WARNING A

Travel with Platform elevated ONLY on
firm and level surfaces.

NOTE: Work platform will travel at reduced speed
when Platform is elevated.

1. Check that route is clear of people, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs, is level and capable of support-
ing the wheel loads.

2. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
work platform.

3. Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE.

While depressing either the Foot Switch or Interlock
Lever, slowly push or pull the Control Lever to
FORWARD or REVERSE position to travel in the
desired direction.

LOWERING PLATFORM

1. Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

2. While depressing either the Foot Switch or Interlock
Lever, pull Control Lever to DOWN.

060569-000 3.7



Operation

Section
34
EMERGENCY LOWERING

The Emergency Lowering Valve Knob is located at the
rear of the Chassis (see Figure 3-1).

1. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pulling out
on the knob.

Note: the Down Alarm will not sound when using the
Emergency Lowering Valve.

2. Once the Platform is fully lowered, be certain the
Emergency Lowering Valve is closed again. The
Platform will not elevate if the Emergency Lowering
Valve has not been closed.

3. To close the Emergency Lowering Valve, release the
knob and push in slightly.

AFTER USE EACH DAY

1. Ensure that the Platform is fully lowered.

2. Park the machine on level ground, preferably under
cover. Secure against vandals, children or unautho-
rized operation.

3. Turn the Key Switch to OFF (center position) and
remove the key to prevent unauthorized operation.

4. Plug in Battery Charger and verify charger is operat-
ing, see Battery Charging, Section 4.3.

3-8

060569-000

PARKING BRAKE RELEASE
(Figure 3-1)

Perform the following only when the machine will not
operate under its own power and it is necessary to move
the machine or when towing the machine up a grade or
winching onto a trailer to transport.

1. Loosen the locknut and turn the brake adjustment
bolt counterclockwise until the brakes have cleared
the tires.

2. The machine will now roll when pushed or pulled.
After moving the machine and before normal operation:

Tighten the brake adjustment bolt until the brakes fully
engaged the tires, secure the adjustment bolt with the
locknut. Verify that the brakes clear the tires when
driving and fully engage the tires when stopped.

A WABNING A

Never operate work platform with the
Parking Brake released. Serious injury or
damage could result.

MX15/19 Work Platform



Maintenance

Section
4.0

4.0 Introduction

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of
the MX15/19 Work Platforms. Procedures for the
operational checkout adjustment, scheduled mainte-
nance, and repair/removal are included.

Referring to Section 3.0 will aid in understanding the
operation and function of the various components and
systems of the MX15/19 Work Platforms and help in
diagnosing and repair of the machines.

SPECIAL TOOLS

The following is a list of special tools that are required to
perform certain maintenance procedures. These tools
may be purchased from your dealer.

Part Number
10119-000-00
14124-030-00
63965-002-00

Description
Inclinometer
Gauge, 0-3000 psi
Fitting, Quick Disconnect

MX15/19 Work Platform

4.1 Preventative Maintenance
(Table 4-1)

The complete inspection consists of periodic visual and
operational checks, together with all necessary minor
adjustments to assure proper performance. Daily inspec-
tion will prevent abnormal wear and prolong the life of
all systems. The inspection and maintenance schedule is
to be performed at regular intervals. Inspection and
maintenance shall be performed by personnel who are
trained and familiar with mechanical and electrical
procedures. Complete descriptions of the procedures
are in the text following the table.

A WARNING A
Before performing preventative mainte-

nance familiarize yourself with the opera-
tion of the machine.

Always use the Elevating Assembly brace
whenever it is necessary to enter the
Elevating Assembly when the Platform is
elevated.

The Preventative Maintenance Table has been designed
to be used for machine service and maintenance repair.
Please copy the following page and use this table as a
checklist when inspecting a machine for service.

060569-000 4-1



Maintenance

Preventative Maintenance Table Key

Interval
Daily=each shift or every day
50h/30d=every 50 hours or 30 days
250h/6m=every 250 hours or 6 months
1000h/2y=every 1000 hours or 2 years

Y=Yes/Acceptable
N=No/Not Acceptable
R=Repaired/Acceptable

Preventative Maintenance Report

Date:

Owner:

Model No: Serial No:

Serviced By:

Service Interval:

4-2

Table 4-1: Preventative Maintenance

COMPONENT |INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL | Y
Battery Check electrolyte level Dally
System Check battery cable condition Dally
Charge batteries Daily
Check charger condition & operation | Daily
Check specific gravity 50h/30d
Clean exterior 250h/6m
Clean terminals 250h/6m
Hydraulic Oil [Check oil level Daily
Change filter 250h/6m
Drain and replace oil (ISO #46) 1000h/2y
Hydraulic Check for leaks Daily
System Check hose connections 50nh/30d
Check for exterior wear 50h/30d
Emergency |Open the emergency lowering
Hydraulic valve and check for
System serviceability Daily
Controller  |Check condition & operation Daily
Control Check the exterior of the cable
Cable for pinching, binding or wear Daily
Platform Check fasteners for proper forque Daily
Deck and Check welds for cracks Daily
Rails Check condition of deck Daily
Check entry way closure Daily
Hydraulic Check for hose fitting leaks Daily
Pump Wipe clean 50h/30d
Check for leaks at mating surfaces | 50h/30d
Check mounting boits for
proper torque 50h/30d
Drive Motors |Check for operation and leaks Dalily
Steering Lubricate pivot pins 250h/6m
System Lubricate king pins 250h/6m
Check steering cylinder for leaks 50h/30d
Check hardware & fittings
for proper torque 250h/6m
Elevating Inspect for structural cracks Daily
Assembly Check pivot bearings for wear 50h/30d
Check pivot pin mounting bolts
for proper torque 50h/30d
Check Scissor Arms for bending 250h/6m
Chassis Check hoses for pinch or
rubbing points Daily
Check welds for cracks Daily
Check tires for damage Daily
Check component mounting
for proper torque 250h/6m
Lift Check cylinder rod for wear 50h/30d
Cylinder  [Check pivot pin retaining bolts 50h/30d
Check seals for leaks 50nh/30d
Check pivot points for wear 50h/30d
Check fittings for proper torque 50h/30d
Entire Perform pre-operafion inspection Daily
Unit Check for and repair collision damage |  Daily
Lubricate 50h/30d
Check fasteners for proper torque | 250h/6m
Check for corrosion-remove
and repaint 250h/6m
Labels Check for peeling, missing, or
unreadable labels & replace Daily
060568-000 MX15/19 Work Platform




Maintenance m

4.2 Blocking Elevating 4.3 Battery Maintenance

Assembly (thure 4-1) Electrical energy for the motor is supplied by four 6 volt
batteries wired in series for 24 volts DC. Proper care and

A . DANGER A maintenance of the batteries and motor will ensure

maximum performance from the work platform.

Never perform service on the work plat-
form in the Elevating Assembly area while A WARNING A

Platform is elevated without first blocking Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep

the Elevating Assembly. : ,
i ) sparks, flame and smoking materials away
DO NOT stand in Elevating Assembly area from batteries.

while installing or removing brace.

Always wear safety glasses when working

INSTALLATION with batteries.

, Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Rinse away
1. Park the work platform on firm level ground. any spilled fluid thoroughly with clean water.
2. Verify Platform Emergency Stop Switch is ON.
3. Turn Chassis Key Switch to CHASSIS. BATTERY INSPECTION AND
4. Position Chassis Lift Switch to UP and elevate CLEANING

Platform approximately seven (7) feet (2.1 m) for the

MX15 or nine (9) feet (2.7 m) for the MX19. Check battery fluid level daily, especially if work plat-

form is being used in a warm, dry climate. If required

5. Rotate Scissors Brace towards the rear, holding it add distilled water only, use of tap water with high
perpendicular to the scissor tube. mineral content will shorten battery life.

6. Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and
gradually lower Platform until the scissor tube rests A CAUTION A

on the brace.

If battery water level is not maintained,
REMOVAL batteries will not fully charge, creating a

1. Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and gradually low discharge rate WhiCh_Wi” damage
raise Platform until the Scissors Brace will clear the Motor/Pump unit and void warranty.

scissor tube.

Batteries should be inspected periodically for signs of
cracks in the cases, electrolyte leakage and corrosion of
the terminals. Inspect cables for worn spots or breaks in

2. Rotate Scissors Brace towards the front so that it
rests on the Chassis.

3. Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and the insulation and for broken cable terminals.
completely'lower plétform. Clean batteries that show signs of corrosion at the
4. Turn Chassis Key Switch to DECK. terminals or onto which electrolyte has overflowed

during charging. Use a baking soda solution to clean the
batteries, taking care not to get the solution inside the
cells. Rinse thoroughly with clear water. Clean battery
and cable contact surfaces to a bright metal finish
whenever a cable is removed.

Scissor Brace

Brace in =
Stowed ~
Position @ @

Figure 4-1: Blocking the Elevating Assembly

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 4-3



351

Maintenance

BATTERY CHARGING
(Figure 4-2)

Charge batteries at end of each work shift or sooner if
batteries have been discharged.

A CAUTION A

Charge batteries in a well ventilated area.

Do not charge batteries when the work
platform is in an area containing sparks or
flames.

Permanent damage to batteries will result
if batteries are not immediately recharged
after discharging.

Never leave charger operating unattended
for more than two days.

Never disconnect cables from batteries
when charger is operating.

Keep charger dry.

When night air temperatures fall below 65°F (18°C)
batteries charged in unheated areas should be placed on
charge as soon after use as possible. Under such condi-
tions a 4 hour equalize charge once a week in the early
afternoon will improve state of charge and battery life.

1. Check battery fluid level. If electrolyte level is lower
than ¥4 in. (10 mm) above plates add distilled water

only.

2. The battery charger is located inside the left chassis
door. Connect extension cord (12 guage (1.5 mm?)
conductor minimum and 50 ft. (15 m) in length
maximum) to the charger cord or to the outlet plug
located in the left chassis door. Connect other end
of extension cord to properly grounded outlet of
proper voltage and frequency.

3. Charger turns on automatically after a short delay,
the LED indicator will come on.

4. Charger switches to trickle charge automatically
when batteries are fully charged, the LED indicator
will blink.

4-4

060569-000

BATTERY CELL EQUALIZATION

The specific gravity of the electrolyte in the battery cells
should be equalized monthly. To do this, charge batter-
ies as outlined in Battery Charging. After this initial
charge, check the electrolyte level in all cells and add
distilled water as necessary. Then, turn the charger on
for an additional eight hours. During this time, the
charging current will be low (four amps) as cells are
equalizing.

After equalization, the specific gravity of all cells should
be checked with a hydrometer. The temperature cor-
rected specific gravity in this state should be 1.260. If
any corrected readings are below 1.230, the batteries
containing such cells should be replaced.

Do not check the specific gravity in a cell to which
water has just been added. If there is not enough
electrolyte in a fully charged cell to obtain a sample for
the hydrometer, add water and continue charging for
one to two hours to adequately mix the water and
electrolyte.

) éhargef
| Outlet Plug
1(some models)}

g .
Ly

Héﬁiarger. Plug
(some models)

ER Y

Figure 4-2: Battery Charger

MX15/19 Work Platform




Maintenance

4.4 Lubrication

STEERING LINKAGE

Apply two to three drops of oil to each king pin or
linkage bearing.

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND
FILTER (Figure 4-3 and 4-4) Minimurm | |

Fluid Level

With the Platform fully lowered, open the Left Module
and remove the reservoir cap, oil should be visible on
the dipstick.

Oil and Filter Replacement

1. Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to L e o
bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating s sy ﬁ

temperature,

A CAUTION A

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient Drai PI ) i /]
temperature to cause burns. Wear safety rain Cus , g

: (Under Tank) /
gloves and safety glasses when handling

hot oil. Figure 4-3: Hydraulic Oil Tank

Maximum _

Hydraulic Tank
Cap/Dipstick

2. Provide a suitable container to catch the drained oil.
Hydraulic tank has a 2.68 gal. (10.2 liter) capacity.

3. Remove the drain plug (the hydraulic tank is located
at the rear of the machine) and allow all oil to drain.
Dispose of hydraulic fluid properly, contact your
local oil recycler.

Clean magnet on drain plug and reinstall.

5. Unscrew the filter (located under valve block, easiest
access is through the right module) from the filter
assembly.

6. Apply a thin film of clean hydraulic oil to the gasket
of the replacement filter.

7. Screw the replacement filter onto the filter head
until the gasket makes contact, then rotate the filter
3/s of a turn further.

8. Fill the hydraulic reservoir with hydraulic oil (see
Section 1.2) until the oil is visible on the dipstick, do
not fill above the lower line on the dipstick. Hydrau-
lic tank has a 2.68 gal. (10.2 liter) capacity.

Figure 4-4: Hydraulic Oil Filter

f

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 4-5



Section
4.5

Maintenance

4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures
(Figure 4-5 & 4-6)
Check the hydraulic pressures whenever the pump,

manifold or relief valves have been serviced or
replaced.

A WARNING A

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient
temperature to cause burns. Wear safety
gloves and safety glasses when handling
hot oil.

The oil in the hydraulic system is under
very high pressure which can easily cause
severe cuts. Obtain medical assistance
immediately if cut by hydraulic oil.

MAIN (LIFT) RELIEF VALVE

1. Operate the hydraulic system 10-15 minutes to
warm the oil.

2. Loosen locknut or remove cover on the Main Relief
Valve and turn adjusting screw counterclockwise
two full turns.

3. Place the maximum rated load, see Table 7-7, on
the Platform.

4. Turn the Chassis Key Switch to CHASSIS. Position the
Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and hold it there.

5. Slowly turn the Main Relief Valve adjusting screw
clockwise to increase the pressure until the Platform
just begins to raise.

6. Release the Chassis Lift Switch. Tighten locknut or
replace Main Relief Valve cover and torque to 6 Ft/
Lbs (8 Nm.).

4-6

Main Relief

Steering Relief

Low Drive Relief

Fwd. C-Balance Valve
Rev. C-Balance Valve
High Press. Cauge Port

7. Low Press. Gauge Port
8. Drive/Lift Valve

9. Steering Valve

10. Proportional Valve

11. Forward/Reverse Valve

AR

Figure 4-5: Hydraulic Manifold, for Machines with
Serial Numbers 1004-1599

LOW DRIVE RELIEF VALVE

This adjustment is for machines with serial numbers
1004-1599 ONLY.

1. Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to
bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating
temperature.

2. Move machine so the front is against a wall or other
unmovable object.

3. Install gauge in low pressure gauge port.

4. Loosen locknut or remove cover on the Low Drive
Relief Valve and turn adjusting screw counterclock-
wise two full turns.

5. While one person drives the machine forward
against the wall, slowly turn the Low Drive Relief
Valve adjusting screw clockwise to increase the
pressure until the gauge reads 1750 psi (127 bar).

6. Tighten locknut or replace Low Drive Relief Valve
cover and torque to 6 Ft/Lbs (8 Nm).

7. Remove gauge and replace cap.

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform




Maintenance

Section
4.5

1.
2.
3.
1. Main Relief 7. Low Press. Gauge Port 4.
2. Steering Relief 8. Lift Valve
3. Drive Dump Valve 9. Steering Valve s
4. Fwd. C-Balance Valve  10. Proportional Valve '
5. Rev. C-Balance Valve 11. Reverse Valve 6
6. High Press. Gauge Port
Figure 4-6: Hydraulic Manifold, for Machines with
Serial Numbers 1600-Current
7.
STEERING RELIEF VALVE 8.
1. Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to 9
bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating '
temperature.
Install gauge in low pressure gauge port. 10
Loosen locknut or remove cover on the Steering
Relief Valve and turn adjusting screw counterclock-
wise two full turns.
4. While one person holds the Steering Switch to steer 11.
right or left, slowly turn the Steering Relief Valve
adjusting screw clockwise to increase the pressure 12
until the gauge reads 1200 psi (82.7 bar). '
5. Tighten locknut or replace Steering Relief Valve 13
cover and torque to 6 Ft/Lbs (8 Nm). '
6. Remove gauge and replace cap. 14
060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform

| COUNTERBALANCE VALVES

Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to
bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating
temperature.

For machines with serial numbers 1004-1599:
Remove low pressure gauge port cap and install
the pressure gauge assembly.

For machines with serial numbers 1600-current:
Remove high pressure gauge port cap and install
the pressure gauge assembly.

For machines with serial numbers 1004-1599:
Remove the red Control Cable wire from
terminal #9.

For machines with serial numbers 1600-current:
Remove the red Control Cable wire from
terminal #A6.

Lift work platform and block front wheels off
ground.

Loosen the locknuts on Counterbalance Valves.

With the Chassis Key Switch on DECK and the
Drive/Lift Switch in DRIVE, depress the Foot Switch
or Interlock Lever and slowly pull the Control Lever
to REVERSE to drive the wheels.

Adjust the Forward Counterbalance Valve by turning
the adjustment screw until the pressure gauge
indicates 800 psi (55 bar).

Slowly push the Control Lever to FORWARD to
drive the wheels.

Adjust the Reverse Counterbalance Valve by turning
the adjustment screw until the pressure gauge
indicates 800 psi (55 bar).

Check the settings by slowly moving the Control
Lever FORWARD, then REVERSE checking the
gauge to ensure pressures are properly set. Readjust
as needed.

Tighten locknuts on valves to 6 Ft/Lbs (8 Nm).
Remove blocks and lower work platform to ground.
Reconnect the red Control Cable wire to the proper
terminal.

Remove the gauge from the gauge port and reinstall
cap.

Check for proper operation of the drive system and
brake.

4-7



Section
4.6

Maintenance

4.6 Switch Adjustments

A WARNING A

Always use the Elevating Assembly Brace
whenever it is necessary to enter the
Elevating Assembly when the Platform is
elevated.

TILT SENSOR (Figure 4-7)

Introduction

The Tilt Sensor has three wires; red-power (24 v in),
black-ground, white-output (24 v out). To verify the
sensor is working properly there are two LED's under the
sensor; green indicates the sensor is on (has power), red
indicates the sensor is level and the white wire is ‘hot'
(24 v out).

Adjustment

1. Place machine on firm level surface + Vi°.

2. Use the Inclinometer (P/N: 10119-000-00) to ensure
front and rear of Chassis is level + /4°,

3. Use the Chassis Controls to raise Platform to ap-
proximately 9 feet (2.7 m).

Install the Scissors Brace, see page 4-3.

5. Remove Tilt Sensor Electrical Box cover at front of
machine.

6. Adjust the three leveling locknuts until the bubble is
centered in the circle on the attached bubble level.

7. Replace the Tilt Sensor Electrical Box cover.
Store the Scissors Brace and lower the Platform.

Adjusting Locknuts |

Figure 4-7: Tilt Sensor Adjustment

4-8

DOWN LIMIT SWITCH (Figure 4-8)

The Down Limit Switch cuts power to the High Speed
Circuit and supplies power to the Tilt Sensor Circuit
when the Platform is elevated. The Down Limit Switch is
a proximity switch that uses a magnet to close the
switch. The switch is located on the left side of the Tilt
Sensor Electrical Box at the front of the machine. The
magnet is mounted on a bracket attached to the lower
inner scissor arm assembly.

No adjustment of the switch should be necessary. If for
some reason the switch fails to close when the Platform
is down, bend the bracket, the magnet is mounted on,
just enough to actuate the switch. DO NOT allow the
magnet to hit the switch.

- IDown Limit Switch |

Figure 4-8: Down Limit Switch

UP LIMIT SWITCH (Figure 4-9)

The Up Limit Switch cuts power to the Lift (Up) Sole-
noid when the Platform is fully elevated, preventing the
Lift Cylinder from ‘bottoming out’. The Up Limit Switch
is a mercury switch that is located just in front of the
right rear scissor pivot on the lower inner scissor assembly.

To adjust the switch, disconnect the wires to the switch
and install a jumper, connecting the wires together.
Slowly, elevate the Platform to full height. Place a mark
on the Chassis where the scissor slide block currently is.
Lower the Platform just enough to move the slide block
Ya-4 in. (7-13 mm), mark this location. Install a continuity
tester or ohmmeter across the Up Limit Switch. Rotate the
switch until it just opens, secure the switch with the mount-
ing screw and reconnect the wires to the switch

Lower and raise the Platform to verify the adjustment, the
slide block should stop at the second mark on the Chassis.

060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Maintenance

4

Figure 4-9: Up Limit Switch Adjustment

PROPORTIONAL CONTROLLER

PQ Controller, Serial Numbers 1004
to 1599 (Figure 4-10)

To perform the adjustment the Controller (Control Box)
must be opened by removing the two screws at the top
corners of the Controller and rotating the top forward to
expose the proportional controller.

1. Push Control Lever just far enough to illuminate the
PWM LED indicator.

2. Set the 'LO' pot so the motor turns on when the LED
lights up but the machine does not move.

3. Select LIFT with Drive/Lift Switch and elevate
Platform 6 in. (152 mm).

4. Select DRIVE with Drive/Lift Switch.

5. Push Control Lever fully to FORWARD or REVERSE
and check that machine speed is 20 ft. (6.1 m) in
18-22 seconds.

6. Adjust 'MID' trim pot if required, turning clockwise
increases speed.

7. Lower platform fully.

8. Push Control Lever fully to FORWARD or REVERSE
and check that machine speed is 20 ft. (6.1 m) in 5-
7 seconds.

9. Adjust 'HI' trim pot if required.

OEM Controller, Serial Numbers

1600 to Current (Figure 4-11)

To perform the adjustment the Controller (Control Box)
must be opened by removing the screws at the corners of
the Controller and rotating the top forward to expose the
proportional controller. Remove the potting material from
the LO potentiometer adjustment screw if necessary.

Only the LO potentiometer might require adjustment,
DO NOT attempt to adjust the other potentiometers
as they are preset at the factory.

MX15/19 Work Platform

¥  Up Limit
Mercury Switch i

~A
£ Lil A

IMID Pofénut.irbvmeterl -
e | iyrbt.q--n
%ﬁ‘” E
gHI Potentiometer |

e el |
Figure 4-10: PQ Proportional Controller Adjustment

1. Select Lift with Drive/Lift Switch and elevate Plat-
form 6 in. (152 mm).

2. Select Drive with Drive/Lift Switch.

3. Push Control Lever fully to FORWARD or REVERSE and
check that machine speed is 20 ft. (6.1 m) in 18-22
seconds.

4. Adjust 'LO' trim pot if required, turning clockwise
increases speed.

Figure 4-11: OEM Proportional Controller Adjustment

060569-000 4-9




Section
4.7

Maintenance

4.7 Hydraulic Manifold
(Figure 4-12 or 4-13)

Though it is not necessary to remove the manifold to
perform all maintenance procedures, a determination
should be made as to whether or not the manifold should
be removed before maintenance procedures begin.

REMOVAL

1. Tagand disconnect the solenoid valve leads.
2. Tag, disconnect and plug hydraulic hoses.

3. Remove the bolts that hold the manifold to the mount-
ing bracket, being careful not to damage the ground

WIres.
4. Remove manifold block.
DISASSEMBLY

NOTE: Mark all components as they are removed so as

not to confuse their location during assembly. Refer to

Figure 4-12 or 4-13 often to aid in disassembly and

assembly.

1. Remove coils from solenoid valves.

2. Remove spool valve covers and spool valves.

3. Remove solenoid valves, relief valves and counterbal-
ance valves.

4. Remove fittings and plugs.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Wash the manifold in cleaning solvent to remove built
up contaminants and then blow out all passages with
clean compressed air.

2. Inspect the manifold for cracks, thread damage and
scoring where O-rings seal against internal and external
surfaces.

3. Wash and dry each component and check for thread

damage, torn or cracked O-rings and proper operation.

4. Replace parts and O-rings found unserviceable.

4-10

060569-000

ASSEMBLY

Note: Lubricate all O-rings before installation to prevent
damage to O-rings.

1. Install fittings and plugs.
2. Install counterbalance valves, relief valves, solenoid
valves and spool valves.

Note: Refer to Table 4-2 for the proper torque values
when installing any hydraulic component.

3. Install coils on solenoid valves.
INSTALLATION

Note: Refer to Table 4-2 for hydraulic component
torque specifications.

1. Attach manifold assembly to mounting brackets with
bolts, make sure all the ground wires are attached with
the right hand bolt.

2. Connect solenoid leads (as previously tagged).

3. Connect hydraulic hoses. Be certain to tighten hoses to
manifold.

4. Operate each hydraulic function and check for proper
function and leaks.

5. Adjust all hydraulic pressures according to instructions
in Section 4.5.

MX15/19 Work Platform



Maintenance

Section
4.7

Valve Block

Filter Adapter
Valve Block, Proportional

2 |

Forword/Reverse

Valve, Proportional e
P|ug, 9MM Low Pump Inlet
. Valve, Drive/Lift
10.Valve, Forward/Reverse
11.Plug, Cavity

LN RN

30
Cushion Cylinder

12.Ball, 7/16 o 2—I

13.Valve, Low Drive/Steer Relief High Punp E\& %

14.Valve, Main Relief 24 -

15.Valve, Counterbalance Lift Cytinder BN E 8 [ushio%\gﬂylsnder
16.Conn., Gauge b

17.Plug, 10MM (Qggzé::::i——m
185pr|ng [ours:‘ef;ﬁnnce
19.Valve, Steering 5
205pnng Eouigg:g;?nnce
21.Plug, #6

22P|Ug, #4 15 13
23.Plug, Soc Hd 1/4-18 NPTF 16 g i Retiet
24 Fitting, Straight U ton Drive Relref

25.

26.Fitting, Straight
27.Fitting, 90° Etbow
28.Fitting, 90° Elbow
29.Fitting, Straight
30.Fitting, 90° Elbow
31.Fitting, 90° Elbow
32.Fitting, Tee
33.Filter

34.Ball, 5/16"

35.

36.0-Ring

37.

38.

39.

40.Orifice, #824
41.

42.Fitting, Straight
43.Fitting, 90° Elbow
44 Fitting, Straight
45.

46.5crew, Soc Hd Cap 10-24 X 2

44

24
Left Drive
Reor Fitting

! - O ER
; |
I
|
| % 2%
| J g Right Steer  Lelt Steer 24

Return Right Drive
Front Fitting

19

Steering*

(o ¥
1%329‘,/’////-I;(t Drive
Front Fitting

21
Right Orive
Rear Fitting

Figure 4-12: Hydraulic Manifold,

x(glg_%géi View, Serial Numbers 1004-1599
MX15/19 Work Platform

E
06056

4-11




w Maintenance

Valve Block

Filter

Filter Adapter

Plug, 9MM Expander
Valve, Steering
Valve, Lift & Valve, Reverse

Valve, Drive Dump 22
Valve, Main Relief & Valve, 23
Steering Relief 24

9. Valve, Counterbalance g B 153 REVERSE
10.Plug, Cavity LIFT

11.Fitting, 90° Elbow

12.Plug, #4 // 10!
13.Fitting, 90° Long o e ! |
14.Fitting, Straight i P
15.Fitting, 90° Elbow ! s ! T -
16.Plug, Cavity J T

- e

17.Connector, Gauge A (} .
18.Fitting, 90° Elbow

PNOL A WS

20
PROPORTT IONAL

r 4;

//—Av__w
/
e

19.Valve Block, Proportional

20.Valve, Proportional - e

21.0-Ring ~.

22.Screw, Soc Hd Cap 10-24 X 2

23.Fitting, 45° Elbow

24.Fitting, 90° Elbow . FORYARD

25.Fitting, 90° Elbow e 3 ‘ RN COLNTERBALANCE

- g

g REVERSE

. MBAL ANCE
2

4 44 4 " . _HIGH SUPPLY
o . HAIN QELIEF
25
HIGH PRESS.
LOW SUPPLY " gy peess GAGE PORT
GAGE PIRT

17

STEER[NG
REL [EF

INTERNAL PLUGS

Figure 4-13: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View, Serial Numbers 1600-Current
4-12 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Maintenance

Section
4.9

4.8 Hydraulic Pump (Figure 4-14)

REMOVAL

NOTE: If the hydraulic tank has not been drained,
suitable means for plugging the hoses should be
provided to prevent excessive fluid loss.

1. Mark, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies.

2. Loosen the capscrews and remove the pump assem-
bly from the motor.

INSTALLATION

1. Lubricate the pump shaft with general purpose
grease and attach the pump to the motor with the
capscrews.

2. Using a crisscross pattern torque each capscrew a
little at a time until all capscrews are torqued to 20
Ft/Lbs (27 Nm).

3. Unplug and reconnect the hydraulic hoses.

Check the oil level in the hydraulic tank before
operating the work platform.

Inlet Hose
Outlet Hose
Outlet Hose
Capscrew*
Pump Assembly
Electric Motor
Coupling

*NO LA WN =

Some Pumps require only 2 mounting bolts 5

Figure 4-14: Hydraulic Pump

MX15/19 Work Platform

4.9 Hydraulic Drive Motors and
Hubs (Figure 4-15)

REMOVAL

1. Use a1 ton (1000 Kg) capacity jack to raise the front
of the machine. Position blocks under the the
machine to prevent the work platform from falling if
the jack fails.

2. Block the rear wheels to prevent the machine from
rolling.
3. Remove the cotter pin, slotted nut, wheel and shaft key.

NOTE: Before disconnecting hoses, thoroughly clean
off all outside dirt around fittings. (After disconnect-
ing hoses and before removing from vehicle, IMME-
DIATELY plug port holes.)

4. Tag, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies to
prevent foreign material from entering.

5. Remove the locknuts, capscrews and drive motor.

INSTALLATION

1. Position the drive motor in the wheel yoke and
secure with capscrews and locknuts.

2. Install the shaft key, wheel and slotted nut. Torque
the slotted nut to 75 Ft/Lbs (102 Nm). Install a new
cotter pin, DO NOT back-off the nut to install the
cotter pin.

3. Remove the plugs from the hose assemblies and
connect to the drive motor.

4. Remove blocks, lower the jack and remove. Oper-
ate the drive system and check for leaks.

Drive Motor 5. Slotted Nut
Wheel Yoke 6. Shaft Key
Wheel 7. Capscrew
Locknut

AW =

Cotter Pin 8.

060569-000

Figure 4-15: Drive Motor Installation

4-13



Section

4.10

Maintenance

4.10 Brake Cylinder
(Figure 4-16)

The brake cylinder is located between the rear wheels at

the rear of the chassis.
REMOVAL

1. Block the wheels to prevent the work platform from
rolling when the brake is removed.

Remove the adjustment nut and bolt.

Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies and cap the
openings to prevent foreign material from entering.

4. Remove the shoulder bolt and locknut that mounts
the cylinder rod to the brake tube.

5. Remove the cotter pin and pivot pin from the rear
cylinder mount. Remove the cylinder.

DISASSEMBLY
1. Remove the set screw from the outside barrel
assembly and unscrew the cylinder.

2. Completely disassemble the cylinder including
removing the piston nut and piston.

3. Remove all the seals and o-rings noting their loca-
tion to aid in re-assembly.

1. Brake Cylinder 5. Adjustiment Bolt & Nut
2. Rod End Shoulder Bolt 6. Left Brake

and Locknut 7. Cotter Pin
3. Brake Tube 8. Cylinder Link

4. Clevis End Pivot Pin

Figure 4-16: Brake Cylinder Installation

4-14

CLEANING AND INSPECTION
1.

Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or
damaged threads.

Check the inside surface of the cylinder barrel for
scoring or excessive wear.

Check the piston and headcap for scoring or exces-
sive wear.

Inspect the surface of the shaft for scoring or exces-
sive wear.

ASSEMBLY

Lubricate and install new seals and O-rings.
Install the headcap onto the shaft.

Install the new internal backup rings and O-rings on
the piston.

Install the piston on the shaft and secure with the
piston nut, torque to 250 Ft/Lbs (339 Nm).
Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid
and install the shaft assembly in the inner cylinder
barrel.

Install the spring and screw the cylinder barrels
together until tight and the ports are in-line.

7. Install the set screw.

INSTALLATION

1. Install the clevis end pivot pin through the cylinder
clevis and cylinder link and secure with a new cotter
pin.

2. Install the rod end shoulder bolt through the cylin-
der rod and brake tube mounting tabs and secure
with the locknut.

3. Install the hydraulic hoses.

4. Install the adjustment bolt and locknut. Tighten the
bolt until the brakes fully engage the tires, secure
with the locknut.

5. Lower the machine and operate the drive circuit
and check that the brakes retract and clear the tires
when driving and fully engage the tires when
stopped. Check for leaks.

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Maintenance P

; ; 3. Remove the snap rings from the piston washers and
411 Steerlng Cylinder remove the piston washers, piston, O-ring and head
(Figure 4-17) cap.
4. Remove the rod wiper, u-cup, O-ring and backup
REMOVAL ring from the headcap and discard the seals.
Turn the wheels to the straight position. 5. Remove the piston ring and O-ring from the piston
2. Elevate the Platform and block the Elevating Assem- and discard.
bly with the Brace (see page 4-3). CLEANING AND INSPECTION
3. Tagand disconnect the hose assemblies from the 1. Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and

cylinder fittings and immediately cap the openings

. . : blow dry with filtered compressed air.
to prevent foreign material from entering.

Remove the retaining rings from the pivot pins. 2. :jnspect all the threaded components for stripped or
. amaged threads.
5. Remove the locknuts, washers and capscrews, while 3

supporting the cylinder. Remove the cylinder. Check the inside surface of the cylinder barrel for

scoring or excessive wear.

DISASSEMBLY 4. Check the piston and headcaps for scoring or

1. Unscrew the internal head caps from the barrel, excessive wear.

removing one head cap assembly from the rod. 5. Inspect the surface of the shaft for scoring or exces-
2. Withdraw the other head cap, piston and shaft sive wear.
assembly from the barrel tube. ASSEMBLY

1. Lubricate and install new rod wiper, u-cup, O-ring
and backup ring on the headcaps.

Install one headcap onto the shaft.

Install the new piston rings and O-ring on the piston.

Install the O-ring, piston and piston washers on the
shaft. Secure piston washers with snap rings.

5. Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid
and install the shaft assembly in the cylinder barrel.

6. Install the other head cap into cylinder barrel and
tighten both head caps.

INSTALLATION

1. Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis and
secure with capscrews, washers and locknuts.

2. Insert pivot pins and secure with retaining rings.

NOTE: On some machines the pivot pins do not have
the anti-rotation tab welded on the bottom and
require bonding to the steering cylinder shaft with
Loctite 609°.

3. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.

4. Operate the steering circuit several times throughout
its entire range of travel to expel trapped air and
check for leaks.

1. Steering Cylinder 5. Wheel Yoke, R.H.
2. Steering Link 6. Capscrew

3. Pivot Pin 7. Locknut and Washer
4.

Retaining Ring

Figure 4-17: Steering Cylinder Installation

060569-000
MX15/19 Work Platform 4-15



Section

4.12

Maintenance

4.12 Lift Cylinder
(Figure 4-18)

REMOVAL

1. Elevate Platform and install Brace (see page 4-3).

2. Provide a suitable container to catch the hydraulic
fluid, then disconnect the hydraulic hoses. Immedi-
ately plug hoses to prevent foreign material from
entering.

3. Remove emergency lowering valve cable and down
valve wires from the emergency lowering/down valve.

4. Remove the cable bracket from the lift cylinder.

5. Remove capscrews and locknuts securing lift cylin-
der pivot pins.

6. Remove lower pivot pin and lower cylinder to rest
on Chassis.

7. Attach a suitable hoisting device and sling to the
cylinder and remove upper pivot pin.

8. Carefully remove cylinder.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove the fittings, orifice, spring and down valve
from the cylinder assembly.

2. Loosen the set screw and unscrew the thread cap.

Unscrew the internal head cap and withdraw the
rod and piston assembly from the barrel tube.

3. Remove the piston from the rod and then remove
the head cap from the cylinder rod.

4. Remove all o-rings, seals and wipers from the head
cap and cylinder barrel.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Clean all metal parts in solvent and blow dry with
filtered compressed air.

2. Check all threaded parts for stripped or damaged
threads.

3. Check the bearing surfaces inside of the head cap,
inside of the cylinder barrel and the rod for signs of
scoring or excessive wear.

4. Replace all seals and O-rings.

1. Lift Cylinder 5. Capscrew and Locknut
2. Cable Bracket 6. Down/Emergency Lowering Valve
3. Emergency Lowering Valve Cable 7. Fitting
4. Pivot Pin 8. Down Orifice
9. Spring

Figure 4-18: Lift Cylinder

4-16

060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Maintenance

REASSEMBLY

1. Lubricate and install new O-rings, seals and wipers
in the cylinder barrel and on the head cap.

NOTE: Multipurpose lubricant should be used.
2. Install the thread cap, head cap and piston on the

cylinder rod.

3. Lubricate the piston and install the piston and rod
assembly in the barrel tube.

Install the head cap into the barrel tube.

5. Thread the thread cap onto the barrel tube and
tighten, secure with the set screw.

6. Install the down valve, orifice, spring and fittings.
INSTALLATION

Coat both pivot pins with anti-seize compound.

2. Attach a suitable hoisting device and sling to the
cylinder. Carefully position cylinder in the Elevating
Assembly and install the upper pivot pin.

3. Install the capscrew and locknut.

Carefully lift the cylinder and align the lower mount
and install the pivot pin. Install the capscrew and
locknut securing the pivot pin.

5. Install the cable bracket and connect the emergency
lowering valve Cable and down valve wires.

Unplug hydraulic hoses and attach to the cylinder.
Replace hydraulic fluid removed from lift cylinder.

Test with weight at rated Platform load to check
system operation. Check for leaks and level of fluid.

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-000

4,13 Electric Motor
(Figure 4-19)

TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Read the nameplate to become familiar with the
motor, especially the rated voltage.

2. Try to turn the shaft by hand. Keep motor leads
separated while doing this. If the shaft turns freely go
to step 3. If the shaft won’t turn, proceed to step 2A.

2A. The shaft could be tight for a number of reasons, this
check is to determine if the tightness is of a tempo-
rary nature only. Obtain power to produce the
nameplate voltage. Do Not Make A Permanent
Connection. First touch the motor leads quickly to
the power supply just long enough to observe if the
shaft runs. If it does turn, then hold the motor leads
on the power supply for a longer time. If the motor
sounds normal, go to step 3. If the motor sounds
noisy, it should be taken apart as described in the
disassembly section.

3. If the motor turned freely, connect an ammeter in
the circuit as shown in Figure 4-19A. With rated
voltage applied and the shaft running free, the
ammeter should read less than 20% of the name-
plate full load current. If the motor meets the above
conditions then it can be assumed the original
problem is external to the motor.

DISASSEMBLY

Remove thru bolts.
Remove pulley end cover.

Pull the armature out of the assembly in one swift
motion.

4. Remove commutator end cover.

NOTE: Do not place the stator ring in any mechanical
holding device during the disassembly or assembly
operation. Permanent distortion or other damage will
result.

INSPECTION

Once the motor has been disassembled, go through the

following check list steps to determine where the

problem lies.

1. Bearings should spin smoothly and easily and have
ample lubrication and be free of corrosion.

2. Armature should be checked for grounds and
shorted turns. Refinish commutator surface if pitted
or excessively worn.

4-17



Section

4.13

Maintenance

3. Brushes should be checked for wear and to ensure
that they are free in the brush holders.

NOTE: Observe how brushes are assembled in brush
holders and position of brush lead. New brushes
must be installed in same manner. Brushes should be
removed as follows:

* Remove brush spring clip from its mounting on
brush assembly.

* Lift brush assembly from brush holder.

* Disconnect brush assembly lead.

* New brush assembly to be installed by reversing
above procedure.

4. Inspect wire harness and all connections for signs of
damage due to overheating.

5. Check stator to see it is securely mounted.

AMMETER

®
DC DC
POWER J—JAOTOR
SUPPLY VOLTMETER A

BRUSHES RAISED WITH BRUSHES AND SPRINGS
THE SPRINGS IN LOCKED  IN THEIR FINAL
POSITION ON THE SIDE POSITION.

OF THE BRUSH.

B
KEEP FINGERS
CLEAR OF THIS
SPACE

C

Figure 4-19: Electric Motor Service

4-18

060569-000

REASSEMBLY

1. Install new brushes and be sure they are free in the
holder. Install brush with the lead wires positioned
as when received. Raise all brushes to the locked
position. (See Figure 4-198B and step 3 in the Inspec-
tion section).

2. Place commutator cover on a work bench with
brush assembly facing upward.

3. Place the bearing spring into the bearing bore.

Take a complete armature assembly, including
bearings, and insert commutator end bearing into
the bearing bore.

Note: Do not reuse bearings which have been re-
moved from armature shaft. Keep assembly in a
vertical position. Use extreme care not to damage
armature with bearing pullers. New bearings should
be installed by pressing inner race of bearing onto
proper position on armature shaft.

5. Set the brushes to final position as shown in Figure
4-198B.

6. Place the complete stator down over the vertical
armature, and into position on the commutator
cover.

7. The stator assembly must be placed in a definite
relationship with the commutator covers in order to
obtain a neutral brush setting. There is a match-mark
on both items. These two marks must line up
exactly. Rotate until they do.

8. Assemble the pulley end cover in the proper rela-
tionship. Insert mounting bolts and tighten alter-
nately to ensure a good mechanical alignment.

9. Spin the shaft by hand to see if it is free. Be sure
motor leads (if used) are not touching together. If
the leads are touching, a generator action will give
the effect of friction in the motor. A no-load test can
now be performed. At rated voltage, observe the no-
load current. It should be less than 20% of the
nameplate full load current. Anything higher indi-
cates:

* Brushes are not on neutral setting (check match-
marks for exact alignment).

* Faulty armature.

MX15/19 Work Platform



Section

Maintenance 414
4.14 Torque Specifications FASTENERS
' Use the following values to torque fasteners used on
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS UpRight Work Platforms unless a specific torque value is
Use the following values to torque hydraulic compo- called out for the part being installed.
nents used on UpRight Work Platforms.
Note: Always lubricate threads with clean hydraulic Table 4-3: Bolt Torque
oil prior to installation. THREAD | WIDTH TORQUE
. SIZE | ACROSS VALUE
Table 4-2: Hydraulic Component Torque e ol FLATS ENGLISH METRIC
TYPE: | CARTRIDGE| HTTINGS HOSES Y, e 110 In/Lbs 12 Nm
SAEPART | POPPET 1 '/, 190 In/Lbs 22 Nm
SERIES | (Ft/Lbs Nm) | (Ft/Lbs Nm) | (In/Lbs Nm) 3, 6 30 Ft/Lbs 41 Nm
#4  INA - NA  [NA NA 135145 15-16 6 s 50 Ft/Lbs 68 Nm
#6 NA  NA  110-20 14-27 |215-245 24-28 '/, , 75 Ft/Lbs 102 Nm
#8 (2530 3441 2530 3441 430470 49-53 y e 150 Ft/Lbs 203 Nm
#10  |3540 4754 |3540 4754 |680-750 77-85 ", LA 250 Ft/Lbs 339 Nm
#12 18590 115-122(85:90  115-122]950-1050 107-131 I 15 400 Ft/Lbs 542 Nm
#16  1130-140 176-190|130-140 176-190 | 1300-1368 147-155 L 1Y, 600 Ft/Lbs 813 Nm
Spool Valve and Subplate fasteners: 50 in/Lbs (7 Nm).
Coil nuts: 30 IN/Lbs (3 Nm)
'
060569-000 419

MX15/19 Work Platform




Section

4.14 Maintenance

NOTES

4-20 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Troubleshooting

5.0 Introduction

Table 5-1 provides a logical sequence of tests that are
designed to isolate problems with MX15/19 machines.
This table includes a list of probable causes and remedies.

When troubleshooting, ensure that the
work platform is resting on a firm, level
surface.

When performing any service on or in the
Elevating Assembly area, which requires
the Platform to be raised, the Elevating
Assembly must be blocked.

Disconnect the batteries ground cable
when replacing or testing the continuity of

any electrical component.

MX15/19 Work Platform

GENERAL PROCEDURE

Troubleshooting should be carried out in two steps.
First, thoroughly study both hydraulic and electric
schematics to determine possible causes. Loose terminal
connections and short circuits are always a potential
cause when troubleshooting. Second, check suspect
components electrically, hydraulically and mechanically
to determine if they are at fault. Refer to Tables 6-1 and
6-2 for Reference Designations used in Table 5-1.

060569-000 5-1



Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting

TROUBLE | PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY TROUBLE | PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
All functions 1. Open control circuit | Check control circuit Circuit Work platform | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Check continuity of Drive/Lift
inoperable, Circuit Breaker (CB). | Breaker. Reset if open. will not drive Selector Switch. Switch. Replace if faulty.
Electric Motor | 2. Blown Electric Motor | Check 175 amp Electric Motor forward or 2. Faulty Drive/Lift Check the Drive/Lift Valve. If the
does not start. Fuse (FU). Fuse. Replace if blown. reverse. Lift Valve (V4)*. spool is not shifting, replace the valve.
3. Faulty Battery Check the voltage output of the function 3. Faulty Drive Dump | Check the Drive Dump Valve. If the
Charger. Battery Charger. If less than 24 operable. Valve (V5)**. spool is not shifting, replace the valve.
VDC, repair or replace. 4. Mechanical failure. | Inspect Drive Motor shafts, hubs,
4. Faulty Battery(ies) After completely charging Batteries, and keys.
(BAT). test each Battery. Replace as required. 5. Worn Drive Motors | Check hydraulic pressure being
5. Faulty Electric Motor | While operating the steering (MOT1, MOT2). delivered to the Drive Motors. If
(MOT). function, check voltage across the sufficient, replace Drive Motors.
Electric Motor terminals. If 24 VOC 6. Faulty relay (CR2)**. | Test relay, replace if faulty.
is present, replace the Motor. No high speed | 1. Faulty Relay (CR4). [ Test Relay (CR4). Replace if faulty.
6. Faulty Motor Relay | While operating the steering, check drive. 2. Faulty Down Limit | Check Switch for continuity.
(CR1). voltage across the coil terminals of Switch (LSW1). Replace if faulty.
Motor Relay. If no voltage is 3. Faulty Proportional | Test coil and valve. If faulty,
present, proceed with step 7. If 20 Coil/Valve (SOLZ/V6). | replace.
VDC or more, check continuity No drive forward | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Drive/Lift Switch for continuity.
across the contact terminals of Motor but drives in Selector Switch. Replace if faulty.
Relay while still operating the steering reverse. Lift 2. Faulty Counterbal- | Check pressure of Counterbalance
function. if there is no continuity, function ance Valves (V2, V3). | Valves. Replace or reset valves as
replace the faulty Motor Relay. operable. required.
7. Emergency Stop With the Emergency Stop Switch in No drive 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Drive/Lift Switch for continuity.
Switch (SW1, SW3) | the ON position, check continuity forward but Selector Switch. Replace if faulty.
failed open. across the contacts. If none, replace. drives in 2. Faulty Controller. Check operation of Controller
8. Faulty Controller Check operation. Replace switch if reverse. No lift switch. Replace if required.
switch (SW8)**. required. function. 3. Faulty Up/Fwd Relay | Test relay, replace if faulty.
All functions 1. Hydraulic Reservoir | Check hydraulic fluid level, top off (CRe)*.
inoperable. fow. as required. 4. Faulty Controller Check operation of Controller
Electric Motor | 2. Faulty Hydraulic Check pressure and delivery of the switch (SW8)**. switch. Replace if required.
starts when Pump (PMP). Hydraulic Pump. Replace if required. No drive 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Drive/Lift Switch for continuity.
control is 3. Faulty Controller Check operation. Replace if required. reverse but Selector Switch. Replace if faulty.
actuated. (CONT). drives in 2. Faulty Diode (D3* or | Test Diode. Replace if faulty.
4. Proportional Valve (v6). | Check operation, replace if required. forward. Lift D8**).
Electric Motor Motor Relay (CR1) | With 0 voltage at the coil terminals function 3. Faulty Reverse Coil | Test Reverse Coil, if proper voltage
continues to contacts fused of the Motor Relay (CR1) check operable. (SOL4). is present and coil is not magne-
run after together. continuity across the contact tized, replace.
controls are terminals. f there is continuity, 4. Faulty Counterbal- | Check pressure of Counterbalance
returned to the replace the Motor Relay. ance Valves (V2,V3). | Valves. Replace or reset valves as
OFF position. required.
Steering 1. Faulty Steering Test Steering Switch for continuity. No drive 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Drive/Lift Switch for continuity.
inoperable or Switch. Replace if faulty. reverse but Selector Switch (SW5). | Replace if faulty.
functions 2. Mechanical damage. | Inspect all steering components. drives in 2. Faulty Controller Check operation of Controller
sluggishly. Replace damaged parts. forward. No (CONT). switch. Replace if required.
3. Steering Valve (V1) | Inspect Steering Valve. If spool is lift function. 3. Faulty Down/Reverse | Test relay, replace if faulty.
stuck. sticking, replace. Relay (CR7)*.
4. Steering Cylinder Check Steering Cylinder for leakage 4. Faulty Controller Check operation of Controller
(CYL1) piston seal from one port to another. Repair as switch (SW7)**. switch. Replace if required.
leaking. required.
5. Steering Relief. Adjust the relief valve, if not
adjustable replace.
Work platform | 1. Faulty Steering Test Controller Switch for
will not steer Switch. continuity. Replace if faulty.
right. 2. Faulty Diode. Test Diode. Replace if faulty.
3. Faulty Steer Right Test Steer Right Solenoid. If the
Solenoid (SOL1). proper voltage is present and the
coil is not magnetized, replace.
Work platform | 1. Faulty Steering Test Steering Switch for continuity.
will not steer Switch. Replace if faulty.
left. 2. Faulty Diode. Test Diode. Replace if faulty.
3. Faulty Steer Left Test Steer Left Solenoid. If the
Solenoid (SOL2). proper voltage is present and the
coil is not magnetized, replace.
060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform




Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Platform will
not elevate or
elevates
slowly.

1. Emergency Down
Valve (V7) open.

2. Platform over-
loaded.

3. Faulty Diode (DIOS*).

4, Faulty Lift Valve
Coil.

5. Faulty Drive/Lift
Selector Switch
(SW5* or SW9**).

6. Lift/Main Relief
Vaive (RV1) out of
adjustment or faulty.

7. Drive/Lift Valve (V4)
sticking.

8. Faulty Up/Fwd Relay
(CR6)*.

9. Faulty Controller
(CONT).

Close Emergency Down Valve.

Observe maximum load rating (See
Table 7-7).

Test Diode, replace if faulty.

Test Lift Valve Coil. If proper
voltage is present and coil is not
magnetized, replace.

Test Drive/Lift Switch for
continuity. Replace if faulty.

Adjust the Lift/Main Relief Valve. If
not adjustable, replace.

Replace the Lift Valve.
Test relay, replace if faulty.

Check operation of Controller.
Replace if required.

Platform drifts
down after
being
elevated.

Emergency
Lowering/Down
Valve (V7) partly
open or faulty.

Ensure that the Emergency
Lowering Valve is completely
closed. Replace the valve.

Platform will
not lower.
Drive function
operable.

1. Faulty Down Valve
Coil (SOL6* or
SOL4**).

2. Faulty Drive/Lift
Selector Switch
(SW5* or SW9**),

3. Down Valve (V7)
stuck.

4. Plugged Down
Orifice (ORF2).

5. Faulty relay (CR2)**.

Test Down Valve Coil. If proper

voltage is present and coil is not
magnetized, replace.

With the Drive/Lift Switch in the
LIFT position, check continuity.

Replace if faulty.

Replace the Down Valve.

Remove and Clean Orifice.

Test Relay. Replace if faulty.

Motion Alarm
does not
sound.

1. Faufty Down Alarm
(ALM1).

2. Faulty Relay (CR2)*.

Check voltage to Down Alarm . If
proper voltage is present, replace
the Alarm.

Test Relay. Replace if faulty.

Brake will not
release.

1. Brake Orifice
(ORF1} plugged*.
2. Faulty Brake
Cylinder (CYL2).
3. Brake out of

Remove and Clean Orifice.

Check and replace seals in Brake
Cylinder.
Adjust bolt to disengage brakes

2. Faulty Brake
Cylinder (CYL2).
3. Brake out of

adjustment.

adjustment. from tires when driving only.
Brake will not | 1. Brake Orifice Remove and Clean Orifice.
lock wheel. (ORF1) plugged*.

Check and replace seals in Brake
Cylinder.

Adjust bolt so brakes fully engage
tires when not driving .

*.On machines with serial numbers 1004-1599.
**.0n machines with serial numbers 1600-Current.

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-000




Troubleshooting

NOTES

5-4 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Schematics

6.0 Introduction

This section contains electrical and hydraulic power

schematics and associated information for maintenance

purposes.

MX15/19 Work Platform

The diagrams are to be used in conjunction with Table
5-1: Troubleshooting Guide. They allow understanding
of the makeup and functions of the systems for check-
ing, tracing, and faultfinding during troubleshooting
analysis.

The components that comprise the electrical and

hydraulic systems are given a reference designation and
are explained as to function and location in the follow-

ing tables.
INDEX
Figure Page
6-1: Relay and Terminal Strip Identification,
Serial Nos. 1004 t0 1599 ......oooiernniiiicecccns 6-3
6-2: Electrical Schematic, Serial Nos. 1004 to 1599 ........... 6-3
6-3: Hydraulic Schematic, Serial Nos. 1004 to 1599 .......... 6-5
6-4: Hydraulic Manifold, Serial Nos. 1004 to 1599 ............ 6-5
6-5: Relay and Terminal Strip Identification,
Serial Nos. 1600 to CUMent ..........ccccceveveeronerernnnnnn. 6-7

6-6: Electrical Schematic, Serial Nos. 1600 to Current ....... 6-7
6-7: Hydraulic Schematic, Serial Nos. 1600 to Current ......6-9
6-8: Hydraulic Manifold, Serial Nos. 1600 to Current ........ 6-9

060569-000 6-1




Schematics

6.1 Electrical Schematic
Table 6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION INAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM1 Alarm, Down Provides warning ~ [Mounted on D2 Diode Supplies power On Fanning Strip
sound (60 Hz) when |electrical box to Motor Start Circuit, | between terminals
the Platform is inside right chassis from Steer Left T3 and T2.
lowering. door. Red wire for Circuit.
60 Hz. D3 Diode Provides power to | On Fanning Strip
ALM2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning  [Mounted on Drive Coil from between terminals
sound (600 Hz) electrical box Reverse Circuit. T6 and T4.
when Platform is  |inside right chassis D4 Diode Provides power to | On Fanning Strip
elevated on slopes  [door. White wire Motor Start Circuit | between terminals
of 2°side to side for 600 Hz. from Lift Circuit T7 and T2.
and 2°fore and aft. D5 Diode Provides power to | On Fanning Strip
BAT Batteries (4), To store energy. Two each inside Controller for high ] between terminals
6 volts each both chassis doors. speed Lift. T7 and T9.
CB Circuit Breaker | Overload protection |Chassis Control D6,7 &8  |Diode(s) Protects diodes 1,2 |On Fanning Strip.
for the control circuit. [Panel. & 5 from voltage
CONT Controller, Supplies power to; |Platform Controller spikes.
Proportional Motor Start Relay  [right center. FU Fuse, 1775 AMP  [Overload protection | Inside right chassis
circuitat 72 & T9, for the electric motor. | door above
Up/Forward & Down batteries.
& /Reverse Relays, and LSW1 Switch, Down Provides power to | Mounted on left
Proportional Coil. Limit Platfrom Down Relay | side of Tilt Sensor
Switch, Steering | Supplies powerto  |Top of Controller when Platform is Box at front of
either Right or Left Jjoystick. down. Chassis.
Steer Valve Solenoids. LSW2 Switch, Up Cuts power to Lift | Mounted in front
CR1 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries  [Inside right Chassis Limit Coil when fully of right rear scissor
Start to Motor. Door. Mounted on elevated, preventing | pivot on lower
electrical box. Lift Cylinder from  |inner Scissor
CR2 Relay, Down Energized with Middle refay in ‘bottoming out’. Assembly.
Alarm Down Coil, relay Electrical Box. MOT Motor, Electric Provides power to | Center right of
provides power to Drive Hydraulic Chassis Module.
Down Alarm from Pump.
down circuit and MTR Meter, Hour Shows hours Chassis Control
prevents Motor Start machine has Panel.
Relay from closing. operated.
CR3 Relay, Tilt Sensor [Supplies power to  {Left side of elecirical SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Tilt | Inside Tilt Sensor
Power Tilt Sensor. box towards front Alarm Relay (CR5) [ Box at front of
of machine. when Platform is on | Chassis.
CR4 Relay, Platform | Energized when Mounted on right slopes of 2° side to
Down Platform is down, cuts|wall of Electrical side and 2° fore and
power to Tilt Sensor [Box. aft to activate Tilt
circuit and provides Alarm.
power to Motor Start SOL1* Solenoid, Right  [Shifts Steer Valve Top* end of
Relay. Steer (coil) to RIGHT turn Spool Valve
CR5 Relay, Tilt Alarm | Energized by Tilt Right side of position. mounted towards
Sensor when level, [electrical box front of machine.
provides power to  Jtowards rear of SOL2* Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve | Bottom* end of
Motor Start Relay  fmachine. Steer (coil) to LEFT turn Spool Valve
when elevated. When position. mounted towards
machine is not within front of machine.
2° of level Motor Start SOL3* Solenoid, Drive | Shifts Drive/Lift Valve | Bottom* end of
Relay circuit opens (coil) to Drive position. | Spool Valve
and power is provided mounted towards
to Tilt alarm. rear of machine.
CRé Relay, Up/Forward [When energized by |Controller. SOL4 Solenoid, Reverse [Opens Reverse Valve. | Top of Manifold
Controller pr_owdes (coil) Block towards
power to Drive Lift front of machine.
Switch. SOL5* Solenoid, Lift Shifts DriveyLift Valve | Top* end of Spool
CR7 Relay, Down/ When energized by |Controller. (coil) to Lift position. Valve mounted
Reverse Controller provides towards rear of
power to Drive Lift machine.
: Switch. ' i SOL6 Solenoid, Down |Opens Down Valve. | Mounted on Lift
D1 Diode Supplies power On Fanning Strip (coil) Cylinder.
to Motor Start Circuit, |between terminals
from Steer Right T1and T2.
Circuit, * When Delta spool valves are used the coils are on

the opposite ends.

6-2 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



S h ° : Section
chematics | 6.1
Table 6-1: (cont'd.)
REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
SOL7 Solenoid, Opens Proportional { Left side of
Proportional (coil) [ Valve. Manifold Block.
between Drive/Lift
and Steering Valves.
Swi1 Switch, Chassis | Control Circuit Chassis Control
Emergency Stop | shut off. Panel. : T
Button. SNSR [sensir n.C
SW?2 Switch, Chassis Provides power to | Chassis Control
Selector eitherthe Chassis  [Panel. | O -
Controls or the B ReD WHT :
Controller. ! b 1
SW3 Switch, Controlter] Control Circuit Platform Controller ' ALM2 ALARM BLx |
Emergency Stop | shut off. bottom right. \ 800 Hz CR5 :
Button I |
Sw4 Switch, Foot Supplies power Platform deck. [ ;
to Controller. ! |
SW5 Switch, Drive/Lift | Supplies power Controller bottom | LSW1 CR4 |
Selector to Drive and left. | CR5\ CcR5 — O '
Reverse or Up and | M PROX SW ‘
Down Valve coils. [ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e e e ] | CR4 |
SW6 Switch, Chassis | Provides power to | Chassis Control . : ! CR2 —CR4 |
Lift ﬁ;:}gsirtSUP or Down | Panel. ‘ [DNTRDU—ER | . BLRED | T :
. ! N W GRMAWHT | FANNING |
1 ' . ORNZWHT __SIRIP X
| L GRN | | Dg -] - SOLS-TlEER R DIL |
! RED FEJ -l : R I o[RS |
| CREEN [ G | o W D1H—>Y |51 7~ MOTOR START RELAY|
T T L2 o/ !
! CONT YELLOH| 8| ! E | wuek, D2 HHHeh 3] SOL2_ Asreer « con —~ CR1 |
| [P0 COvTROLLER GREY [7] CRE | 1 ORN I{ I +—1D7 SOL3 /b RIVE COIL (FORWARD) !
. YEL/RED| 6 T ! gl
, , UP/FHD RELEY P | D4—A z[g.r-;-— D3 [Lsw2F |
ORG/BLK| 5 ! - MERC. SH. SOL4,  crveese cont !
| ORG/RED | 4 | fo Bk : 5 '
: a[ug Bl L RED/BLK | : - : D8 $ we ol SOLS |
| ORNG | 2] 2 ] ! '+ ey | D5T—=y! 5] SOL6 DOWN COIL !
| aLack [ f Lt R | ; | '—CR4 CR2 ]
| —— : ! Hg M b !
| ORIVE/LIFT | o . BLUAMMT i ; Iy SOLZ\/\PRDPDRTIDNAL coiL !
| i SWITCH o X il
! ! . ! I l ALM1 1
02y | SwW5 I 0 | AL CR? ALARM 7 BOHZ :
| [ o | 2 |t ] '
| L_® [ N | s | | 3] !
Sw4 | | DN/REV RELAY L | - i o |
FooT ! A i
SWITCH /° | CR7 | ! 7N HOLRME TER .
N.O. I I [ ’ L L SWG: ‘Z_I_ 3: !
Terminal Strip | : i i 'CR3xc_h3 SHITCH |I 4l up @) |
mounted on sidewalil | | | | Bwek! 3] I
[ B DOWN
! tor o
i L [ttt i b} DRO/BLE O L.: !
y : SW3 |, .| L T/ | CR3 CcB CR1 MOT | |
EMERGENCY ' o | O |
1 l I L l | T '
1 . STOP N 2 15 AMP MOTOR START ELECTRIC
: l_ W11k —]'[DNTRDL !SW‘Z 4 T (IR BREAKER RELAY  MOTIR !
8 e N SWITCH N.C. 175 AMP FUSE |
: B CABLE ’Jf ' MOOULE  |Fu BAT
4 CR4 | L. PO |
i v e — il |
o Lo TTERIES
LI I sWi_. ... B Il I
CR3 CR2 CR5 [CFARCER]
LLAARDERY
FLECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
Control Module
Electrical Box
Figure 6-1: Relay and Terminal Strip Identification,
for Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, for Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-3



Section
6.2

Schematics

W &
g&(?’o

6.2 Hydraulic Schematic nb
Table 6-2: Hydraulic Schematic Legend, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599
REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
CV1 Check Valve, Prevents oil from  [Under plug at RV1 Valve, Lift Relief [Provides over Right side of

Low Drive high side of pump  |upper right corner pressure protection to|Manifold Block,
from entering low  fon rear of highside of Pump  |upper left corner.
side circuit. Manifold Block. and limits Platform

Cv2 Check Valve, High|Prevents oil from Under plug on liting capacity.

Drive low side of pump  [bottom of RV2 Valve, Low Drive |Provides over Right side of
from entering high  |Manifold Block. Relief pressure protection to [Manifold Block,
side circuit. low side of Pump  |lower center.

Ccv3 Check Valve, Supplys extra oil, — [Under fitting at when driving.

Drive Make-up  |when required lower right corner RV3 Valve, Steering | Provides over Right side of
by Drive Motors,  |on front of Relief pressure protection |Manifold Block,
during steering. Manifold Block. to low side of Pump {upper center.

CYL1 Cylinder, Steering { Provides force Under Chassis and steering
to turn front wheels. |between front components when
wheels. steering.
CYL2 Cylinder, Brake  |Stops machine from [Under Chassis v1* Valve, Steering  |Provides directional [Left side of
moving while parked. | between rear wheels. control for Steering |Manifold Block
CYL3 Cylinder, Lift Provides force to Inside the Scissor Cylinder. towards front.
lift Platform. Assembly. V2 Valve, Forward  [Prevents machine  [Right side of
CYL4 Cylinder, Cushion | Provides smooth Right top center of Counterbalance  [from running away [Manifold Block,
starting and stopping | Chassis Module. on slopes and near lower right
when driving, cushions stops. corner.
FL1 Filter Filters oil returning  |Bottom of V3 Valve, Reverse Prevents machine  [Right side of
to Tank. Manifold Block. Counterbalance  [from running away [Manifold Block,
FL2 Suction Screen | Traps particles in Inside Hydraulic on SIQPES and near upper right
Hydraulic Tank. Tank at outlet. cushions stops. corner.
MOT1 Drive Motor Provides tractive On left front V4 * Valve, Drive /Lift Provides control of [Left side of
effort for work Steering Spindle. oil for Drive or Lift |Manifold Block
MOT2 Drive Motor Provides tractive  [On right front functions. towards rear.
effort for work Steering Spindle. A Valve, Forward/ P.rowdes control of |Top of Manifold
ORF1 Orifice, Brake | Delays the Under center fitting Reverse oil for Forward or |Block, towards
engagement of on rear of Manifold ___|Reversedrive. __jfront.
the Brake Cylinder. {Block. V6 Valve, Proportional Controls oil _ﬂovy into |Left §lde of
ORF2 Orifice, Down  [Controls the Under hose fitting Drive and Lift circuits. {Manifold Block
Platform rate of on Lift Cylinder by proportionally 1between Steering
descent. Valve Block. dumping oil back to |and Drive/Lift
ORF 3,4 Orifice, Cushion [Controls drive Inside each end of tank. . V.alves..
Cylinder cushion rate. Drive Cushion % Valve, Down Allows oil to flow  Right side of
Cylinder. and Emergency  [out of Lift Cylinder |Cylinder Valve
PMP Duplex Pump Supplies hydraulic  [On Electric Motor Lowering to Tank, manually  |Assembly.
oil flow for all at center right of operated for .
functions. Chassis Module. Emergency Lowering,

* When Delta spool valves are used the coils are on
the opposite ends.

MX15/19 Work Platform




Schematics |

cyL1STEERING (11 A -
RIGHT LEFT LIFF OYL |
Vi VALVE BLOCK : CYL3
|
DRIVE/STEER i LIFT \7) :
PRESSLRE | PRESSLRE | LIFT O
TAP PORT TAP PORT AR |
( RIVE[ WP | o m
_____________ R £ e e B
(B ) | —H— RETLULN ’ l
SucTion | N Ccv2 RV2 SSLIFT 1900 PST e |
STRAINER | ipMP RELIFF 1psi = :
| 1000 P31 ] E L0V DRIVE 1750 PSI | cva .
HIGH ! !
: ?CVI i @
i =i [ l Drive@ :
! FYD ! . !
| = o a
; > REY ; i e ; R
| V5 : ' b ANMAKE LP , ve - > Front
! é | CHECK ! \@ olQ ' cv3
, - N _ l | Q : ° : 2] ‘
: NN ORF1 l @/ - - .. -
! NN BRAKE . ; Lif | G0
i DRIVE CLSHION ARLY A &> 7 ! 4 _
. SYSTEM VALVE BLOCK CcyL4 ORTFICE ; i’ oo !Left Side &
L _________________________________ B i D . __‘ /’ ! /Il
|
______ WHEEL MOTORS m . -
r 7 6 9 Q 3) !
Him T E , @j
! ’E” ! MOT1 MOT2 SV Left () |
! | :
. \"a K
Vs J vr
PROPORT IONAL &
VALVE
Right<
Lift Cylinder
Figure 6-3: Hydraulic Schematic, for Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 Figure 6-4: Hydraulic Manifold and Lift Cylinder,

for Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-5



Section

6.3

Schematics

6.3 Electrical Schematic

Table 6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |[NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

ALM1 Alarm, Down Provides warning  [Mounted on D4 Diode Provides power to  { Between Chassis
sound (60 Hz) when {electrical box Tilt Sensor Circuit | Key Switch and
the Platform is inside right chassis from Controller terminal A12.
lowering. door. Red wire for Circuit preventing

60 Hz. feedback from

ALM2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning Mounted on Chassis Circuit.
sound (600 Hz) electrical box D5 Diode Provides power to | Between Chassis
when Platform is inside right chassis Tile Sensor Circuit | Lift Switch and
elevated on slopes  [door. White wire from Chassis terminal A12.
of 2°side to side for 600 Hz. Circuit preventing
and 2°fore and aft. feedback from

BAT Batteries (4), To store energy. Two each, inside Controller Circuit.

6 volts each both chassis doors. D6 Diode Provides power to | Between Chassis

o Circuit Breaker | Overload protection [Chassis Control Lift Circuit from Lift Switch and
for the control circuit. {Panel. Chassis Lift Switch | terminal AS.

CONT Controller, Supplies power to; |Platform Controller and prevents

Joystick Motor Start Relay  |center. feedback into
circuit, Proportional Proportional Circuit.

Coil, and Up/Forward D7 Diode Provides power to | Between Chassis
or Down/Reverse Proportional Circuit | Lift Switch and
circuits. Includes from Chassis Lift terminal A14.
switches SW4, SW5, Switch and prevents

SW6, SW7, & SW8. feedback into Lift

CR1 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries [Inside right Chassis Circuit.

Start to Motor. Door. Mounted on D8 Diode Provides power to [ On Chassis Terminal

electrical box. Drive Dump Coil | Strip between

CR2 Refay, Drive/Lift {Energized when Middle relay in from Reverse Circuit. [A3 and A4.
Drive/Lift Switch Electrical Box. FUT Fuse, 1775 AMP  |Overload protection | Inside right chassis
is in DRIVE, closes for the electric motor.} door above
Reverse and Drive batteries.

Dump circuits and FU2 Fuse, T AMP Overload protection | Inside Tilt Sensor
opens Down and Up fot Tilt Sensor. Box at front of
circuits. Chassis.

CR3 Relay, Tilt Alarm | Energized by Platform [Left side of LSW1 Switch, Down Provides power to | Mounted on left
Down Relay when  |electrical box Limit Platfrom Down Relay | side of Tilt Sensor
the Platform is down ftowards front of when Platform is Box at front of
and by Tilt Sensor  [machine. down. Chassis.
when Platform is 1SW2 Switch, Up Cuts power to Lift [Mounted in front
elevated and machine Limit Coil when fully of right rear scissor
is level, providing elevated, preventing{ pivot on lower
power to Motor Start Lift Cylinder from |inner Scissor
Relay.When machine ‘bottoming out’. Assembly.
is not within 2° of MOT Motor, Electric ~ [Provides power to | Center right of
level Motor Start Drive Hydraulic Chassis Module.
Relay circuit opens Pump.
and power is provided MTR Meter, Hour Shows hours Chassis Control
to Tilt alarm. machine has Panel.

CR4 Relay, Platform  {Energized when Right side of operated.

Down Platform is down, cuts lelectrical box SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Tilt [ Inside Tilt Sensor
power to Tilt Sensor |towards rear of Alarm Relay (CR3) |Box at front of
circuit, provides machine. when Platform is on [ Chassis.
power to Joystick ‘R’ slopes of 2° side to
terminal for high side and 2° fore and
speed operation and aft to activate Tilt
to Tilt Alarm Relay. Alarm.

D1 Diode Supplies power On Controller SOL1 Solenoid, Right  [Shifts Steer Valve | Rear of manifold
to Motor Start Circuit, [terminal strip Steer (coil) to RIGHT turn block, solenoid
from Steer Right between C3 and Cé. position. closest to block.

i Circuit. SOL2 Solenoid, Left  [Shifts Steer Valve | Rear of manifold

D2 Diode Supplies power On Controller Steer (coil) to LEFT turn block, solenoid
to Motor Start Circuit, {terminal strip position. farthest from block.
from Steer Left between C4 and Cé. SOL3 Solenoid, Foward/ [Shifts Foward/Reverse | Bottom end of
Circuit Reverse (coil) Valve to reverse Spool Valve

D3 Diode Provides power to  [On Drive/Lift position. mounted towards
Joystick + terminal |selector switch. rear of machine.
when Drive/Lift
Switch is in DRIVE,

6-6 MX15/19 Work Platform



<!

- .
k4
_ Schematics m
.,y
+
- Table 6-3: (cont'd.)
7 QI REFERENCE
y DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
k sOoL4 Solenoid, Down { Opens Down Valve.| Mounted on Lift
5 (coil) Cylinder. LEGEND
SOL5 Solenoid, Drive [ Closes Drive Dump | Top of Manifold
¥ Dump (coil) Valve. Block towards SW1 15 A PLATFORM/
front, next to CHASSIS CONTROL BOX TERMINAL STRIP E-STOP  CBULIRCUIT  CHASSIS SW2
9 Proportional Valve, 24 VOC + T BREAKER KEY SWITC
. SOLe Solenoid, Lift Shifts Lift Valve from | Top of Manifold 5
o (coil) Drive to Lift position. | Block towards CONTROLLER BOX TERMINAL STRIP AN
. rear, next to 175 A ,Df g
4 Proportional Valve. g VALVE COIL FUSE D4 | = . CONTROLLER BOX .
SOL7 Solenoid, Closes Proportional | Top center of FU1 ,— “r—- - -~ - _|
y Proportional {coil) | Valve. Manifold Block. n X E-STOP )
” SW1 Switch, Chassis | Control Circuit Chassis Control RE=F  RELAY CONTACT WD i GH sSW3 !
Emergency Stop |shut off. Panel. I l
J Button. RE 4 RELAY CONTACT N/C ! | BLU/BLK
SW2 Switch, Chassis | Provides power to | Chassis Control | | U WHT
v Key either the Chassis | Panel. RELAY €OIL || [0 f
_ Lift Switch or the — . GRNZWHT
y Controller. It =-—-—- — A=A — 14— - ﬁT— e
SW3 Switch, Controller| Control Circuit Platform Controller | I_ Al+i-iXx] IR SW5 |
y Emergency Stop | shut off. bottom left. | swa CONT E
’ Sutton | ] i | RED/BLK
‘ Sw4 Switch, Interlock | Provides power On front of l '%" SWITCH {06} ! i
4 Lever to Controller. Joystick. | | L]_ | .
SW5 Switch, Joystick | Provides power to | Front switch closest RN 0} b
” Power Joystick X term. and | to center of Joystick l | i | I
) Motor Start Relay | when Joystick is i SW8|: |
Y thru Joystick circuit { held in assembled . J q
board. position. l TOYSTICEK | |
v SWé Switches, Steering | Provides power to | Rocker actuator on X X
J either Right or Left [ top of joystick, | i
Steer Valve Solenoids| switch bodiies inside
J Joystick handle. BA'L -— - '—, SW10
Swz Switch, Joystick | Provides power to | Left front switch B @ CHASSIS
J Down/Reverse | Joystick + term. on Joystick when o7 g LIFT
during LIFT operation{ Joystick is held in = =X D5 | switcw
J or to Down/Reverse | assembled position. W 3 1F?
circuit when Joystick = (R4 -
) is pulled back. « ] N CR2 T
. Sw8 Svf\;i/tch, Joy;tick Provi(;esft power to | Left reﬁr S\}l]vitch on R 3 CR4 ol o T3
s Lift/Forwar Drive/Lift circuit Joystick when - + Trnsd. T CR3
) when Joystick is Joystick is held in CR1 CR3 CR2 CR2
! pushed forward. | assembled position. I D6 H
) Sw9 Switch, Drive/Lift | Provides power Controller bottom @3 A9 A4]
’ Selector to Drive/Lift Relay, | right. Terminal Strip ] D8
Steer Switches, wp? . . ~ D7
4 Joystick + term. and R Terminal Str'p E LSwWi1 5 fl E
i JOYStICk R term. (mounted on Sldewa") “C” Aljl *;5”:\: o r [1« Eg II3 M g}ﬂ
through Platform -
j Down Relay contacts Cable Hole \ MTR|. VERC g
when in DRIVE. And CR4 HIUR : R
y to Joystick R term. '1 METER .
during LIFT. % FU2 R4 Z =
y SW6 Switch, Chassis [ Provides power to | Chassis Control b - LEVEL A7
Lift either Up or Down | Panel. g (@] 600 Hz | \SENSOR Ell 60 Hz .
] circuits. 8 = ALARM SNSR % $ m$ $ ALARM %‘%
10 TR D: CR3 CR2 = [Ny % Sl |o ALM'ID[] = [soL?
, b J (R3 ) ZzZo-o%o =z <lra =
) i ALM2 = [ =D D =117 gm*_—;m CR1 %
CR3 CR2 CR4 T °
J
; Control Module Controller
Y Electrical Box  (Bottom of Box)
| Figure 6-5: Relay and Terminal Strip Identification, -
' for Serial Numbers 1600 to Current Figure 6-6: Electrical Schematic, for Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

; MX15/19 Work Platform ' 6-7



Schematics

6.4 Hydraulic Schematic

pressure protection to
highside of Pump
and limits Platform
lifting capacity.

upper center.

6-8

Valve for Drive
operation. During Lift,
drive circuit oil is
returned to tank.

Table 6-4: Hydraulic Schematic Legend, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current
REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

Cyu1 Cylinder, Steering |Provides force Under Chassis Rv2 Valve, Steering  [Provides over Right side of
to turn front wheels. |between front Relief pressure protection {Manifold Block,

. wheels. to low side of Pump  |lower left corner.

CyL2 Cylinder, Brake  |Stops machine from [Under Chassis and steering
moving while parked. | between rear wheels. components when

CyL3 Cylinder, Lift Provides forceto  |Inside the Scissor steering,
lift Platform. Assembly. Vi Valve, Steering | Provides directional [Rear of Manifold

CyL4 Cylinder, Cushion |Provides smooth  |Right top center of control for Steering | Block.
starting and stopping | Chassis Module. Cylinder.
when driving, V2 Valve, Forward  |Prevents machine  |Right side of

FL1 Filter Filters oil returning [Bottom of Counterbalance  |from running away {Manifold Block,
to Tank. Manifold Block. on slopes and near lower right

FL2 Suction Screen  [Traps particles in Inside Hydraulic cushions stops. corner.
Hydraulic Tank. Tank at outlet. V3 Valve, Reverse  [Prevents machine  |Right side of

MOT1 Drive Motor Provides tractive On left front Counterbalance  |from running away |Manifold B'QCk'
effort to move work |Steering Spindle. on slgpes and near upper right
platform. cushions stops. corner.

MOT2 Drive Motor Provides tractive On right front v4 Valve, Lift Provides contr ol ‘Of Top of Manifold
effort to move work [Steering Spindle. oil for Drive or Lift  |Block, towards
platform. functions. rear.

ORF1 Orifice, Down Controls the Under hose fitting V5 Valve, Forward/  |Provides control of |[Top of Manifold
Platform rate of on Lift Cylinder Reverse oil for Forward or  |Block, closest to
descent. Valve Block. Reverse drive. front.

ORF 2,3 Orifice, Cushion |Controls drive tnside each end of \ Valve, Proportional | Controls oil flow into | Top center of

Cylinder cushion rate. Drive Cushion Drive and Lift circuits [Manifold Block.
Cylinder. by prqporﬂ_onally

P1 Plug, Crossport | Directs steering returnfTop of Manifold dumping oil back to
oil to tank and hi Block, to the rear tank. - -
speed oil to Lift and [of the Proportional V7 Valve, Down Allows oil to flow Right side of
Drive circuits. Valve. and Emergency  fout of Lift Cylinder |[Cylinder Valve

PMP Duplex Pump Supplies hydraulic  {On Electric Motor Lowering to Tank, manually ~ Assembly.
oil flow for all at center right of operated for ]
functions. Chassis Module. ] Emergeqcy Lowering, _

RV1 Valve, Main Relief| Provides over Right side of V8 Valve, Drive Allows oil to flow to | Top of Manifold

Manifold Block, Dump Forward/Reverse Block towards front,

next to Proportional
Valve.

MX15/19 Work Platform




< Section
Schematics
va Vs
— = — - PRESSLRE
| 3 SWITcH
| | POR”
CcYL1 ; LIFT CYL3 !
(YL INDER
STEER CYLINDER | | Do
. | VALVE
I & S
ORF1
S1||s2 G2 L
[ I 18
. STEER||VALVE ! ‘
| W T W ! I (2 BRAKE
Lot AR e | 1 CYLINDER éé%%
| i VALVE I — ORF2
ol | va = ? - CUSHION =] CYL2 vi
T o . | CYLINDER
L’ L@J r ] L cYLe =
G| RV2 Lﬂiy$ g Fﬁ?&s = i 3
STEER RELIEF P1 RV1 WO/REV | DI ORF3 FL1
P2 | VALVE mlg [QFD | varve : LE?J\’Z; !
| 1 v8 O
| = COUNTERBALANCE ¢
| MAIN DRIVE DUMP VALVES |
! RELIEF VALVE .
L__ VALVE <_j i
2
_________ i"'é}__;é‘* L Ej Bott.
! ! < ottom
== !
_______ | I Front
r*‘ ~
; . L. T -
i | PROPORTIONAL VALVE
- e - N
MOTOR/PUMP | Left Side
UNTT v FL1
RETURN LINE FILTER
HYDRALL IC RESERVIIR V7
Lift Cylinder
Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic, for Serial Numbers 1600 to Current Figure 6-8: Hydraulic Manifold and Lift Cylinder,

for Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-9



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
7.0

7.0 Introduction
This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assem-
blies and parts of the MX15/19 Work Platforms, as
manufactured by UpRight, Inc. Each parts list contains
the component parts for that assembly indented to show
relationship where applicable.
7.1 Index
Assembly Sheets Assembly Sheets
Final Assembly Power to Platform Option

65600-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ......cceeveveeneene 7-2 65713-000, Serial Numbers 1004 t0 1599 .....ccovvevvrmeneee 7-52
Final Assembly Power to Platform Option

65600-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.........cceeruree 7-6 65713-001, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current................... 7-53
Final Assembly Horn Option

65700-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .....cccvvvevrnenne 7-10 65714-000, Serial Numbers 1004 t0 1599 ......covvereenrnnenne 7-54
Final Assembly Horn Option

65700-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.................. 7-14 66614-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.........c.ceouen. 7-55
Basic Assembly Motion Alarm Option

6560T-000 ...ovuveerririreieerircririiiiereeceeissessesrereeesseesssasresenarans 7-18 65715-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .....ccceevvmveneee. 7-56
Basic Assembly Motion Alarm Option

65707T-000 ..coevieeeereeeiieeenin e eeereeeer et et e e eeesrerertreessessnranenns 7-20 65715-001, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.........cceeeuue.. 7-57
Chassis Assembly Low Voltage/Hour Meter Option

65602-000 ......oeiiiieiciarrrce et ae e e e enree s 7-22 65716-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .....ccoceevvnrenene 7-58
Hydraulic Tank Assembly Low Voltage/Hour Meter Option

65637-000 ...ccovrererrrennrernerrnsrrnerrerrseanrrerrareeeaeererasenssaeesae 7-25 66613-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current................... 7-59
Control Valve Assembly Platform w/out Deck Extension Option

65604-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .......ccovvueenenn. 7-26 65787-000 ..ot e e e s 7-60
Control Valve Assembly Removable Controller Option

65617-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current................... 7-28 61898000 .....eevreeiciiiireeireeeeieiieeesenrres i eessareneeeessaresssrenens 7-61
Electrical Box Assembly

65636-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .....ccccocverveennne 7-30
Electrical Box Assembly

65636-010, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current................... 7-31
Scissor Arm Assembly

65605-000 ..ccvverreninriiiirciirereierreererereereeeiraeareeereresrresseeneres 7-32
Scissor Arm Assembly

65705-000 ...ouiriierirniinnene e ss e e sbenes 7-34
Platform Guardrail Installation

65603-000 ....ouvvrereiiriirieririeiirenieereteresasisniessiessrissessesarnenee 7-36
Deck Extension

B56T4-000 ....overerreernreirircrsrsresseenireereesssesessrersesssaesessnsesns 7-37
Controller Assemb!

65610-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .....cccoveveverneenn 7-38
Controller Assembl

66020-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current.................. 7-40
Hose Kit

65611-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ......cccceeevrneen. 7-42
Hose Kit

65611-010, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current................... 7-43
Label Installation

65612-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 .......cccceeerennns 7-44
Label Installation

65612-010, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current..........c...cu... 7-46
Label Installation

65712-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 ......ccecveeeeenen 7-48
Label Installation

65712-010, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current................... 7-50
MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-1




Section

7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX15
65600-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65601-000 |Basic Assy. 1 136{ 29931-003 ]Conn., Female Push .25 16-14 40
2 65614-000 |Extension Deck 1 137} 29620-002 jConn., Butt 16-14 8
3 63944-001  |Charger 1 138] 29601-039 |Conn., Ring 5/16 12-10 1
4 65603-000 |Platform Guardrail Instl. 1 139] 29601-014 |Conn., Ring 1/4 16-14 8
5 65612-000 §Decal Instl. 1 140] 29601-021 |Conn., Ring 3/8 12-10 1
6 11248-004 |Locknut, 1/4-20 Hex 10 141] 29616-001 |Conn., Female Push 16-14 2
7 11240-004 |Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 16 1421 14914-001 |Conn., Male Push 16-14 2
8 15796-000 |Battery, 6v 4 1441 29601-019 |Conn., Ring 12-10 x #10 2
9 65610-000 |Controller Assy. 1 145] 29601-040 ]Conn., Ring 16-14 x 5/16 1
10 | 65609-000 |Control Cable Assy. 1 150] 63029-000 |Buss Bar 1
12 11252-006 |Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 12
13 65636-000 jElec. Box Assy. 1
15 | 65647-000 |Cover Plate 1
16 11253-006 |Screw, 5/16-18 HHC x 3/4 4
17 11240-005 |Washer, 5/16 Std Flat 4
18 11250-005  |Locknut, 5/16-18UNC Hex 4
20 | 66516-000 ]Cap, Hole Cover 1
22 65633-000 |Cover 1
23 11826-004 |Screw, SLFTP 10-32 x 1/2 6
24 10122-000 {Solenoid 1
25 | 63497-001 iMercury Switch 1
26 | 06464-004 |Screw, Rd 6-32 x 1/2 2
27 11248-047 Nut, 6-32 Hex 2
28 | 29961-000 llInline Plug 1
29 29961-001 |Seal, Inline Plug 1
30 65611-000 |Hose Kit 1
33 13919-013 _ |Clamp 3
41 29945-011 _ ]level Sensor 1
42 | 65661-000 }Switch Cover 1
101| 62125-052 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 52 1
102] 62125-003 {Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 24 1
103{ 64195-018 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 18 1
104] 64195-114 Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 114 1
105] 64195-014 |[Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 14 2
106] 64195-019 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 19 1
107 | 29450-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu 6.9(t
1081 29451-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Wht 8.9t
109] 29452-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blk 5.5(t
110| 29454-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red 4.4t
112] 29479-099 {Wire, 16 AWG Wht/BIk 1ft
115] 63574-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Blk/Wht 7.8t
117{ 64056-010 JFanning Strip Assy. 1
1191 29453-099 {Wire, 16 AWG Org 4.8ft
120 05487-099 jWire, 16 AWG Violet 6.6ft
121] 29482-099 {Wire, 16 AWG Grn/Wht 3.7t
122 29456-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Yel 2.8ft
123 | 29457-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Grn 3.81t
124 29475-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu/Blk 3.71t
125] 29478-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red/Blk 5.8ft
126 29498-099 |Wire, 16 AWG 4 Con oft
127 ] 29496-099 [Wire, 16 AWG 2 Con 18ft
130] 11868-021 Bushing, Snap 2
133] 10154-000 |Cover, Battery Term. 10
134] 29601-013 |Conn., Ring #10 16-14 10
1354 29610-001 Conn., Fork #6 22-18 23
7-2 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform




SEE DETAIL A"

RIGHT DOO
BETAIL

FINAL ASSEMBLY
LEFT DOOR MX15, SErRIAL NUMBERs 1004-1599
DETAIL DrawmnG 1 OF 3

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-3



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

h‘-mw

65,7 84 N

\‘\r_\ l a c|>
175 AW FISE LEFT RIGHE

LR SIEER e (i STEER
GRIND BELTA OLY
CHARGER (N F%:18

[ {PROPIRTICNAL
18-10 q . VALVE

! BB

BK G
L____"___"__J OELTA ONLY

SEE NOTE

P g

BLK_TO BRONZE SCREW
v

INET PLUG HEIGHT LINIT SWITCH
LOCATED [N SCISSOR ASSY

NOTES:
1. WIRING SHOW FIR MOST DO3 VALVES, SINE
C1E DELTA) ARE WIREQ OPPOSITE AS SHOWN

B FINAL ASSEMBLY
(LOCATED [N LIFT INL) MX15, SERIAL NUMBERS 1004-1599
DRrRAWING 2 OF 3

7-4 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
N 7.2

—
—a

—o0
X

(%]
H
1

MSR

R

(1D

ISO0CIEC B ¢ g
TTI0(NRLER |

LEGEND:

FORK TERK
SPACE TERM (F)
RING TERM
CONTROL CABLE

(LOVER CONTRILS 10 PLATFIRN CONTRLS)

CIRCUIT BREAKER
HARKETER
TERMINAL BLOCK
MITER START RELAY
RELAY

TILT SELECT

KEY SW-F WHI/BLK
18-12 %0

18-14 BLKAHT |
R-0 &Wﬂj 0 3

(19

MOTIEN

R. STEER

L. STEER
RIE

PEVERSE
LIFT

OOWH

RIGH P

FTTLIL b

L

Bl

18 DETAIL

RELAY
OETAIL

[

R3-3 WI/BLK
WAL

[l

RGAK

D——TILT S¥ 8T B0——

I YEL 24 YOC +
(7]

O 18- ALU
BLVBIK @
LIFT S¥
— T8-7 BLK
— T8-10 W1

PROX.

SW  (s10e )

R5-4 VIILET

-7 mw&x%g A

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX15, SeriaL NumMBEeRs 1004-1599
DRAWING 3 OF 3

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-000



Section
7.2

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX15
65600-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65601-000 | Basic Assy. 1 135] 29610-001 _{Conn., Fork #6 22-18 23
2 65614-000 |Extension Deck 1 136| 29931-003 |Conn., Female Push .25 16-14 40
3 63944-001 Charger 1 137 29620-002 |Conn., Butt 16-14 8
4 65603-000 |Platform Guardrail Instl. 1 138] 29601-039 {Conn., Ring 5/16 12-10 1
5 65612-001 |Decal Instl. 1 139} 29601-014 |Conn. Ring 1/4 16-14 8
6 11248-004 |Locknut, 1/4-20 Hex 10 140| 29601-021 ]Conn., Ring 3/8 12-10 1
7 11240-004 |Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 16 141| 29616-001 | Conn., Female Push 16-14 2
8 15796-000 |Battery, 6v 4 142| 14914-001 _jConn., Male Push 16-14 2
9 66020-000 {Controller Assy. 1 144| 29601-019 | Conn., Ring 12-10 x #10 2
11 65746-000 |Controller Guide 1 145]| 29601-040 |{Conn., Ring 16-14 x 5/16 1
10 | 65609-010 {Control Cable Assy. 1 150] 63029-000 |Buss Bar 1
12 11252-006 |Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 12
13 65636-010 |Elec. Box Assy. 1
15 | 65647-000 |Cover Plate 1
16 11253-006 |Screw, 5/16-18 HHC x 3/4 4
17 11240-005 |Washer, 5/16 Std Flat 4
18 11250-005 Locknut, 5/16-18UNC Hex 4
20 | 66516-000 |Cap, Hole Cover 1
22 65633-000  |Cover 1
23 11826-004 |Screw, SLFTP 10-32 x 1/2 6
24 10122-000 {Solenoid 1
25 63497-001  fMercury Switch 1
26 06464-004 |Screw, Rd 6-32 x 1/2 2
27 11248-047 Nut, 6-32 Hex 2
28 29961-000 |inline Plug 1
29 | 29961-001 |Seal, Inline Plug 1
30 65611-010 Hose Kit 1
33 13919-013  |Clamp 3
41 29945-011  |Level Sensor 1
42 | 65661-000 |Switch Cover 1
101| 62125-052 ]Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 52 1
102 | 62125-003 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 24 1
103| 64195-018 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 18 1
104] 64195-114 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 114 1
105] 64195-014 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 14 2
106] 64195-019 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 19 1
107 | 29450-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu 6.9t
108} 29451-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Wht 8.9ft
109} 29452-099 |wire, 16 AWG Blk 5.5ft
110] 29454-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red 4.4t
112} 29479-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Wht/Blk 1t
115} 63574-099 [|Wire, 16 AWG Blk/Wht 7.8ft
117] 64056-010 |Fanning Strip Assy. 1
119{ 29453-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Org 4.8ft
120]| 05487-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Violet 6.6ft
121 29482-099 |[Wire, 16 AWG CGrn/Wht 3.71t
122 | 29456-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Yel 2.8(t
123 | 29457-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Grn 3.8ft
124| 29475-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu/Bik 3.7ft
125| 29478-099 |[Wire, 16 AWG Red/Blk 5.8t
126| 29498-099 [Wire, 16 AWG 4 Con 6ft
127 ] 29496-099 [Wire, 16 AWG 2 Con 18ft
130| 11868-021 |Bushing Snap 2
133| 10154-000 |Cover, Battery Term. 10
134 29601-013 Conn., Ring #10 16-14 10
7-6 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform




Section
7.2

Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

g&loj\

4% 2

1

USE EXISTING MTG. HARDWARE

42

128&7

RIGHT DOOR
DETAIL

MX15, SERIAL NUMBERS 1600 TO CURRENT

FINAL ASSEMBLY
Drawing 1 OF 3

746

LEFT DOOR

DETAIL

7-7

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

130

al

[
|
|
|
|
105 ~—/!
!

_"_! @ ii\\ 2 [_"__-1—1331YP
|
|
|
|

RIVE
£Y B Jt]
i [15.2:1¢

bhﬂvg WO] M (KR) H— 134
i o RUIAK 'SE
Ferpoefiow [ L —
(O™ Art N
Ald

A8 -VIHLE?

RED +

(60 {2)

T @K .
AN

RIGHT D‘—]
STEER

LEFT b o3
sieer | Loy g B
W
140
ILET AL : CHAREER BLK
HEIGHT LIMIT SWITCH
LOCATED [N SCISSIR ASSY
150
¥
2

#
127 }
\

136

LIFT CYL BLOCK

(LOCATED ON LIFT CYL.) FINAL ASSEMBLY

MX15, SERIAL NuMBERS 1600 To CURRENT
DRrRAWING 2 OF 3

7-8 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

00
P ey —
REV. ¥V - Kﬁzl‘)—gz -2 RNVBK
DRIVE [uMP - BLLVBLK < >—FR2 6Bl
NCRC. SV - E.K—————————(%HH_;FT?W&J BLU & LIFT S¥. -6 BW
60 HZ ALARM RN/ DOWN V. - BLK ———[ "= |>—LJFT S¥. -4 DRNLE2 -1 [RN
nsp VIILET <[o|>—F3 -6 Vil & HOR rﬂEp t vID
VALVE mmuwm—————«_g_)_ nmmr&ecnwﬂumevm
TILT SN, ~un~—————<§>—q -] Wi & R4 -6 OGN
BN TN[>——R4 -8 mamsu FYEL & LIFT SW. -2 YEL
600 HZ ALARM - WHT ——— [ |>—p3 -3
LEGEND: [ ]>——PROPIRTIONAL V. ¥HT & LIFT S¥. -6
— FORK TERM E=u
—a SPADE _TERM (F) =
—o RING TERM T8-A DETAIL
E/B [ILIIQEU]TE BREAKER
TB TERMINAL BLOCK
MSR MOTER START RELAY
R RELAY
135 122
/L
E SIP
MSR -YEL VO } @
- 134
A2 -YEL
& A7 R 0OW
122 o~ mo
g" m 0<UH stS a1
Al2 -YEI- \—H—Q:l‘l sYE\L”“
’ @

B
121 J x 120
108

121 PROX.,
121 \ TILT RELAY \ ORIVEALIFT N
R4-0 GRVAKI

- — = — o —
mwl-—e—-lt»_mm g | [feee | 2 -0 @m—a |- | p— e o B
-0 me~ RN e me
(:‘7“’:; 119 (:*7“’:} 136 (:""":}
Lervwoed \ bervaed Lo TILT S¥, %0
M3 WM——a [ — = N | = — X5 - \ o ax - — R
BM-7 BE—q| = = |p—LIFTS¥. 3-¥D - = N| = = b2 wm
= — |o—amwm B-mvak— | — = | b—m-an A6 BK— = = k-l G
108 !
R2 R4
N 125 107

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX15, SEriAL NUMBERS 1600 TO CURRENT
DRAWING 3 OF 3

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-9



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY

MX19

65700-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

1TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65701-000 |Basic Assy. 1 135} 29610-001 |Conn., Fork #6 22-18 23
2 65614-000 |Extension Deck 1 136] 29931-003 |Conn., Female Push .25 16-14 40
3 63944-001 Charger 1 137} 29620-002 |Conn., Butt 16-14 8
4 65603-000 |Platform Guardrail Instl. 1 138] 29601-039 Conn., Ring 5/16 12-10 1
5 65712-000 |Decal Instl. 1 139] 29601-014 |Conn., Ring 1/4 16-14 8
6 11248-004 {Lock Nut, 1/4-20 Hex 10 140] 29601-021 |Conn., Ring 3/8 12-10 1
7 11240-004 |Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 16 141} 29616-001 ]Conn., Female push 16-14 2
8 15796-000 |Battery, 6v 4 142 14914-001  {Conn., Male Push 16-14 2
9 65610-000 {Controller Assy. 144 ] 29601-019 |Conn., Ring 12-10 x #10 2
10 65609-001 |Control Cable Assy. 145] 29601-040 |Conn., Ring 16-14 x 5/16 1
12 11252-006 |Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 1501 63029-000 |Buss Bar 1

13 65636-000 |Elec. Box Assy.

15 65647-000 |Cover Plate

16 | 11253-006 |Screw, 5/16-18 HHC x 3/4

17 | 11240-005 |Washer, 5/16 Std Flat

18 | 11250-005 |Locknut, 5/16-18UNC Hex

20 | 66516-000 |Cap, Hole Plug

22 65633-000 |{Cover

23 11252-004  {Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1/2

24 10122-000  [Relay

26 06464-004 |Screw, Rd 6-32 x 1/2

27 11248-047 |Nut, 6-32 Hex

28 | 29961-000 |inline Plug

29 | 29961-001 [Seal, inline Plug

30 65611-000 |Hose Kit

33 | 13919-013 |Clamp

41 29945-011 |Level Sensor

42 65661-000  |Switch Cover

43 63497-001 _ |Mercury Switch

101| 62125-052 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 52
102) 62125-003 Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 24
103§ 64195-018 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 18
104] 64195-114 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 114
105| 64195-014 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 14
106| 64195-019 Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 19

_JM_A_A_I_l_a_a—l.;;_\_l.aNN_aO\_l_l.;;.h.h—l—la_l_l

1071 29450-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu 6.9ft
108} 29451-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Wht 8.9ft
109] 29452-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Bk 5.5t
110] 29454-099 lwire, 16 AWG Red 4.4t
112] 29479-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Wht/Blk 1ft
113 ] 29483-099 |[Wire, 16 AWG Red/Wht 4.7t
115] 63574-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blk/Wht 7.8t
117] 64056-010 |Fanning Strip Assy. 1
119} 29453-099 {Wire, 16 AWG Org 4.8ft
120] 05487-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Violet 6.6ft
121| 29482-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Grn/Wht 3.7t
122] 29456-099  [Wire, 16 AWG Yel 2.8ft
123 ]| 29457-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Grn 3.8ft
124] 29475-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu/Blk 3.71t
125] 29478-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red/Blk 5.8ft
1261 29498-099 [Wire, 16 AWG 4 Con 6ft
127| 29496-099  {Wire, 16 AWG 2 Con 18ft
130] 11868-021 [Bushing, Snap 2
133] 10154-000 |Cover, Battery Term. 10
1341 29601-013 Conn., Ring #10 16-14 10

7-10 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



(7X6)  RIGHT DOR

DETAIL

LEFT DOOR FINAL ASSEMBLY
CETAIL MX19, SeriaL. NumBERs 1004 To 1599
DRAWING 1 OF 3

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 711



751

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CHARGER

p—— 18-14 BLKAMT

YIOLET
R KETER (1)

KT N
RN T
WHT 10 SILVER SCREW

=}

186
RED/BLK
83 \JB-1 |
N a A
\ RVALK (] D v
VALYE
N
175 NP FUSE LEFT RIGHT ()
TIOIR STEER ser nre  STEER MR
GROLND DELTA DALY START
(RN GRWBLK] RELAY
q PRIPIRTION, TB-14 BLKAMT »
| 18-10 d . VALVE LA @ ———
BL/BLK
BLK 6
DELTA ONLY
SEE NOTE
@ RIVE LIFT
< PP
I
18-4
=26

INLET PLUG HEIGHT LIMIT SWITCH
LOCATED DN SCISSDR ASSY
NOTE:
. VIRING SHIWN FIR MOST D03 VALVES, SIME
(JE DELTA) ARE VWIRED DPPOSITE AS SHOWN
LFT 0 FINAL ASSEMBLY
&gﬁym O LIET C1L) MX19, SeriAL NuMBERs 1004 To 1599
DRAWING 2 OF 3
712 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

!
|
g

R. STEER
L. SIEER

RIVE loo—a—o—l
i Qe

0o
HIGH 0

rrrram il
o T8-6
'F—'( 18-7
r{ 18-8
16 {OND CABLE () H——C 18-9

BLIAH]
1Q (INTRILER m———( 18-10

FANNING STRIP

G943 s s ]

T
(

@ I 043
CONTRIL
s (5] DETAIL

18 CETAIL

LEGEND: ,\
E - SIP
—C FORK TERN GRNAHT N
——q  SPACE TERH (F) '® @
D

——0O PRING TERN P33 HIAK

(1 CONTROL CABLE WAL o8 @
(LOVER CONTROLS 10 PLATFORM CONTROLS) HEY : 158 &Ll

(/B CIRCUIT BREAKER
17 T4 @
LIFT ¥
— 187 &K

H{  HOURNETER
— T8-30 WIT

o
=]

®

1B TERMINAL BLOCK
HSR  MOTER START RELAY
R RELAY

18-14 €2 VIILET
BLKAHT KSR

PROX.

TILT SELECT MOTION Lp SH st v

T0-14 @M —4 [T 1| D KEY V-8 188 Bl R0—A(l I[>—THTSYWr R0 —afl | D—PROK SY BK
20 nmqu Ogy ! w0 O ! 54 V] ot !

- R4-4 VT ALARN —-3 -7 - -3 -7
KEY S¥-£ WI/ALK i :8 R2-7 BLUABLK 4

1812 RO U—p— 0=
X R4-2 oy Ll =2 —8p-}18-0 pD
CRNAMT Ri-2 —A RS-2 vmerx
/ ALAK

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX19, Seriar. Numsers 1004 To 1599
DRAWING 3 OF 3

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7.13



Section

7.2

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX19
65700-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65701-000 _|Basic Assy. 1 134} 29601-013 ] Conn., Ring #10 16-14 10
2 65614-000 |Extension Deck 1 135] 29610-001 |Conn., Fork #6 22-18 23
3 63944-001 |Charger 1 136] 29931-003 |Conn., Female Push .25 16-14 40
4 65603-000 |Platform Guardrail Instl. 1 1371 29620-002 |Conn., Butt 16-14 8
5 65712-010 Decal Instl. 1 1381 29601-039 |Conn., Ring 5/16 12-10 1
6 11248-004 |Lock Nut, 1/4-20 Hex 10 139] 29601-014 |Conn. Ring 1/4 16-14 8
7 11240-004 |Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 16 140] 29601-021 Conn., Ring 3/8 12-10 1
8 15796-000 |Battery, 6v 4 141 29616-001 |Conn., Female push 16-14 2
9 66020-000 |Controller Assy. 1 142 14914-001 ] Conn., Male Push 16-14 2
10 65609-011 Control Cable Assy. 1 144{ 29601-019 | Conn., Ring 12-10 x #10 2
11 65746-000 |Controller Guide 1 145} 29601-040 |Conn., Ring 16-14 x 5/16 1
12 11252-006 |Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 10 150| 63029-000 ] Buss Bar 1
13 65636-010 jElec. Box Assy. 1
15 | 65647-000 ]Cover Plate 1
16 11253-006 |Screw, 5/16-18 HHC x 3/4 4
17 | 11240-005  |Washer, 5/16 Std Flat 4
18 | 11250-005 |Locknut, 5/16-18UNC Hex 4
20 | 66516-000 |Cap, Hole Plug 1
22 65633-000 |Cover 1
23 11252-004 |Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1/2 6
24 10122-000 Relay 1
26 | 06464-004 |Screw, Rd 6-32 x 1/2 2
27 11248-047 |Nut, 6-32 Hex 2
28 | 29961-000 |Inline Plug 1
29 | 29961-001 |Seal, Inline Plug 1
30 65611-010 Hose Kit 1
33 | 13919-013 |Clamp 4
41 29945-011 _ |Level Sensor 1
42 65661-000 |Switch Cover 1
43 | 63497-001  |Mercury Switch 1
101| 62125-052 |{Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 52 1
102| 62125-003 |Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 3/8 x 24 1
103] 64195-018 Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 18 1
104 | 64195-114 1Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 114 1
105| 64195-014 Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 14 2
106| 64195-019 {Battery Cable Assy., 5/16 - 5/16 x 19 1
107 | 29450-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu 6.9ft
108 | 29451-099 {Wire, 16 AWG Wht 8.91t
109 ] 29452-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Blk 5.5ft
110| 29454-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red 4.4(t
112 29479-099 |[Wire, 16 AWG Wht/BIk 1t
113 ]| 29483-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red/Wht 4.71t
115]| 63574-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blk/Wht 7.8t
117]| 64056-010 |Fanning Strip Assy. 1
119| 29453-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Org 4.8ft
120]| 05487-099 |wire, 16 AWG Violet 6.6t
121]| 29482-099 .|Wire, 16 AWG Grn/Wht 3.71t
122| 29456-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Yel 2.8ft
123 29457-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Crn 3.81t
124 29475-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blu/Blk 3.7ft
125]| 29478-099 wire, 16 AWG Red/Blk 5.8ft
126| 29498-099 {Wire, 16 AWG 4 Con 6ft
127 | 29496-099 [Wire, 16 AWG 2 Con 18ft
130| 11868-021 |Bushing Snap 2
133} 10154-000 |Cover, Battery Term. 10
7-14 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform




5 a2
a 1287
i
A 4]

RIGHT DODR
DETAIL

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX19, SErRiAL NUMBERS 1600 To CURRENT
DrawING 1 OF 3

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-15



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

130
: 241 8K
GReEE—in
|
101 —\ o X \ 123
| \@ | @ ] 126 | O3
t | ] |
, | ax QE:H: v I ]/_ 105
| | T 133 | !
| @ I 4 [ |
[F27 1]
| | | I
! | SR . ! Oy
| | ] N
105+ o ] T 133
l I [ st o] | ]
| @ | RIVE | vy Th\—
u— 13 | 'ssn@ﬁ*—J B | [
| ° ° | LIFT 1913 | | B
! L we e \(’:\ﬁt‘E E.ujlt O Er__ lA!.AMLK :S(?A[S I 1 134
' e e T__ﬂ [© mﬁm'ﬁ 7 RELAY I[_ _/‘q,»— 120
' L———c}'ﬁ AW @] 28 -VIIET |I
| RN 5 |
RED ¢
| T—=]| s | e
w \Q Q) ™~ —_ 14
_// £ s i 2
122 or _—
_J (600 H2) .
st | | {0 R 102
LEFT Do— :':Mu —\ KSR
steeR | | Jo———p W M
. 142 \\\- | o
136 »
136 127
I o l /—— [
INET ALLG AS -BLK CHARGER ALK
HEIGHT LIMIT SWITCH e
LOCATED ON SCISSOR ASSY I
150
73
127 35
136
LIFT YL BLOCK
(LOCATED ON LIFT CYL.)
FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX19, SEriaL NUMBERS 1600 To CURRENT
DRAWING 2 OF 3

7-16

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Scction
7.2

MX15/19 Work Platform

LEFT STEER GRN =
RIGHT STEER (RN/ALK—————— [N ]
REV. V - ORG/BLK M >—R2 -2 RVEBLK
DRIVE DU - BLU/BLK < |>—PB2 -6 Bl
NERE. SW - BLK [ >—LIFT R2 -7 BLU & LIFT SV. -6 BLU
[w |>—R4 -2 BIK
60 1 ALARH RN/ DOW V. - BLK————<[="p—LIFT SY. 4 BN & R2 -3 (RN
NSR VIDLET "o |>—F3 -5 Vi0 & HOLR METER 3
VALVE GROIAD GRN/WMT ——————————<Ln >—3 rsmmgpmumev WHT
TILT SY. - m————————<?>—pa - W
X ) 0 8 LR S YEL & LIFT S¥. -2 YEL
B00 HZ ALARM - Wl — ([ 3 -3 Wi
LEGEND: [S>—PRIPRRTIDNL V. WHT & LIFT S¥. -6
——¢ FORK TERM _g=_"’:
—aq SPADE TEQM (F) Lo
—0 RING TB-A DETAIL
C/B CIRCUIT BREAKER
HM HDURMETER
T8 TERMINAL BLOCK
MSR MOTER STAET RELAY
R RELAY
135 122
)\ /‘
ESIP
MSR -YEL 24VDC § ¢ @
144 - 134
Al2 -YEL K (a8 i
3) $ A7 -ORN DOWN
122 lﬂ-——@ i o
'éF'Y LIFT sts a1
B f o — oo
Al2 -YEL- \-Di—éy_ﬂﬁbm
120
108
121 121
TILT RELAY \ DRIVE/LIFT
AQ -GRNVHT Ioo—e—o—l D——All WT R0 m loo—e—-‘—‘ﬂ
R2-0  [RNAMT- me~ me~
C < © :} ] ]g (: - @ :;
Le el Leruen !
A3 -WHI——— -— = A7 -ORN—¢ = —
R4 -7 BK—(Q | = = | D—LIFT S¥. 3 -VI0 b —
= = |p—MVID BRVBE— | — =
109
R3 125 R2
FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX19, SEriaL NUMBERs 1600 To CURRENT
DRAWING 3 OF 3
060569-000 7-17



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

BASIC ASSEMBLY

MX15

65601-000

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65602-000 jChassis Assy. 1
2 65605-000 {Scissor Arm Assy. 1
3 66250-001 |Platform Weldment 1
4 65698-000 |Lower Pivot Pin Weldment 4
5 65726-000 |Slide Pad 8
6 65728-000 |Deck Bracket, L.H. 1
7 65727-000 |Deck Bracket, R.H. 1
8 14027-006 {Screw, HHD SLFTP 1/4-28 x 3/4 4
9 11739-016 Rollpin, 3/8 Dia. x 2 4
10 | 14066-008 [Screw, SLFTP 1/4-AB x 1 16
11 65754-000 |Emergency Lowering Cable 1
12 65373-001 Switch 1
13 | 65373-002 |Switch Magnet 1
14 | 65763-000 |Angle Mount (Switch) 1
15 65519-000 |Switch Pad - 1/16 Thk Alum 1
16 | 26551-005 |Pop Rivet, 1/8 x 1/4 Grip 4
17 11252-022 Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 2
18 | 30788-003 |Bearing Retention Angle 2
19 11248-004 |Lock Nut, Hex 1/4-20 2
20 11254-008 |Screw 3/8-16 UNC x 1 HHC 4
21 65764-000 |Scissor Chock Weldment 1
22 65770-000 |Cable Brkt., Emer. Lower 1
23 11252-004 |Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 1/2 3
24 11238-004 |LockWasher, 1/4 3
25 64462-002 Cap Plug, 1/2 Dia. 4
26 66587-000 Plug, 1 3/8 Dia. Hole 2
27 13913-014  |Spring, Comp. 1
28 11254-014  |Screw 3/8-16 UNC x 1 3/4 HHC 4
29 11240-006 |Washer 3/8 Std Flat 4
30 11248-006 INut Hex ESNA 3/8-16 UNC 8

7-18

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

REF

BASIC ASSEMBLY

MX15

7-19

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Section

7.2

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

BASIC ASSEMBLY

MX19

65701-000

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65602-000 |Chassis Assy. 1
2 65705-000  |Scissor Arm Assy. 1
3 66250-001  {Platform Weldment 1
4 65698-000 [Lower Pivot Pin Weldment 4
5 65726-000 |Slide Pad 8
6 65728-000 {Deck Bracket, L.H. 1
7 65727-000 lDeck Bracket, R.H. 1
8 14027-006 |Screw, HHD SLFTP 1/4-28 x 3/4 4
9 11739-016 |Rollpin, 3/8 Dia. x 2 4
10 14066-008 {Screw, SLFTP 1/4-ab x 1 16
11 65754-000 |Emergency Lowering Cable 1
12 65373-001 Switch 1
13 65373-002 |Switch Magnet 1
14 | 65763-000 |Angle Mount 1
15 | 65519-000 {Switch Pad - 1/16 Thk Alum. 1
16 | 26551-005 |Pop Rivet, 1/8 x 1/4 Grip 4
17 11252-022  |Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 2
18 | 30788-003 |Bearing Retention Angle 2
19 11248-004 |Lock Nut, Hex 1/4-20 2
20 11254-008 {Screw 3/8-16 UNC x 1 HHC 4
21 65764-000 {Scissor Chock Weldment 1
22 65770-000 |Cable Brkt., Emer. Lower 1
23 11252-004 |Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 1/2 3
24 11238-004 |LockWasher, 1/4 3
25 64462-002  {Cap Plug, 1/2 Dia. 4
26 66587-000 |Plug, 1 3/8 Dia. Hole 2
27 13913-014  |Spring, Comp. 1
28 | 11254-014 |Screw 3/8-16 UNC x 1 3/4 HHC 4
29 11240-006  |Washer 3/8 Std Flat 4
30 11248-006 Nut Hex ESNA 3/8-16 UNC 8

7-20

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



BASIC ASSEMBLY
MX19

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-000

7-21



7o I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

MX15/19

65602-000

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65620-000 |Chassis Weldment 53 65742-000 | Valve Bracket, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 1
2 65678-000  |Brake Pivot Weldment 65742-001 | Valve Bracket, Serial Numbers 1600 to currenf{ 1
3 11753-012 |Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1 1/2 54 65742-000 | Valve Bracket, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599 1
4 655685-000 |Brake Actuator Weldment 65742-002 | Valve Bracket, Serial Numbers 1600 to curren{ 1
5 65690-000 {Yoke Weldment, R.H. 55 66096-016 | Screw, 1/2-13UNC Sq Hd x 2 1
6 65691-000 |Yoke Weldment, L.H. 58 11934-001 | Fitting 2
7 65637-000  |Hydraulic Tank Ass’y 60 11248-002 | Lock Nut, 8-32 6
8 15797-000 |Power Unit 61 05299-000 | Latch, Toggle 2
- 15797-010 Pump 62 11708-004 | Screw, Mach Rd Hd 8-32 x 1/2 4
- 15797-011 Motor 64 11246-005 | Locknut, Thin 5/16-18 1
* 10145-001 Brushes (8), Motor 65 11248-004 | Lock Nut, 1/4-20 6
9 65371-000 |Steering Cylinder 66 11240-004 | Washer, Flat Std 1/4 4
* 65371-010 Kit, Seal 67 11252-006 ] Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 1
10 | 11781-020 |[Bearing 68 11709-008 | Screw, Mach Hd Rd 10-24 x 1 2
11 27931-072 Bearing 70 11248-005 Lock Nut, 5/16-18 12

71 11240-005 | Washer, Flat Std 5/16 18

12 27931-059 |Bearing
13 27931-022 {Bearing
14 61817-002 |Motor Drive

72 11934-003 Fitting 90°
73 11253-008 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 x 1

- 61817-011 Nut, Slotted 75 11941-013 Fitting
* 61817-015 Key, Shaft 76 | 11256-026 |Screw, HHC 1/2-13 x 3-1/4
* 61817-010 Kit, Seal 78 11248-008 | Lock Nut, 1/2-13

79 11941-012 Fitting

80 11937-007 Fitting 90°

81 11934-004 Fitting 90°

82 11932-003 | Fitting 45°

83 15945-016 Nut, Hex 1-14 UNF

85 11757-010 | Cotter Rue Ring

84 11754-012 Cotter Pin, 5/32 x 1-1/2

86 | 11240-006 | Washer, Flat Std 3/8

87 11248-006 {Llock Nut, 3/8-16

89 11254-020 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 x 2-1/2
91 11848-041 Clevis Pin, 3/4 x 2

92 63329-008 | Washer, Flat 1" 1.D. 2" O.D.
94 { 11273-008 |[Nut, 1/2-13 Jam Hex

95 11252-030 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 3-3/4
98 11252-032 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 4

99 63559-006 | Shidr Bolt, 3/8 x 2 - 5/16-18 Thd

*Not Shown

15 65743-000  |Drive Wheel

16 | 65744-000 [idler Wheel

17 11254-008 |Screw, HHC 3/8-16 x 1

18 | 11273-006 INut, Hex 3/8-16 Jam

19 | 65657-000 |Tray Weldment, L.H.

20 | 66604-000 |Brake Cylinder

* 66604-010 Kit, Seal

21 27931-071 Bearing

22 | 65396-000 |[Cushion Cylinder

23 13315-010  |Ring, Retaining “e”

24 14924-007 U-bolt

25 63728-001 Slide Block

27 11254-032 Screw, HHC 3/8-16 x 4

28 | 14027-006 |Screw, HHD SLFTD 1/4-28 x 3/4
29 | 26553-004 |{RvtPop 3/16 Dia. .25-.38 Grip
30 11287-008 |Screw, Set 3/8-16 x 1

31 11252-008 |Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 1

32 65756-000 |Front Trim Cover

33 12956-010 {Grommet

34 14252-004 Insert, 1/4-20

36 65604-000 |Valve Block Assy, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599
65617-000 |Valve Block Assy, Serial Numbers 1600 to current
37 | 65650-000 |Tray Weldment, R.H. x15/19
39 | 10149-000 |Fuse Block

40 10148-001 Fuse, 175 Amp

41 65735-000  |Wheel Cover, R.H.

42 65736-000 |Wheel Cover, L.H.

44 | 65737-000 |Forklift Pocket

45 65733-000 |[Thrust Pad, 1/4 UHMW

47 | 65800-000 |Weldment, Steer Pin

48 65731-000 |Steer Link

49 65732-000 }Steer Guide

50 65556-000 [Cushion Cylinder Orifice

52 66322-000 |Cylinder Link

bl Bandl Bl Bl LASE BN DIVR [o -} N oNg { N0 | N0 | N3 LN] PEE P Fo ) [o<F FG o ] BN

ANNNNN_n.a_A_n_._n..n_nN_n_a.g.mmmg..pmw_nm-\—a_awwww—l—l—lN&.hN&—l—l—l—l—l—i—lA—lNN—l—l

7-22 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRrawiING 1 OF 2

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569.000 7-23



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

“310N

‘UNUIXDOU S30|S 2-] 340 Paxd0q puo pauasydiy

Audry anu yata A[aaJy udny 4snu ‘gl wa3 ‘|aaup

310N 338

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRAWING 2 OF 2

7-24 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

MX15/19

65637-000

ITEM PART ___|DESCRIPTION OTY.
1 65699-000 |Hydraulic Tank Weldment

2 05963-001 |Filler Cap & Neck
05963-010 Gasket

61818-000 | Suction Screen
21305-006 | Plug, Magnetic
11940-004 | Fitting 90°
11939-015 Fitting

Y NN NN FEFY PEFY DEENY PEEY

[« (5.} PNy [N}

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY
’ MX15/19

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-25



Scction
7.2

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

MX15/19

65604-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

TEM PART ____IDESCRIPTION oTY. iTEM PART DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 65549-000  |Valve Block Mast Lift 1 21 12004-006 _ |Plug, #6 2
4 65169-000 |Filter Adapter 1 22 12004-004 |Plug, #4 5
5 65374-000 [Valve Block, Proportional 1 23 11920-002 Plug, Soc Hd 1/4-18 NPTF 1
7 63986-002 |Valve, Proportional 1 24 11941-005 |Fitting 4
8 63977-001 Plug, 9mm 6 26 11941-001 Fitting, St 3
9 63928-004 [Valve, Dir. 1 27 11937-003 Fitting, 90° 1
* 13888-007 O-Ring 4 28 11937-001 Fitting, 90° 1
10 63923-006 |Vvalve, Sol 1 29 11941-010 |Fitting, St 1
11 63955-008 |Plug, Cavity 2 30 11934-001 Fitting, 90° 1
12 | 61827-000 |Ball, 7/16 2 31 ] 11937-004 _[Fitting, 90° 1
13 60390-008 |Valve, Relief 2 32 20733-002 |Fitting, Tee 1
14 60390-007 |Valve, Relief 1 33 05154-002  {Filter 1
15 15900-000 |{Valve, C.B. 2 34 05135-000 |Ball, 5/16 1
16 | 63965-001 |Conn., Gage 2 36 11979-008 |O-ring 2
17 63977-002 Plug, 10mm 1 40 15919-004  |Orifice, #824 1
18 15799-000 |{Spring 2 42 11941-004 Fitting, St 1
19 | 15763-000 |Valve, Sol 1 43 11934-026 |Fitting, 90° 1
* 13888-007 O-Ring 4 44 11941-002 |Fitting, Str 1
20 13987-008  |Spring 1 46 14412-016 |Screw, Soc Hd Cap 10-24 x 2 4

*Not Shown

FWO/REV

LOw ORIVE

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
MX15/19, Ser. Nos. 1004 To 1599
DrawING 1 OF 2

7-26

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform




Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

LIFT/ORTVE (9)

MOTOR

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
MX15/19, Ser. Nos. 1004 To 1599
DRAWING 2 OF 2

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-27



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

MX15/19

65617-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 66099-000 ]Valve Block 1 13 15736-001  |Fitting, 90° Long 1
* 30576-009 Valve Block, Service 1 14 11941-005  [Fitting, St. 2
2 05154-002 [Filter Cartridge 1 15 11937-001 _ |Fitting, 90° 1
3 65169-000 Filter Adapter 1 16 63955-003 Plug, Cavity 10-4 Modified 1
4 63977-001 Plug, 9mm 17 17 63965-001 Conn., Gage 2
5 63923-007 |Cartridge Valve 4 Way 3 Pos. Tandem 1 18 11934-008 |Fitting 90° 1
6 63923-006 |Cartridge Valve 4 Way 2 Pos. 2 19 | 65374-000 [Valve Block, Proportional 1
7 63923-005 |Cartridge Valve 2 Way 1 20 | 63986-002 |Valve, Proportional 1
8 12877-007 {Valve, Relief 2 21 11979-008 {O-ring 2
9 15900-000 |Valve, Counter Balance 2 22 14412-016 _ |Screw, Soc Hd Cap 10-24 x 2 4
10 63955-008 Plug, Cavity 1 23 11935-001 Fitting, 45° 1
11 11934-001 Fitting, 90° 3 24 11934-004 |Fitting, 90° 2
12 12004-004 P|ugL #4 1 25 11934-026 _ IFitting, 90° 1

4 TYP

INTERNAL PLLGS

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
MX15/19, Ser. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT
DrawinG 1 0F 2

7-28 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

22
19

24 [U%HBI[N 6
5 l 15 REVERSE PREPD2R91[NAL
LIFT : o
16 1
R.H,l SlTEER ‘% g— 10 i 21

FORWARD

2 SN COUNTERBALANCE
STEERING

9
REVERSE

. COUNTERBALANCE
4 | ]

N g ;2
_k,\/;@ . _HIGH SLPPLY BRAKE

. 8
. . MAIN RELIEF
29
HIGH PRESS.
LOW SUPPLY oy peess. ™, N Ace PORI
GAGE PLRT 18

17

STEERING
RELIEF

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
MX15/19, SEr. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT
DRrawING 2 0F 2

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7.29



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
65636-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY.
1 65634-000 | Electrical Box 1 11 15752-000 {Hour Meter 1
2 63778-000 | Dual Hz/Alarm 12-24 VDC 1 12 | 29925-001 | Connector, Cable 2
3 29863-009 | Relay, 24 VDC 4 13 11252-006 {Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 2
4 29928-006 { Terminal Block 1 14 11248-004 | Locknut, Hex 1/4-20 2
5 64056-010 | Fanning Strip 1 15 11715-006 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 x 3/4 2
* 29825-002 Diode 8 16 11248-047 |locknut, Hex 6-32 10
6 10155-000 | Keyswitch 1 17 | 29939-003 | Locknut, 3/4 NPT 2
* 10155-001 Key 1 18 29872-000 Boot, Switch Cover 1
7 29868-007 | Circuit Breaker 1 19 11239-004 | Washer, 1/4 Flat Std 2
8 63667-002 | Switch, Contact Block 1 20 11715-004 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 x 1/2 8
9 12798-001 | Switch, Toggle 1 21 11240-001 | Washer, #6 Flat Std 6
10 | 63667-001 |Switch Head, Mushroom 1 22 29932-002 |Jumper 1

*Not Shown
NOTE: CHASSIS
1. KEYSWITCH ORIENTATION OFF
(8) DECK
2. PLACE (3) WASHERS (21) BETWEEN
@ a0 (@
ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY
MX15/19,
SerIAL NumBEeRrs 1004 To 1599
7-30 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

MX15/19

65636-010, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

ITtM PART ___JDESCRIPTION QY. M PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 65634-000 ] Electrical Box 1 11 15752-000 iHour Meter 1
2 63778-000 | Dual Hz/Alarm 12-24 VDC 1 12 | 29925-001 {Connector, Cable 2
3 29863-009 {Relay, 24 VDC 3 13 11252-006 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 2
4 29928-006 | Terminal Block 1 14 11248-004 | Locknut, Hex 1/4-20 2
5 64056-010 | Fanning Strip 1 15 11715-006 [Mach Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 x 3/4 2
* 29825-002 Diode 8 16 11248-047 |Locknut, Hex 6-32 8
6 10155-000 | Keyswitch 1 17 | 29939-003 }locknut, 3/4 NPT 2
* 10155-001 Key 1 18 29872-000 | Boot, Switch Cover 1
7 29868-007 | Circuit Breaker 1 19 | 11239-004 | Washer, 1/4 Flat Std 2
8 63667-002 | Switch, Contact Block 1 20 11715-004 §Mach Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 x 1/2 6
9 12798-001 | Switch, Toggle 1 21 11240-001 | Washer, #6 Flat Std 6
10 63667-001 |Switch Head, Mushroom 1 22 29932-002 |Jumper 1

*Not Shown

NOTE: CHASSIS
I, KEYSWITCH ORIENTATION OFF
DECK

2. PLACE (3) WASHERS, ITEM 21, BETWEEN
ITEMS | AND 4

@@ e ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY
i MX15/19,
o SerRIAL NuMBERs 1600 To CURRENT

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-31



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

SCISSOR ARM ASSEMBLY

MX15

65605-000

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 65640-000 | Inner Arm Weldment 2
2 65671-000 fOuter Beam Weldment, R.H. 2
3 65672-000 | Outer Beam Weldment, L.H. 2
4 65675-001  [Outer Beam Weldment 2
5 65677-000 |Inner Center Beam Weldment 1
6 65687-000 | Cable Guide 1
7 65696-000 | Cylinder Pin Weldment 2
8 65697-000 | Pin Keeper Weldment 14
10 | 65372-000-98 | Lift Cylinder w/ Bearings 1
* 65372-010 Kit, Seal 1
11 11248-004 Locknut, 1/4-20UNC Hex 1
12 66183-002 | Bushing 14
13 66183-001 | Bushing, Cyl. 4
14 11253-024 | Screw, 5/16-18UNC HHC x 3 3
15 ]| 11253-022 ]Screw, 5/16-18UNC HHC x 2 3/4 11
16 11254-026 | Screw, 3/8-16UNC HHC x 3 1/4 2
17 ] 11248-005 |Locknut, 5/16-18UNC Hex 16
19 | 65688-000 | Guard Rivet 2
21 11248-006 Locknut, 3/8-16UNC Hex 2
22 12004-004 Plug, #4 1
23 12004-006 Plug, #6 1
24 11920-002 | Plug, Pipe 1/4 1
25 66179-000 |[Valve 1
26 11941-005 Fitting, St 1
27 15919-001 Orifice, #840 1
28 05133-000 | Spring 1
29 13919-009 {Clamp 3
30 | 66520-099 |Tape, Pressure Sensitive .060 x 2 3ft

*Not Shown

7-32 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



SCISSOR ARM ASSEMBLY
MX15

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-33



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

SCISSOR ARM ASSEMBLY

MX19

65705-000

TTEM PART___|DESCRIPIION QIvY.
1 65640-001 | Inner Arm Weldment 1
2 65671-000 |Outer Beam Weldment, R.H. 2
3 65672-000 | OQuter Beam Weldment, L.H. 2
4 65675-000 | Outer Beam Weldment 4
5 65677-000 |inner Center Beam Weldment 1
6 65687-000 | Cable Guide 1
7 65696-000 | Cylinder Pin Weldment 1
8 65697-000 | Pin Keeper Weldment 20
9 65721-000 | Upper Beam Weldment 1
10 | 65372-001-98] Lift Cylinder w/ Bearings 1
* 65372-011 Kit, Seal 1
11 11248-004 |Locknut, 1/4-20UNC Hex 1
12 66183-002 | Bushing 20
13 | 66183-001 |)Bushing, Cyl. 4
14 11253-024 | Screw, 5/16-18UNC HHC x 3 4
15 11253-022 | Screw, 5/16-18UNC HHC x 2 3/4 16
16 11254-026 | Screw, 3/8-16UNC HHC x 3 1/4 2
17 § 11248-005 |]Llocknut, 5/16-18UNC Hex 20
18 | 65722-000 {lInner Beam Weldment 1
19 | 65688-000 | Guard Rivet 2
20 | 65750-000 | Cylinder Pin Weldment 1
21 11248-006 | Locknut, 3/8-16UNC Hex 2
22 12004-004 | Plug, #4 1
23 12004-006 | Plug #6 1
24 11920-002 Plug, Pipe 1/4 1
25 66179-000 | Valve 1
26 11941-005 Fitting, St 1
27 15919-001 Orifice 1
28 05133-000 | Spring 1
29 13919-009 | Clamp 4
30 | 66520-099 |[Tape Pressure Sensitive 3ft

*Not Shown

7-34 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown A

SCISSOR ARM ASSEMBLY
MX19

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-35



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

PLATFORM GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION

MX15/19
65603-000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 66171-003 JCap Screw, 3/8-16 x 2 1/4 (Full Thread) 4 10 | 63133-003 | Chain Assy. 1
3 10191-001 __{Foam Tube 1 11 15748-002 | Repair Link 1
4 03570-000 | Retaining Pin Assy 2 12 11248-005 §Nut, 5/16-18 4
6 66498-000 | Weldment, Gate Latch 2 14 11253-018 | Screw, 5/16-18 HHC x 2 1/4 4
7 66257-001 Weldment, Side Rail 2 17 11254-018 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC x 2 1/4 2
8 66261-001 | Weldment, End Rail 1 20 | 11248-006 |} Nut, 3/8-16 Hex 2
/ MIUNT IN UPPER HOLES
}
PLATFORM GUARDRAIL INSTL
MX15/19
7-36 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown A

DECK EXTENSION

MX15/19

65614-000

TTEM PART DESCRIPTIUN QY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 66251-001 | Weldment, Deck Ext. 1 12 | 66260-001 | Weldment, Ext. Rail x15 1
2 66198-000 | Wear Pad 3 14 | 26553-004 |Rivet, 3/16 Dia x 3/8 Grip 2
3 66193-000 |Stop 2 15 26553-008 |Rivet, 3/16 Dia x 1/2 Grip 12
4 66176-000 | Wear Pad 2 16 03570-000 | Refaining Pin Assy. 1
5 66170-000 |Wear Pad 2 18 11254-014 §Screw, HHC 3/8-16 x 1 3/4 2
6 26553-002 | Rivet, 3/16 Dia x .126-.250 Grip 4 19 11254-012 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 x 1 1/2 6
7 66195-000 ] Platform Roller 4 20 11252-006 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 4
8 66407-000 | Bracket 2 21 66171-003 Bolt Tap, 3/8-16UNC x 2 1/4 4
9 66256-000 | Weldment, Roller Mount 2 24 | 11240-004 |Washer, 1/4 Flat 12
10 66410-000 | Weldment, Deck Stop 1 25 11238-006 | Washer, 3/8 Lock 8
11 15924-020 |Washer, 2" Fender 1

4 PLACES )

|~ o e s

/_Fuemcsn(
(8)2 PLACES
//

&
e

\— MILNT IN LOVER HILES
-
rd

DECK EXTENSION
‘ MX15/19

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-37



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
65610-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 11248-047 Locknut, 6-32 UNC 4 17 26551-007 Rivet, 1/8 Dia x 1/4-5/16 Grip 6
2 11715-004 | Screw, 6-32 UNC Mach Rd Hd x 1/2 4 18 | 29490-099 | Wire, 16 AWG 2 Cond 6ft
3 11811-006 ]Screw, 10-32 SLFTP x 3/4 2 19 64462-009 | Caplugs, 1 1/16 1
4 11253-004 Screw, 5/16 HH x 1/2 4 20 63667-003 Contact Block, 2 NC 1
5 15941-001 Switch 1 21 29925-010 | Connector 1
6 63368-000 {Box Enclosure 1 22 29939-003  |3/4 NPT Locknut 1
7 29872-000 |Boot 1 24 64462-007 | Caplugs, 7/8 1
8 29925-000 ] Connector 1 25 29610-002 | Connector, Fork Term, 3
9 29939-002 {Locknut, Conduit 1 26 29601-013 | Connector, Ring Term. 2
10 | 63906-000 |Switch, Foot 1 27 29616-001 | Connector, Spade Term. 12
11 63951-002 |Relay 2 28 | 63956-003 | Plug, Conn 1
12 63975-000 | Controller 1 29 63956-002 | Pin, Conn 5
* 66544-014 Switch, Steering 2 30 29620-003 | Conn., Butt 12-10 2
* 63953-001 Boot, Steering Switch 1 31 29450-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Blu 1ft
* 63953-002 Boot, joystick Shaft 1 32 | 29452-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Bl 1ft
* 63975-003 Elec. Assy, Controller 1 33 29453-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Org 1ft
* 63975-004 Gear/Pot Assy., Controller 1 34 29454-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Red 1ft
13 63667-001 Switch, E-stop 1 35 29456-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Yel 1ft
14 | 63611-000 |Controller Wing 1 36 | 29457-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Grn 1ft
15 | 63612-000 | Controller Wing 1 37 | 29477-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Org/Blk 1ft
16 ]| 63613-001 {Controller Hanger 1 38 | 63574-099 {Wire 16 AWG Blk/Wht 1t

*Not Shown
[ 1 ]
| ; I
I I I
1 I 1
1 %g 1 1
I I I
I [} |
I ] 1
__I_C__,)_ ) I I
t - t I
! ! [RIVE / LIFT I
' i SHIH '
| OO | !
1 - 1 1
I I I
] ] 1
1 ] 1
Lo . _
AN It
WIRING DIAGRAM

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

MX15/19, Ser. Nos. 1004 To 1599

DRAWING 1 OF 2

7-38 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OOWN/REV.
UP/FY0.

SUPPL BOX
\ 5

IED WITH
e

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
MX15/19, SEr. Nos. 1004 To 1599
DRAWING 2 OF 2

MX15/19 Work Platform 7-39

060569-000



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
66020-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTYy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QY.
1 11715-004 fScrew, 6-32 UNC Mach Rd Hd x 1/2 2 13 63667-001 Switch, E-stop 1
2 11248-047 Locknut, 6-32 UNC 2 14 66094-000 Panel, Controller, L.H. 1
3 11252-004 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1/2 4 15 66095-000 | Panel, Controller, R.H. 1
4 11238-004 | Washer, 1/4 Lock 4 16 § 29928-003 | Terminal Block 1
5 26551-007 | Rivet, 1/8 Dia x 1/4-5/16 Grip 6 17 | 29610-002 |Connector, Fork Term., 14-16 Ga. #8 17
6 15941-001 | Switch 1 18 | 29615-002 |Connector, Push, 14-16 Ga. #8 3
7 29872-000 |Boot 1 19 29601-011 ] Connector, Ring Term., 14-16 Ga. #6 4
8 29925-000 | Connector, Cable 1 20 | 29601-013 |JConnector, Ring Term., 14-16 Ga. #10 4
9 66175-001 Box Enclosure 1 21 29825-002 | Diode 3
11 66092-000 | Panel, Controller, Rear 1 22 63667-003 | Contact Block, 2 NC 1
12 66544-000 | Controller, Joystick, Proportional 1 23 29450-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Blu 1ft
* 66544-014 Switch, Steering 2 24 | 29451-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Blk/Wht 1ft
* 63913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 25 29452-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Blk 2ft
* 63913-001 Boot, Joystick Shaft 1 26 | 29454-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red 1ft
27 29457-099 | Wire, 16 AWG Grn 1t
*Not Shown
CABLE FROM (ONTROLLER
—| [Te] | wax o
& Iy y ax 52 ol | THESHID
N
RN 5 @
i [4]
O _m (1 &
a PROPORTIONAL | [-]
D@ Al CONTROLLER D
A3 }SZ aK 1 Len
15 -\\
B I~
] S 5 N
1 el o
TERMINAL O Lov e
@/ SIRIP | H
REO
1
® O 0
EMERGENCY
; ORIVE ®_ sSToe
/‘ LIFT SWITCH
1 @SV]TU@ O O
@/ i
MX15/19, SEr. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT

DRraAwING 1 OF 2

7-40

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform




I1lustrated Parts Breakdown B

1. SUPPLIED WITH BOX.

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
MX15/19, SEr. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT
DRAWING 2 OF 2

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-41



Section
7.2

Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

HOSE KIT
MX15/19
65611-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qry. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60861-063 | Hose Assy., 3/8 X 25 1 8 61351-025 | Hose Assy., 1/8 X 40 1
2 60861-048 | Hose Assy., 3/8 X 24 1 9 61351-044 |Hose Assy., 1/8 X 12 3
3 60861-053 JHose Assy., 3/8 X 144 1 12 61351-037 | Hose Assy., 1/8 X 15 1
4 65234-018 |Hose Assy., 1/4 X 18 1 13 61351-022 fHose Assy., 1/8 X 30 1
5 60861-051 |Hose Assy., 3/8 X 13 1 14 61789-017 | Hose Assy., 3/4 X 17 1
6 60861-036 |Hose Assy., 3/8 X 23 1 15 64156-037 |Hose Assy., 1/2 x 37 1
7 60861-007 | Hose Assy., 3/8 X 27 1 16 65369-099 | Hose Guard, Nylon X 10 4
o
Luh
A(16)
HOSE KIT
MX15/19,
SErRIAL NUMBERs 1004 To 1599
7-42 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-000



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
7.2

HOSE KIT
MX15/19
65611-010, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60861-016 |Hose Assy., 3/8 X 36 1/2 1 11 61351-023 | Hose Assy., 1/8 X 29 2
2 60861-048 {Hose Assy., 3/8 X 24 1 12 61351-037 |Hose Assy., 1/8 X 15 1
3 60861-093 | Hose Assy., 3/8 X 152 1 13 61351-053 | Hose Assy., 1/8 X 27 1
5 60861-024 |Hose Assy., 3/8 X 17 2 14 61789-017 |Hose Assy., 3/4 X 17 1
7 60861-007 |Hose Assy., 3/8 X 27 1 15 64156-037 | Hose Assy., 1/2 x 37 1
8 61351-021 | Hose Assy., 1/8 X 46 1/2 1 16 | 65369-099 JHose Guard, Nylon X 10 4
9 61351-045 Hose Assy., 1/8 X 13 1
NOTE :
1. MUST USE GATES M3K HOSE ONLY
% FOR MOTOR HOSES, ITEMS 1, 2, & 7
O [ @\
TIRAIH
o
DRIVE
‘ MR
‘ | R I |
‘&:——_'___1
o D
L]FT@
m STEER Q -
o k
| (
@ SEE NOTE 1. ' . ,<JO HYD TAN
} oY GOS0
| B R 5
—_—— U v o |
— —— —— ] I
B ®/SEE NOTE 1. i
I
b &
Tl
.
HOSE KIT
MX15/19,
SerIAL NUMBERS 1600 To CURRENT
MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-43



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX15
65612-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 61683-004 | Label, UpRight 3 19 | 66558-000 |Llabel, Emerg. Lowering 1
2 61684-022 Label, MX15 2 20 63369-000 | Llabel, Controller 1
3 61683-005 Label, UpRight 2 21 65772-000 &l_glen Clamp 1
4 66550-000 | Label, Danger 1 22 05221-000 | Label, Battery 2
5 65648-000 | Label Holder, Guardrail 1 23 [14222-003-99 { Label, Fork Lift Here 5
6 10076-000 | Manual Case 1 24 60197-000 | Label, Hyd Fluid 1
7 60570-000 | User Manual 1 25 | 63255-001 }Llabel Scissor Brace 1
8 11248-004 Locknut, 1/4-20UNC Hex 4 26 10076-001 Label, Inst. 1
9 11252-006 | Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 4 27 61220-001 Label, ANSI 1
10 11240-004 Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 4 28 60907-000 | Safety Walk 2
11 65768-000 | Label, Controls 1 29 61205-000 | Name Plate 1
12 | 66551-000 |label, Danger 1 30 | 65368-000 |Tack 4
13 66552-000 |Llabel, Warning 2 31 64444-000 | Label, USA 4
14 | 66553-000 |Label, Warning Keep Clear 2 32 | 60830-003 |Safety Walk, 6 x 20 2
15 66554-000 | Label, Caution 1 33 60830-002 | Safety Walk, 8 x 36 3
16 66555-000 Label, Caution 1 34 60830-001 Safety Walk, 4 x 20 2
17 66556-000 Label, Caution 1 35 62562-001 Label, Danger 2
18 66557-002 Label, Max Load 550 Ibs 2
] O OO0
LJ }
UUUUUUUUHUUBUUUUU | - =
00yl 4
| o o
' - O
| — 1172 e iy N S
0,00, 0.0:0,0.0 | P
UUUUUUUDUUUDDUUUU l — 3 V= 3 Y~
0°07070°070707070 Ly L = AN /
L)
5 ] N /
o O N\ /oo

SAFETY TREADO FOR ROLL OUT DECK

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX15, Ser. Nos. 1004 To 1599
DRrRAWING 1 OF 2

7-44

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform




7/

o Y
S\ (AL 2 T
e ATAYY, 5

. ava (O
R NN
\
Y

R )
D '.'
\2ad74 72 X,
. / X7/ A
’.J,i
V7 N7 '\g/‘

N

& v
\‘ LABEL INSTALLATION
Yl MX15, Ser. Nos. 1004 To 1599
w DRAWING 2 OF 2

0000000000



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LABEL INSTALLATION

MX15

65612-009, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY.
1 61683-004 |label, UpRight 3 19 | 66558-000 |Llabel, Emerg. Lowering 1
2 61684-022 |lLabel, MX15 2 20 66560-000 | Label, Controller 1
3 61683-005 Label, UpRight 2 21 65772-000 | Angle, Clamp 1
4 66550-000 | Label, Danger 1 22 05221-000 | Label, Battery 2
5 65648-000 | Label Holder, Guardrail 1 23 |14222-003-99 | Label, Fork Lift Here 5
6 10076-000 | Manual Case 1 24 | 60197-000 |tLabel, Hyd Fluid 1
7 60570-001 | User Manual 1 25 63255-001 | Llabel, Scissor Brace 1
8 11248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20UNC Hex 4 26 10076-001 | Label, Inst. 1
9 11252-006 | Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 4 27 61220-001 Label, ANSI 1
10 11240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 4 28 60907-000 | Safety Walk 2
11 65768-000 | Label, Controls 1 29 | 61205-000 |Name Plate 1
12 ] 66551-000 Jlabel, Danger 1 30 | 65368-000 | Tack 4
13 66552-000 | Label, Warning 2 31 64444-000 | Label, USA 4
14 | 66553-000 ]label, Warning Keep Clear 2 32 60830-003 | Safety Walk, 6 x 20 2
15 66554-000 | Label, Caution 1 33 60830-002 | Safety Walk, 8 x 36 3
16 | 66555-000 | Llabel, Caution 1 34 | 60830-001 | Safety Walk, 4 x 20 2
17 | 66556-000 |Label, Caution 1 35 62562-001 | Label, Danger 2
18 66557-002 | Label, Max Load 550 ibs 2 36 66522-000 |Label, Battery Charger 1

o o OO0
00070000000 —
0%05040% 0% |
0o050v0 0500000 0 4
0%%0"0% """ . L
] i l DDD
| —f =112 S i N S
0,0-0.0-0.0.0.0 | b
0a0n070,0505050+0 2 —3 Vi 3 VA~
02050%02050°0 Y0 |
0°0°0°0%" 0 0% Ly, Lo N ,
\ = N 7
O N\ /00

SAFETY TREAD FOR ROLL OUT DECK

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX15, Ser. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT
DRAWING 1 OF 2

7.46 060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown
7

v/ LY W
@;@ K_{:‘v T \

ORAPN
TRSILN S =

v,

p’[/Z:‘vl:
()

Q

* Manual Case mounted

- 4 Z N/ N/ .
[ ‘-‘a?-
n e on N\ @
front bracket for later models @ \‘
@S \‘

LABEL INSTALLATION

DRAWING 2 OF 2

MX15, SEr. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT

MX15/19 Work Platform ~ 00%%90%

7-47



75 Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

LABEL INSTALLATION

MX19

65712-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

TTIM PART DESCRIPTION Qiy. EM PART DESCRIPTION qQry.
1 61683-004 {label, UpRight 3 19 | 66558-000 {label, Emerg. Lowering 1
2 61684-023 Label, MX 19 2 20 63369-000 | Label, Controller 1
3 61683-005 | Llabel, UpRight 2 21 65772-000 ] Angle, Clamp 1
4 66550-000 |Label, Danger 1 22 | 05221-000 |Label, Battery 2
5 65648-000 |[Label Holder, Guardrail 1 23 [14222-003-99 |Label, Fork Lift Here 5
6 10076-000 | Manual Case 1 24 | 60197-000 |Label, Hyd Fluid 1
7 60570-000 | User Manual 1 25 63255-001 | Label, Scissor Brace 1
8 11248-004 |Locknut, 1/4-20UNC Hex 4 26 10076-001 Label, Inst. 1
9 11252-006 |Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 4 27 61220-001 Label, ANSI 1
10 | 11240-004 ]| Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 4 28 | 60907-000 | Safety Walk, 4x9 2
11 65768-000 | Label, Controls 1 29 | 61205-000 |Name Plate 1
12 | 66551-000 |label Danger Max Load 1 30 | 65368-000 |]Tack 4
13 66552-000° .1label, Warning 2 31 64444-000 Label, USA 4
14 | 66553-000 |Label, Warning Keep Clear 2 32 60830-003 | Safety Walk, 6 x 20 2
15 66554-000 {Llabel, Caution 1 33 60830-002 | Safety Walk, 8 x 36 3
16 | 66555-000 |Label, Caution 1 34 | 60830-001 {Safety Walk, 4 x 20 2
17 66556-000 ]Label, Caution 1 35 62562-001 Label, Danger 2
18 | 66557-001 |Label, Max Load 500 Ibs 2

O O [e )@
1] }
Do0g0ylyllylgly? ]

0,0
. = NN )

=13 Vi —{3 Y}
L - = AN /

S,/

SAFETY TREAD FOR ROLL OUT DECK

@)

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX19, Ser. Nos. 1004 To 1599
DRrRAWING 1 OF 2

060569-000
7-48 MX15/19 Work Platform



| (5 “

i

: /i
< Ve

& & a/!{yl(%/"eae ™ e

o
=

=) W,
S /A-K—‘X&\ 6@ S ®
, (™)
‘§\ W N e
N Wik 4| b \
\\ N\

®) .
S\
\‘ LABEL INSTALLATION
ﬂ MX19, Ser. Nos. 1004 To 1599

DRAWING 2 OF 2

0000000000



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX19
65712-010, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 61683-004 | Label, UpRight 3 19 | 66558-000 |Label, Emerg. Lowering 1
2 61684-023 |Label MX 19 2 20 66560-000 | Label, Controller 1
3 61683-005 Label, UpRight 2 21 65772-000 JAngle, Clamp 1
4 66550-000 |Llabel, Danger 1 22 05221-000 |Label, Battery 2
5 65648-000 {label Holder, Guardrail 1 23 [14222-003-99 | Label, Fork Lift Here 5
6 10076-000 | Manual Case 1 24 | 60197-000 |Llabel, Hyd Fluid 1
7 60570-000 { User Manual 1 25 63255-001 | Label, Scissor Brace 1
8 11248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20UNC Hex 4 26 10076-001 | Label, Inst. 1
9 11252-006 | Screw, 1/4-20UNC HHC x 3/4 4 27 61220-001 Label, ANSI 1
10 11240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 4 28 60907-000 ] Safety Walk, 4x9 2
11 65768-000 | Label, Controls 1 29 | 61205-000 |Name Plate 1
12 66551-000 ] Label, Danger Max Load 1 30 65368-000 |Tack 4
13 66552-000 |Label, Warning 2 31 64444-000 {lLabel, USA 4
14 § 66553-000 |lLabel, Warning Keep Clear 2 32 60830-003 | Safety Walk, 6 x 20 2
15 66554-000 |Label, Caution 1 33 60830-002 | Safety Walk, 8 x 36 3
16 | 66555-000 |Llabel, Caution 1 34 60830-001 | Safety Walk, 4 x 20 2
17 66556-000 Label, Caution 1 35 62562-001 Label, Danger 2
18 ]| 66557-001 |Llabel, Max Load 500 lbs 2 36 | 66522-000 {label, Battery Charger 1
O [@D)] [o)¢]
9] }
U[][][]D{][][][][]UU[][]UUU | T =
l o o
| l O
4 o °
l——— 1172 *————————-———~*—————— e
0,0:0,0-0-1,0.0 | P!
UUUUUUHUUUUOUUDUU I W I
0°07070707070°0°0 L L _ = N\ /
L)
; N\ /
0 N /o0

SAFETY TREAD FOR ROLL OUT DECK

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX19, Ser. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT

DrawinGg 1 OF 2

7-50

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

N
i

U

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX19, Ser. Nos. 1600 To CURRENT
DRAWING 2 OF 2

0000000000
MX15/19 Work Platform



751

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER TO PLATFORM OPTION

MX15/19
65713-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

ITEIM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 11715-004 {Screw, Rd. Hd. #6-32 x 1/2 Lg. 8
2 11248-047 | Nut, ESNA #6-32 3
3 08942-001 |Outlet, AC, Female 1
4 64520-000 | Bracket 1
5 29495-099 | Wire, 14ga 3 Cond. 37
6 08942-002 |Outlet, AC, Male 1

USE EXISTING HARDWARE

ROUTE WIRE SAME
AS CONTROL CABLE

POWER TO PLATFORM OPT
MX15/19,
SeriAL NumBEers 1004 To 1599

7-52

060569-000
MX15/19 Work Platform



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER TO PLATFORM OPTION

MX15/19
65713-001, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 11715-004 | Screw, Rd. Hd. #6-32 x 1/2 Lg. 8
2 11248-047 jNut, ESNA #6-32 8
3 08942-001 | Outlet, AC, Female 1
4 66505-000 | Bracket 1
5 29495-099 | Wire, 14ga 3 Cond. 37
6 08942-002 |Outlet, AC, Male 1

USE EXISTING
HARDWARE

ROUTE WIRE SAME
AS CONTROL CABLE

POWER TO PLATFORM OPT
MX15/19,
SeErRIAL NUMBERS 1600 TO CURRENT

060569-000
MX15/19 Work Platform 7-53



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

751

HORN OPTION
MX15/19
65714-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599

ITEM

PART

DESCRIPTION

29958-000

Horn

63917-000

Switch, Pushbutton

11248-004

Nut, Hex ESNA 1/4-20 UNC

11252-008

Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC x 1

29601-013

Conn., Ring 16-14 #10

29615-002

NIWN IO |- = |-

Conn., Fm Push 16-14 3/16

29601-014

Conn., Ring 16-14 1/4

29456-099

Wire, 16 AWG Yel .66ft

Wi N vinjw v =

29454-099

Wire, 16 AWG Red 3ft

HORN SWITCH  EMERGENCY

LINE p‘
DRILL o
@21/32
g\b
4 =
2 N é g/
> 1 ~

KILL SWITCH

LOWER
CONTROL
BOX REF

JE

HORN OPTION
MX15/19,
SEriAL NuMBERs 1004 To 1599

7-54

060569-000 MX15/19 Work Platform



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

HORN OPTION
vIX15/19
66614-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current
iTEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 11252-008 |Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC x 1 2
2 11248-004 |Nut, Hex ESNA 1/4-20 UNC 2
3 29452-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Blk 1t
5 29610-002 |Conn., Fork 16-14 3
6 29601-014  |Conn,, Ring 16-14 1/4 1
7 29615-002 |Conn., Fm Push 16-14 3/16 2
8 29958-000 |Horn 1
9 63917-000 |Switch, Pushbutton 1
HORN SWITCH EMERGENCY
(::)\\ﬁ~ KILL SWITCH
o2 T
LOWER
. DRG/BLN® toey
' BOX REF
l i a4 (D ®

! CONTRIL »  ORG/BLK

21/32 DIA HOLE

CONTROLLER MODIFICATION

HORN OPTION
MX15/19,
SErRIAL NUMBERS 1600 TO CURRENT

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 7-55



Section
Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown
MOTION ALARM OPTION
MX15/19
65715-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY.
1 29610-002  |Conn., Fork 16-14 #8 2
2 29457-099 Wire, 16 AWG Grn 1ft
______________________ |
:: !
NOTE | ;
EXISTING — |
D s s - '—M—"—i"—‘l'—"—L'_l
1813 Ry !
o
L HORN
|
N

NOTE:
I

LOKER CONTROL BUX REF

a. FOR ALL MOTION ALARM CONNECT JUMPER WIRE BETWEEN TB-2 AND TB-13.
b. FOR FYO/REV MOTION ALARM CONNECT JUMPER WIRE BETWEEN TB-4 AND TB-13.
¢, FOR REV MOTION ALARM CONNECT JUMPER WIRE BETWEEN TB-b AND TB-13.

MOTION ALARM OPTION
MX15/19,
SeriAL NuMBERs 1004 To 1599

7-56

060569-000
MX15/19 Work Platform



[1lustrated Parts Breakdown

MOTION ALARM OPTION

vIX15/19

65715-001, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

TTEM PART ___|DESCRIPTION Q
1_| 29610-002_ |Conn. Fork 16-14 #8

2 29620-002 |Conn., Butt 16 Ca
3 29825-002 ]Diode, 3 Amp

N—\Nq

EXISTING ORANGE WIRE
T0 60 HZ ALARM

LA
| | B0 HZ ALARM

N

WO |~ ||y o —

S

NOTE |

NOTE:

1. o. FOR ALL MOTION ALARM CONNECT 10 TB-8
b. FOR FWD/REV MOTION ALARM CONNECT 7O TB-4
c. FOR REV MOTION ALARM CONNECT TO TB-3

MOTION ALARM OPTION
MX15/19,
SerRIAL NUMBERS 1600 TO CURRENT

MX15/19 Work Platform 060568-000 7.57



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LOW VOLTAGE/HOUR METER OPTION

MX15/19
65716-000, Serial Numbers 1004 to 1599
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 | 29482-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Grm/Wht 11t
2 | 29931-003 |Conn., F Push 16-14 3
3 29959-000 |Low Volt/Hour Meter 1
GRN/WHT
(EXISTING)
E-STOP
LA LECEND:
@ —C FORK TERM
/® ——q SPADE TERM (F)
——O RING TERM
LLIOH i' (/B CIRCUIT BREAKER
oXe) ~ LV/HM LOW VOLTAGE/HOUR METER
— TB TERMINAL BLOCK
: MSR MITOR START RELAY
= R RELAY
wn SEE NOTE 1
w
™~ VIOLET (EXISTING)
O fes)
a
=]
~
(MR) =
MOTOR = N BLK/WHT (EXISTING)
START el
RELAY @
00 NOTE:
18 TETAIL |. REPLACE EXISTING HOUR METER ¥ITH
NEW LOW VOLTAGEAHDUR METER BY
CONNECTING NEW GRN/WHT WIRE ASSY
FROM HMALV TO GRN/WHT WIRE [N
CIRCUIT BREAKER
PROX .
TILT SELECT HOTION P '
[ U ] U] [ U ]
| | | | | | |
ORBI ORZI ORSI 0R4I
—2 —F -2 =6 Lq| =2 =6 —2 -6
LN ] L | LN | L nN__|

(SIDE MOLNT)

LOW VOLT/HOUR METER OPTION
MX15/19,
SeErRIAL NumBERs 1004 TO 1599

7-58

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

LOW VOLTAGE/HOUR METER OPTION

MX15/19

66613-000, Serial Numbers 1600 to Current

TTEM PART DISCRIPTION QTY.
1 29959-000 |Low Volt/Hour Meter 1
2 29601-013 |Conn., Ring Term. 1
3 29610-002 |Conn., Fork Term. 1
4 29454-099 |Wire, 16 AWG Red x 12" 1t
5 29456-099 [Wire, 16 AWG Yel x 15" 1.3ft
6 29931-003 |Conn., F Push 16-14 4

m
SEE NOTE |

ELECTR

ag  SROUD
RED
- 4 SEE NOTE 1 & 2
HOUR METER | |T >
LOV VOLTAGE METER —Hts s (8)
(REAR VIEW) 14
\ = (IRCUIT BREAKER

MOUNTED IN R.H. DOOR

J
S ONTING CLIP

ICAL BOX

NOTES :
I. EXISTING ON MX.
2. TERM. #9 REF. ON MX.

LK

TERMINAL #8

TERMINAL BLOCK
LOWER CONTROL BOX
WIRING OIAGRAM

LOW VOLT/HOUR METER OPTION

MX15/19,
SeErRIAL NUMBERS 1600 TO CURRENT

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-000

7-59



Section
7.2 |

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

PLATFORM W/O DECK EXT. OPTION

MX15/19

65787-000

ITEM PART DISCRIPTION QTY. |TEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY.
1 65774-000  {Toeboard Weldment 1 6 11240-004  IWasher, 1/4 Std Flat 4
2 65773-000 |Front Guardrail Weldment 1 7 11248-004  |Locknut, 1/4-20 Hex ESNA 2
3 11252-006 _ |Screw, 1/4-20 HHC x 3/4 GR5 2 8 11248-005 _|Locknut, 5/16-18 ESNA 4
4 11253-018  |Screw, 5/16-18 HHC x 2 1/4 GRS 4 9 11248-006 JLocknut, 3/8-16 Hex ESNA 2
5 11254-020 {Screw, 3/8-16 HHC x 2 1/2 GR5 2

PLATFORM W/O DECK EXT. OPTION
MX15/19

7-60

060569-000
MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Scction
7.2

REMOVABLE CONTROLLER OPTION

VIX15/19
61898-000
TTEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 28800-003 }Plug Connector with Clamp 1
2 28800-004 |Pin, Contact 15
3 28800-015 {Sealing Plug 1
4 28800-016 |Receptacle Connector with Clamp 1
5 28800-005 |Socket, Contact 15

BLACK
BLUE /¥HITE
GREEN/YHITE
DRANGE
BUE
YHITE/BLACK
REDVBLACK

WHITE

GREEN/BLALK

RED

IRANGE/BLACK

BLLE/BLACK
GREEN

BLACK/WHITE
REDAHITE

VIEW A-A
MOOULE END

VIEW B-B
CONTROLLER END

REMOVABLE CONTROLLER OPTION
MX15/19

060569-000

MX15/19 Work Platform

7-61



5 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES

060569-000
7-62 MX15/19 Work Platform



Section

Maintenance 4.11

3. Remove the snap rings from the piston washers and
remove the piston washers, piston, O-ring and head

4.11 Steering Cylinder

(Figure 4-17) cap
REMOVAL R o oo et
Turn the wheels to the straight position. 5. Remove the piston ring and O-ring from the piston
2. FElevate the Platform and block the Elevating Assem- and discard.
bly with the Brace (see page 4-3). CLEANING AND INSPECTION
3 Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies from the 1. Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and

cylinder fittings and immediately cap the openings

. . ; blow dry with filtered compressed air.
to prevent foreign material from entering.

2. Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or

. damaged threads.

> Removg the Iockn'uts, washers and CapsCrews, while 3. Check the inside surface of the cylinder barrel for
supporting the cylinder. Remove the cylinder. scoring or excessive wear

DISASSEMBLY 4. Check the piston and headcaps for scoring or

excessive wear.

4. Remove the retaining rings from the pivot pins.

1. Unscrew the internal head caps from the barrel,

removing one head cap assembly from the rod. 5. Inspect the surface of the shaft for scoring or exces-
2. Withdraw the other head cap, piston and shaft SIve wear.
assembly from the barrel tube. ASSEMBLY

1. Lubricate and install new rod wiper, u-cup, O-ring
and backup ring on the headcaps.

Install one headcap onto the shaft.
Install the new piston rings and O-ring on the piston.

Install the O-ring, piston and piston washers on the
shaft. Secure piston washers with snap rings.

5. Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid
and install the shaft assembly in the cylinder barrel.

6. Install the other head cap into cylinder barrel and
tighten both head caps.

INSTALLATION

1. Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis and
secure with capscrews, washers and locknuts.

2. Insert pivot pins and secure with retaining rings.

NOTE: On some machines the pivot pins do not have
the anti-rotation tab welded on the bottom and
require bonding to the steering cylinder shaft with
Loctite 609°.

3. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.

4. Operate the steering circuit several times throughout
its entire range of travel to expel trapped air and
check for leaks.

1. Steering Cylinder 5. Wheel Yoke, R.H.

2. Steering Link 6. Capscrew

3. Pivot Pin 7. Locknut and Washer
4.

Retaining Ring

Figure 4-17: Steering Cylinder Installation

MX15/19 Work Platform 060569-000 4-15



UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc.

1775 Park Street

Selma, California 93662
TEL: 209/891-5200

FAX: 209/896-9012
PARTSFAX: 209/896-9244

060569-000

UpRight, Europe

(Europe, Africa & Middle East)
Pottery Road

Dun Laoire,Ireland

TEL: 353/1/285-3333

FAX: 353/1/284-0015

060569-000
9804-1M-MC



NOTES:

SET LIFT RELIEF AT RATEG LOAD (230 XG) S50 L8S

2. PRLCF LOAD (375 XG) 825 was.

)

v

. GRADABILITY 257 HIN.

. SET CCUNTERBALANCE VALVE 800 PST ¢ 5 PSI

. CRIVE  i0W SPEED  .37-.39 KMPH / .37-.38 ¥PH (35-37 SECS @ 20 FT)
HiGH SPEED 3.56 KMPH / 2.27 HPR (5 SECS e 20 FT)

ZBNINSTALL BCLTS FLUSH AGAINST ENOS OF BAR

BEFORE TICHTENING.

LEFT OCGR
GETAIL

.

USE EXISTING MTG. HARGWARE

RICHTSICE
OETALL

RIGHT QGOR
GETAIL

PEVISIONS
CESCRIPTION 0ATE  {CHGD. BY
1
55 |- . .
S4 [ 18775-017 | BAR 3
53 [11252-048 [ SCREW 1/4-20 HHCS X & 4
52 |65758-000 |MOUNTING PLATE, BALLAST 1
5
50
49
48
47
46 | 65616-020 | ELECTRICAL SCHEM. REF
45 | 65615-~020 |HYDRAULIC SCHEM. REF
44 | 66516-002 [HOLE PLUG 1.75 DIA 1
43
42 |85661-000 |SWITCH COVER |
41 }129945-011 [LEVEL SENSOR 1
40
39
38 | 11248-006 |NUT HEX ESNA 3/8-16 8
37 | 11240-006 |WASHER 3/8 STO FLAT 16
36 | 11254-008 [SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X | 8
35 130714-001 |LAODDER ANGLE 2
34 | 66307-000 | LADDER WELGMENT 1
33 ]20541-013 |cLAMP 3
EY]
31
30 | 65611-020 {HOSE KIT ¢ NOT SHOWM ) i
29 129961-001 [ SEAL, INLINE PLUG !
28 [29961-000 | INLINE PLUG !
27 |11248-047 | nUT, 6-32 HEX 2
26 | 11715-004 [ SCREW RO HD 6-32 X 1/2 2
25 163497-001 | MERCURY SWITCH 1
24
23
2
21
20
19
18 |- - -
17 |- - -
16 |- - -
15 165980-000 | WHEEL COVER ASS'Y 1
14
13 | 67346-000 |ELEC. BOX 1
12 [ 11252-006 | SCREW 1/4-20UNC HHC X 3/4 4
1l | 55746-000 | CONTROLLER GUIOE 1
10 | 65609-014 | CONTROLLER CABLE ASSY |
9 | 66020-014 | CONTROLLER ASSY 1
8 | 15796-000 | BATTERY 5v 4
7 | 11240-004 | WASHER 1/4 STD FLAT 14
6_|11248-004 [LOCK NUT 1/4-20 HEX 14
5 |65612-020 {LABEL INSTL. !
4 165603-004 | PLATFORM GUARDRAIL INSTL. 1
3 | 36944-00t | CHARGER 1
2 | 65614-000 | EXTENSION DECK 1
| | 5560i-010 ! 8ASIC ASSY i
{7eM PART NO. PART / MATERIAL  BESCRIPTION oy
UP-RIGHT |, INC.
PART NAME U ~— _ ;
| FINAL ASSY MX15 OCM |
i g:(:;E ) !am jv{H T&E}!O/QBW EWE TRT 97 J’u‘u{

s 18 e 085500-0 1 0] weer
i U

o 3

066569-000 ADDENDUM



141

146 —

C2-11 WAT
(2-10 B

PROX.
SHITCH - 123
SR
10} b i —
\ I o 133 TP
! \ @ i ' l !
; ! gE;g ——{:—ELKB\@I — (38 W ! ‘ / ) -
(R ———— (3-7 %0 R S )
] 9 / /) TA o
—_ / ~ L
i i i | // é :z
I Q i b | i ! 7 N - & 5
ORH/RHT X/ r_I": i \
p e
i 1 d _—._——gfg ! @ ! O O
! i - ! ! 126) C2
b 7 138 —\
N w0 i
! ! e N | 175 !D ) 0 150 | 63029-000 | guss 8 !
| | \ & 1 oﬁ—i—‘\ 149
CRIVE V——j \ @ 103 148
104 — REY i -4 . e
N el OB AT () e o § QML WL/ - TUT st 146 | 14914-003 | cOMN M PUSH 22-18 2
' — { LIFT  ORI%E 'g;g}’ ! I ] (e DR - O ALk 145 | 2G601-040 | COMWRING 16-14 % S/I6 I
i ' VSYLIE &L]'";P O gfﬁﬁ 2Ly ! ! 5 l 144 | 28601-018 | (oMM RING 12-10 X 410 3
HHOTER RELAY f e L — e [ BLE 143 | 29520-003 | (G BUTT 12-10 2
Lun1ge _ BenporTIoNAL B Wy - - -~ - ] SEOAE ]| SF 59 IDHIAIR 142 | 14314-001 _ | COW MALE PUSH 16-14 2
c2-5 . L. S o —
— GROUD Re0 ;ﬂ [© VALVE :E; :| CHARGER + . S /u— 13 ! | 92 00— 141 | 29616-001 | COW FEMALE PUSH 16-14 4
. \ €22 o cn e : b e [ 140 | 28601-021 | CONN QING 3/8 12-10 !
| ; VI AL . ‘(g " 139 | 29601-014 | CGNN RING 174 16-14 8
St . = sk e 50 138 | 29601-039 | (OWN RING 5/16 12-10 ]
o ° Lo oo - = a 137 | 29620-002 | COSN BUTT 16-14 q
— - = 136 | 29615-002 | COW FH PUSH . 187 16-14 40
_ ” 135 | 29610-001 (NN FORK 46 22-18 5
134 |{ 29601-013 | COMN RING 710 I6-14 1
133 [ 10154-000 | COVER BATIERY TESH. 10
= 1= _ 132
= RIGHT D—l 131
e SIEER b [2-1 GRIVBLK 130 | 11868-021 | BUSHING SNAP 2
il LEFT b 102 129
|55 STEER o———(2-1 GRY
S== PHP S 128
vALVE ] = R 127 | 065943-001 | WIRE ASS'Y REF (3 i
| Z = - -
HET ok H = 13% P e V& TN TOM . 126 | 065942-001 | WIRE ASS'Y QEF (2 i
) 1] G o———— 8 125 | 29477-099 | WIRE 16AWG ORN/BLK F1| 4.8
| ;gz 124 | 29475-099 | WIRE I16A4G BLIVBLK £1] 3.7
R 1 —\ 140 123 | 29457-099 WIRE 16MG GRN F1] 3.8
(3-6 8LK 122 | 29456-099 | WIRE 16AKG YEL F1] 2.8
MET LG [:]"_é-g___@:‘m_s s ARG ALK — 121 | 29482-099 [ WIRE IBAKG GRNWAT F1j 3.7
WEIGAT LIMIT SALTCH 5 120 | 20458-009 | WIRE IGARG PR 1] 6.6
LOCATED ON SCISSOR ASSY <0 —— FORK TERH 119 | 29453-099 | VIRE 16446 (RN F1] 4.8
- ——q  SPACE TERM (F) 18
——0 RING TERH €3 117 | 29825-002 | OIOGE 2
116
1S | 65373-001 | SWITCH BOOY 1
TILT ALARM 114 | @5929-0ag | TAPE F1] .25
OONN ALARM :
@ i (THD TONE) 113 | 67339-000 | SWITCH PLATE i
112 ] 65373-002 ] SWITCH MAGNET !
11| 20541-012 | CLawp 1
— M
E 110
T 108 | 29452-093 | WIRE IGAfG ALK F1] 5.5
T g 108 | 29451-009 | WIRE I6AG WHT il g e
Egﬁa 2 107 | 20450099 | WIRE IGAWG BLU F1] 6.9
106 | 64195-01Q | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 18 i
] 105 | 64195-014 | BATIERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 14 2
136 ._\1 i CRWVHHT 104 | 64105-[14 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - /16 % 114 ]
GRAD 103 | 64195-018 | BATIERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 18 i
O 102 | 62125-003 | BATIERY CABLE ASSY 6/16 - 3B X 24 I
Uil wic. 101 | 62125-052 | BATIERY CABLE ASSY /16 - ¥/B X 52 1
B b | T
CLCATED 28 LIFT C1L.) ' UP-RIGHT , INC.
PART NAVE _
FINAL ASSY MXiS -
G- [ER DATE TIPV0 31~ JOATE: TR0 &7~ |ONE:
e D S B/a/58 | ,
SuE e | perae. 55800-0:0 SHEET 2 I 3
066569-000 ADDENDUM




MOTES :

A\

CABLE CONNECTIONS

NSTIK
=5
[TR1c6ER
. SWIICH
! I
L I
D—-
(— %
ROCKER (D +
A N/
SHITCH 5— 4
O— Rl
GRN i ——— i
ADDER TA GRVBLE - i@ **@ a
@D O Q&+ B
( 1 ! 73
| i -
: i JERERGENCY
[N B B )
/'! ' SKITCH
r’j : . [—-ﬂ) 0] A
P 0 6?{]’ L J H N
BLEWHT L@_‘ 2?
1D Q@
RUUTE SWITCH WIRES LMOER LINKAGE [
AN 2-CONGUCTOR WIRE WITH CONTROL SNITCH
CABLE INTD CHASSIS. USE TIE WRAPS AS NEEOED. =
P DE Evd
8 3 3§ ¢
b | W
BLU BLUAHT
e T
e ]
K pes A
19/32
UP-RIGHT , INC.
PART NAME Al tecy )
FINAL ASSY MX15 DOM
WG, Jowav THIE: W A [CUE]D TATE-
e 3w | v | | =
sus o lowise  0G3B00-010 [weel 3 o 3 |

066569-000 ADDENDUM



UPRIGHT , INC.

PIRT NAME

CHASSIS ASSY MX15718

G- a i Y- DATES LT (g THO 37 Joric
SIE i |3/11/08 ]

sae 6 | e o 055602-010 SEET3  IF 3

066569-000 ADDENDUM




SEE NOTE 3.

(9

120 | -

119 1 - -
118 | - - -
118 | - - -
17 | - - -
16 | ~ - -
115 [ - - -
144 | - - -
13 - - -
112 |- - -
i1 165971-001 | POTHOLE RAIL WELDOMENT R.H. i
110 | 65971-000 | POTHOLE RAIL WELOMENT L.H. ]
109 [ 65970-001 | CYLINQER POT HOLE 2
108 | 10122-001 | SOLENQID 1
107 | 11240-010 | WASHER 5/8 SDT FLAT 8
106 | . . ]
105 | 11780-040 | BEARING 9/8 X 13716 X 172 LG| 4
104 { 11848-019 | CLEVIS PIN 374 X 2 /2 2
103 | 11848-036 | CLEVIS PIN 5/8 X 2 174 2
102 { 11252-006 | SCREW RO HD 6-32 X 374 2
101 | 66807-001 | ALARM OUAL TONE ]
100 | 66807-003 | ALARM DOWN i
g9 [63559-006 | SHOULGER BOLT 3/8 x 2 X 5/16-18 THO | |
98 | 11252-032 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 4 t
97

g5 | 11252-020 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 2 12 2
g5 [11252-030 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 3-3/4 |
94 | 11273-008 | NUT 1/2-13 JAM HEX 1
3

92 |63329-008 [ WASHER, FLAT 1* [.0. 2* 0.0. 2
gl | 11848~041 | CLEVIS PIN 374 x 2 !
a0

89 | 11254-020 | SCREW HHC 3/8~16 x 2-1/2 2
88

87 | 11248-006 | LOCK MUT 3/8-16 10
86 [11240-006 | WASHER FLAT S10 38 12
85 | 11757-010 | COTTER RUE RING 2
84 | 11754-012 |COTTEQ PIN 5/32 x L-1/2 2
83 [ 11261-017 [NUT HEX [-14 UNF 2
82

81 |11934-004 |FITTING S0 BMBH-EMJ 2
80 | 11937-007 {FITTING 80 |2FJX-124J 1
79 | 11941-012 [FITTING 8MB-12M4 1
78 111248-008 | LOCK NUT §/2-13 8
77 | 11240-008 | #ASHER FLAT ST0 1,2 8
76 | 11256-026 | SCREW HHC 1/2-13 x 3-174 8
75 | 11941-013 |FITTING 10MB-6MJ 4
74

73 | 11253-008 | SCREW HHC 5/16-18 x | 8
72 111934-003 | FITTING 90 GMBH-4MJ 3
71 1 11240-005 | WASHER FLAT STD 9/16 22
70 [ 11248-00S5 | LOCK NUT S/16-18 12
69 |11248-003 | LGCK NUT 10-24 2
68 | 11709-008 | SCREW MACH HD R0 10-24 x | 2
67 | 11252-006 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 374 3
66 1 11240-004 | WASHER FLAT STO 14 6
65 | 11248-004 |LOCK NUT 1/4-20 10
64 | 11246-005 | LOCK NUT S/16-18 i
63

62 ] 11708-004 | SCREW MACH RD HD 8-32 x 172 4
61__105298-000 | LATCH TOGGLE 2
60 11248-002 |LOCK NUT 8-32 6
59

58 | 11934-001 | FITTING 4MBH-4MJ 7
57 | 66802-001 | VALVE ASSY i
56 [18183-058 | TUBE i-3/8 0.0. x 1/8 WALL x 5/8 LG | !
55 | 66096-016 | SCREW 1/72-13UNC SO HD x 2 |
54 165742-002 | VALVE BRACKET Xi5/19 1
53 {65742-001 | YALVE BRACKET X!5/13 |
52 | 66322-000 | CYLIMDER LINK 1
S1 [53973-001 ] VALVE N.C. 2
17EH PART Q. PART / MATERIAL (GESCRIPTION ory

UPRIGHT , INC.
PART HAVE
CHASSIS ASS'Y XIS 7 18
by HZETA TAIE: AV BY:  JOAIE: ] -
g?g,g 0 Io i [ 2AL€2 s/ I,Pvu BY |u.uc [€71] T[Eue

w14 ipm.\:u: 065602-010 SEET 2 OF

3

066569-000 ADDENDUM




NOTES :

1.

WITH ITEN (14) ORIVE MOTOR. CLEAN MOTOR SHAFT AND HUB BORE.

2. 1-20 UNEF STTED NUT & 1/8 x 1-1/2 COTTER PIN INCLUDED
FACE AND THREADS.

LUBRICATE NI

TORGUE SLOTTED NUTS TO 75 S FT-LBS.

AFTER TORGUING NUTS, MASK AROUND NUT AND COTTER PIN AND PAINT

NUT, COTTER PIN, AND SHAFT SILVER.

3. WHEEL @ MUST TURN FREELY WITH NUT FIRMLY TIGHTENED & BACKED

OFF 1-2 SLOTS MAXIMUM.

TORGUE SPECIFICATIONS

TIFE | CARIRIOGE | FITTINGS | HOSE
POPPET | (FT-LBS) | ¢ IN-LBS )
it pagr| (FI-LES) T
W N N 15145
16 I 10°20 | 215245
8 5N (510 | 4047
710 3540|3540 | 680750
112 8590|8590 | 650-10%0
116 130-140_| 130-140 | 1300-1368

* LUBRICATE THREADS WITH CLEAN LIGHT DIL

PRIOR 7O INSTALLTION

++ SUBPLATE HARONARE: 001 (004)_50 IN-LBS

*ex(OIL NUTS: 30 IN-LBS

FASTENER TORGUE TABLE

FOR TTENS WHICH | FOR TTEMS INFREOUENTLY|FOR EXTRERE HIGH
HUST BE REHOVED | REMIVED AND SUBLECT  |STRENGTH AND
FASTENER | FREGUENTLY: T0 HIGH VIBRATION:  [VIBRATION:
O ©
q D
WS &R S Y @4
SIZE: * * *
174 75 IN-LES 110 IN-LBS
S/16 | 125 In-L8S 190 IN-LBS
8 20 F1-LBS 30 FT-LBS
172 S0 FI-LBS 75 FT-L63 100 FT-LBS
5/8 100 FT-LBS 150 FT-LBS 190 FT-L8S
4 175 F1-163 250 FT-LBS 350 FT-LBS
1 400 FT-L6S 600 FT-LBS 900 FT-LBS

* VALLES FOR BOLT & NUT WITH WASHERS LNDER BOLT HEAD & NUT.

4. INSTALL AS SHOWN TD REDUCE HYORAULIC HOSE DAMAGE.

5. ROTATE 45° @ FITTING TO REAR AGAINST THE
MOTOR CUT QUT™= BOTH SIDES.

6. LOCTITE 80 GRN ITEM BEITTDM BEARING AND STAKE.

SEE NOTE 6

SEE NOTE 5

FRONT TRIM INST'L

REVISIONS

REV OESCRIPTION DATE  |CHGD. BY
|
SEE NEXT PAGE
S0 65556-000 CUSHIDN CYLINDER ORIFICE 2
43 65732-000 STEER GUIDE 2
48 65731-000 STEER LINK X15/19 2
47 65800-000 WELOMENT, STEER PIN 2
46
45 65733-000 THRUST PAD 1/4 UHMW
44 65737-001 FORKLIFT POCKET
43
42 65736-000 WHEEL COVER L.H. X15/19 1
41 . . .
40 10148-001 FUSE 175 AMP 1
39 10149-000 FUSE BLOCK t
38
37 65650-001 TRAY WELDMENT R.H. XIS/19 !
36 65617-010 VALVE BLOCK ASS'Y 1
35 63029-000 8US BAR 1
EZ) . . .
33 12956-010 GROMMET 2
32 65756-000 FRONT TRIM COVER |
31 11252-008 SCREW RHC 174-20 x 1 6
g 11287-008 SCREW SET 3/8-16 x | 6
29 26553-004 RVT POP 3/16 DIA. .25-.38 GRIP 8
28
27 11254-032 SCREY HHC 1/8-16 x 4 4
26 11932-003 FITTING, 45° BFJX-6MJ 4
25 63728-001 SLIDE BLOCK 4
24 14924-007 U-BOLT 2
23 13315-010 RING, RETAINING "E* 2
22 §5396-000 CUSHION CYLINDER !
21 27931-07!1 BEARING 2
20 66604-000 BRAKE CYLINDER |
19 65657-001 TRAY WELOMENT L.H. I
18 11273-006 NUT HEX 3/8-16 JAW 2
17 . ) .
16 65744-000 IDLER WHEEL 2
15 65743-000 ORIVE WHEEL 2
14 51817-002 MOTOR ORIVE 2
13 27931-022 BEARING 4
12 27931-059 BEARING 4
11 27931-072 BEARING 2
10 11781-020 BEARING 4
9 65371-000 STEERING CYLINOER I
8 15797-000 PONER UNIT [
7 65637-000 HYDRALLIC TANK ASS'Y XI5 1
i 65681-000 YOKE WELOMENT L.H. XI5 1
5 65690-000 YOKE WELOMENT R.H. XI5 1
4 65685-000 BRAKE ACTUATOR WELOMENT 2
3 11753-012 COTTER PIN 178 X 1 12 12
2 65678-000 BRAKE PTVOT WELOMENT I
| 63620-010 CHASSIS WELOMENT XIS 1
[TEN PART NO. PART / MATERIAL OESCRIPTION ary
UP-RIGHT , INC.
PART NAKE

CHASSIS ASSY MX15 /19

N 2/25/98

OWG. 0 lnm BY: TATE:
SIZE

,APVD BY: DATE:

CHD BY: DATE:

SCALE: 174

[ mere: 065602-010

SHEET |

oF 3




QEVISICNS
NOTES : INSTALL AS SHOWM TO REDUCE HYORAULIC HOSE DAMAGE. ey CESERIPTION OATE__|CHGD. BY
1| BELETE P! 65730-000 & NOTE £1 - 400 P/ 65800080 |04/19/34] RON
1. ROTATE 45° @ FITTING T{ REAR AGAINST THE 2 | GELETE 65604-000 - 400 65617-6C0, 6S742-001, 65%42-C02 [06/29/34] RON
2. 1-20 UNEF SLOTTED MUT & 148 x 1-1/2 COTTER PIN INCLUOED MOTOR CUT OUT™ BOTH SIDES. 3 | 1754-12 2 €5 WAS 4 EA, SCO 11757-10, CELEIE 14027-05 [08/21/95] mm
SJEEE[(I:EE N§ Fgﬁé"mﬂﬂ& AD‘;FE"" MDTGR SHAFT AND HLB BORE. 5. LOCTITE 80 GRN [TEY ammm BEARING AND STAKE. 4| 400 1193003 O1Y 2 1712/ _GPS
TORDUE SLOTTED NUTS TO 75 +5 FT-L8S. S | ACO 66807-001. 65807-003, 11252-C04 & 11240-0M4 2/18/97] RON
AFTER TGROUING NUTS, MASK ARDUND NUT AMD COTTER PIN AMD PAINT 6 | 400 63023-00 08/11797] ot
WUT, COTTER PIN, AND SHAFT SILVER. 7 | 11240-004 OTY 4 4% 6,DELETE0 66a07-001,66807-003 | 1271737 | P.G.
3 WHEEL (B) MUST TURN FREELY WITH MUT FIRMLY TIGHTEMEC & BACKED 11252-004
CFF 1-2 SLOTS MAXTHUM
50 | 65556-000 | CUSHICN CYLINER ORIFICE 2
\ 49 | 55732-000 | STEER GUIOE 2
\ 48 | 65731-000 | STEER LINK XI15/19 2
\ 47 | 65800-000 | ¥ELONENT, SIEER PIN 2
\ 46
\ 45 | 65733-000 | THRUST PAD 174 UHWY 2
44 | 65737-000 | FGRKLIFT POCKET 1
\ 43
k- 42 | 65736-000 | WHEEL COVER L. XIS/19 1
| 41 | 65735-000 | WHEEL COVER R.H. XIS/19 1
\ 40| 1014B-001 | FUSE 175 AP ]
\ 39 10149~000  { FUSE BLOCK |
38
37 | 65650-000 | TRAY WELOMENT R.H. XI15/10 ]
36 | 6S517-000 | VALVE BLOCK ASS'Y 1
35 | 63029-000 | 8US BAR 1
34 | 14252-004 | INSERT 1/4-20 2
33 | 12956-010 | GROMMET 2
32 | 65756-000 | FRONT TRIH COVER i
31 | 11252-008 | SCREW KC 17420 x | 4
30 | 11287-008 | SCREA SET 3/8-16 x | 2
29 | 26553-004 | RYT POP /16 OIA. .25-.38 GRIP ]
28
27 | 11254-032 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 « 4 4
26| 11832-003 | FITTING, 45° 6F JX-64J 4
TORGUE SPECIFICATIONS 25 | 63728-001 | SLIOE 8LOCK 4
TYPE CARTRICGE | FITTINGS | HOSE 24 | 14924-007 | U-BOLT 2
series | POPPET (FT-LBS) | ¢ IN-LBS ) 23 | 13315-010 | RING, RETAINDG “E' 2
s pagr| (FT-LBD) 22 | 65396-000 | CUSHION CYLINGER I
#4 NA NA 135-145 21| 27931-071 | BEARING 2
46 NA 10-20 215-245 20 66604-000 BRAKE CYLINOER |
49 25-30 25-30 436-470 19 65657-000 TRAY WELDMENT L.H. |
H0 35-40 35-40 §80-750 SEE NDTE 6 18 11273-006 MJT HEX 3/8-16 JaH 2
412 §5-90 85-90 950-1050 Q 17 11254-008 | SCREW HHC /8-16 x | 2
6 130-140 ] 130-140 | 1300-1368 16 | 65744-000 | IOLER WHEEL 2
@ 15 | 65743-000 [ ORIVE WHEEL 2
« LUBRICATE THREADS WITH_CLEAN LIGHT OIL e 14 61817-002 | MOTOR ORIVE 2
PRIDR TO INSTALLTICN SEE NOTE S 13 27931-022 BEARING 4
«« SUBPLATE HARDWARE: 001 (C04) S0 [N-18S 12 | 27931-058 | BEARDNG 4
<wC0IL MITS: 30 IN-LBS 11| 27931-072 | BEARING 2
10| 11781-020 | 8EARING 4
FASTENER TORBLE TABLE SEE NOTE 2 g | 65371-000 | STEERING CYLINCER 1
8 | 15797-000 | PONER LNIT 1
FOR TTEH T NTLY|FCR EXTRENE 8
nﬂsrlag REMOVED Egﬁ.gﬁéﬁ’ §~é”§5§9§51 B [t 7} 65637-000 | HYORAULIC TAKK ASS'Y XIS !
FASTENER | FREQUENTLY: T0 HIGH VIBRATION:  |VIGRATION: 6 | 65691-000 | YOKE #ELOMENT L.H. XI5 1
GRADE @ @ * 5 65690-000 | YOKE NELOMENT R.H. X15 1
4 | 65685-000 | BRAKE ACTUATOR WELOWENT 2
E - RS : QRS 7 RS 3 | 11753-0i2 [ COTTIER PIN 18 X 1 (/2 2
: 2 | 6S678-000 | BRAKE PIVOT WELONENT i
iz4 75 1H-LBS 110 IN-LBS . \ || 55620-000 | CHASSIS WELLVENT XIS i
T i
16 1 125 IN-L8S 150 iN-LBS FRONT TRiM INST'L \ \ TEH | PART MO PART / MATERIAL OESCRIPTICH v
V8 20 F1-188 30 £1-L85 \ \ \ l -
172 SO FT-Ls 75 FT-LaS 10 F7-LBS \I Vo UP-RIGHT , INC.
5/8 100 FI-L8S 150 £T-L8S 1S0 FI-LBS ! AR MAME ] .
34 175 F1-LBS 250 FI-L3s 350 FI-L8S @/ J } / CHASSIS ASSY MX|S / 19 |
1 460 FT-LAS 600 FT-138 9C0 FT-L88 -7 J BTN TR BATE. 3570 ar TATE: TR a7 JOAIE
g / glgé J A |17 I | ]
* VALUES FOR BCLT § SuT WITH WASHERS LNOER BOLT KEAG & SUT S 1 e £5602-000 |wee + o 2

066569-000 ADDENDUM



103
102 - Z -
101 - - -
100 - - -
a9 63559-006 SHOULOER BOLT 3/8 x 2 - 5/16-18 THD 1
98 11252-032 SCREW HHC 174-20 x 4 1
97
96
as 11252-030 SCREYW HHC 1/4-20 x 3-3/4 i
94 11273-008 NUT 1/2-13 JAM HEX ]
a3
g2 63329-008 WASHER, FLAT 1~ 1.0. 2° 0.0. 2
9] 11848-041 CLEVIS PIN 374 x 2 1
90
89 11254-020 SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 2
88
87 11248-006 LGCK NUT 3/8-16 ]
86 11240-006 WASHER FLAT STO 3/8 4
EE 11757-010 COTTER RUE RING 2
84 11754-012 CDTTER PIN 5/32 x [-1/2 2
83 11261-017 NUT HEX 1-14 UNF 2
82
8l 11934-004 FITTING S0 6MBH-GMJ 2
SEE 80 13968-005 FITTING 90 12MBH-12MJ 1
L~ BASIC 79 14280-006 FITTING 12K8-12F) 1
78 i1248-008 LOCK NUT 1/2-13 8
77 11240-008 WASHER FLAT STO 172 B8
6 11256~-026 SCREY HHC 1/2-13 x 3-1/4 2]
75 11941-013 FITTING 10MB-6MJ 4
74
73 11253-008 SCREW RHC S/16-18 x | B8
72 11834-003 FITTING 90 GMBH-4M) 3
71 11240-005 WASHER FLAT ST0 S/16 22
70 11248-005 LOCK NUT 5/16-18 12
[ 11248-003 LOCK NUT 10-24 2
68 11709-008 SCREW MACH HD RO 10-24 x | 2
67 11252-006 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 374 !
56 11240-004 WASHER FLAT ST0 174 4
65 11248-004 LOCK NOT 1/4-20 3
64 11246-005 LOCK NUT 5/16-18 1
63
62 11708-004 SCREW MACH RD HD 8-32 x 1/2 4
61 05299-000 LATCH TOGGLE 2
) 11248-002 LOCK NUT 8-32 6
59
98 11834-001 FITTING AMBH-4MJ 3
57
56 18183-058 TUBE 1-3/8 0.D0. x 1/8 WALL x 5/8 LG ]
55 66C56-016 SCREW 1/2-13UNC S@ HD x 2 i
S4 6§5742-002 VALVE BRACKET Xi5/19 1
53 65742-001 VALVE BRACKET X15/19 |
52 56322-000 CYLINGER LINK 1
\@ / 51 6S661-000 SWITCH (DVER 1
SES NOTE 1. | TTEN ND. PART 1. PART / MATERIAL DESCRIPTICN Ty
! €SS BTHERYISE SPECIET
A e e UpRight
U8 FATION. WE sl 1 PART Rive -,
RotEChuL N 02 CHASSIS ASS'Y X15 7/ {9
;;L'I}mehﬁ;.m ﬂﬁéﬂm T 3T GATE: TEW I TOAE 0 ar  ohie
&s ¢ oS t11/28/53 | i
SCHE: b4 DD SIZE (0 [eeTad: §S602-000 |seE 2 % 2

066569-000 ADDENDUM




15 A PLATFORM/ Can1] REVISIONS
_ CIRCUIT  CHASSIS v PEY S ' = "
2 VL + o _EDP - BREAKER KEY SWITCH o ORM/BLK Ql/ DESCRIPTION DATE  |CHGD. BY
) VET
& WHT/BLK Z =
SalLg CONTROLLER BOX
ﬁ E-STOP
] 8LK
— 2
N - — N - ! NOTE:
!4 S— JOYSTICK N |
v | 1 L s O . ;ER?%NAL X AND THE BOARD IS ENERGIZED WHEN
Cl-11 \‘/ | ACTVATED.
- lwe[Hs|a] +] -]« R :
| %7 L ﬂ . 2. COLORS SHOWN NEXT TO CONNECTOR NUMBER REFER TO
Ry , ') S N , THE CABLE WHIRES EXTERNAL TO THE LDOWER BOX.
i \&
1 7 i |
Lz ROCKER . LEGEND
= } SWITCH ,_32} 53}
|11 o | L-o—- 1(%(52!)——&-@5 . CHASSIS CONTROL BOX TERMINAL STRIP
FUSE ol 5 |
i LIFTI/%RIVE o C-# (CHASSIS CONTROL BOX CONNECTOR DESIGNATION.
_ EZ]' _SE—LE_CTT]R__%\J o, o m | ] FIRST # IS THE CONNECTOR NUMBER - SECOND #
E syt osgd L g ERER 22 e _ IS THE PIN NUMBER.
N N R = - B I R | LA % VALVE COIL
v Uia—{a3] A4 rJA5§ SHITCH
= ™ RED/BLK
BATTERY P4 W__?J M - 4
CHARGER H RED N L] (4-3 \,@Tm Rit T RELAY CONTACT N/O
L . R4 R R2| R2| Rl | o3lls
TRl R3F + LT T T < 7% 32 R % RELAY CONTACT N/C
= 2| o | . i
_ 2 2 . = sl RELAY COIL
=1 I > =l 06 &
=0 | ; i
gﬁﬂﬁ.u. 0 RED Ei Eﬁ hﬂ SH A@
_ (4-2 -y
alt 5% SZU8 =) Cj -
= L:v&; T %) G%HDUR - - = B o3 88 UP‘RIGHT ) IN[ .
@ Y Iy SN — Q< = o
Sl {A10] METER o A P VR W ~ HP s N
s e 2 2E% T 1L 8 F Y EECTRICL SCHEMATIC
@TDR; D*:!—Z]g - o " =7 = % D”:' = PROPORTIONAL VALVE BLOCK - XIS X19 DOMESTIC
b (=] i = = R2 = — & = N 3 Gl — =
/m g | BE | cevamT CP EEh 3l <\> = o @ =4 = oo o P = OWG. | OV Y- OATE. APVO BY |DATE. CHRD BY° JOATE:
| - ! D 5 a =3 Al ADM = o] A
B, G = SIZE RN 2710784
BLK SCALE: 174 | PART NO: 0o616-020 SHEET | OF !

066569-000 ADDENDUM




REVISTONS
QEY DESCRIPTION DATE  CHGD. BY
[ - - -
j - - =
. I l J ' i : A A
L2 [él:J | _ - o wilo[ o L__£];l§§LV - 1 ep cns
E¢TTVDER © — — oWy LOck
STEER CYLINDER | - DO T | : VALVES
= VALYE PHP VALVE [ WA ]
NEIRY G2 L
STEER | |vALVE | ’ : [
- [ 1 O T
AR R e = A
LIFT B Lo 7 CYLINDER éé%%
VALVE I ¢ S |
L.._._j
PLL | | = L CUSHION
| F-- =— = L | CYLINDER
g = = o B
Gl R i} ____4i§j X e DRIVE
. STEER RELIEF FWO/REY if MOTORS
p2 VALVE w QD | e : Cl
l -
j COUNTERBALANCE
; MAIN DRIVE OLMP YALVES .
RELIEF VALVE !
VALVE
- = - — ’ _$___ @f_ - = _.__r . -
Lo [l o :
; PROPORTIONAL VALVE
MOTOR/PLMP <<I:>
UNIT _ _
| RETURN LINE FILTER
LVOD AL i i [ T T
HYDRALLIC RESERVOIR LJFJ FE:[[}}{ | JA>J[:.
PART NAME
AYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC MX 15/1S DOM/EURD
BEIE ., | OWN BY: [DATE: {APVD 8Y 0ATE- WG B [DATE:
Size  °© RON | 5/25/94 |
| 1
SCLE: 12 PRT [ ‘615 020-17 SHEET 1 OF 1

066569-000 ADDENDUM



QEVISICNS
QEY QESCRIPTICY DATE  JCHCD. 8Y
1
ey g
e /
EMERGENCY BRACKET
DETAIL
28
27
26
25 ] ) )
24 11238-004 LOCKWASHER 1/4 3
23 11252-004 SCREW HHC 1/74-20 x 172 3
22 65770-000 CABLE BRKT EMER LOWER 1
21 65764-000 SCISSOR CHOCK WELDMENT X15/19 ]
20
19 11248-004 LOCK NUT HEX 1/4-20 2
18
17 11252-022 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 2
16 11248-006 NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 8
15 11240-006 WASHER 3/8 STO FLAT 4
14 11254-014 SCREW HHC 3/8-16LNC X | 3/4 4
3 11254-034 SCREW HHC 3/B-16UNC X 4 1/4 2
12 65337-001 BEARING RETENTION ANGLE 2
1 65754-000 EMERGENCY LOWERING CABLE ]
10 14066-008 SCREW SLETP 1/74-AB x | 16
g 11739-020 ROLLPIN 3/8 DIA. x 2 172 4
FASTENER TOROUE TABLE g 14027-006 | SCREW FHD SLETP 1/4-28 x 3/4 2
FOR [TENS WHICH | FOR TVEMS INFREQLENTLY|FOR EXTREME HIGH] 7 §5727-000 DECK BRACKET R.H. 1
VUST BE SEMDVED [ REMOVED AND SUBZECT SIRENGTH AND 5 65728-000 OECK BRACKET L.H ]
FASTENER FREGUENTLY: H f 10N: VI8E N: —
EQA[T}E R | FREBLENTLY 0 HIGH VIBRATION VIBRATICN S 22756000 SLIDE PAD 3
Q * ] 65698-000 (OWER PIVOT PIN WELOMENT a
./ @5 ./ s Y e [ 3 56250-00! PLATFORM WELOMENT [
SIZE: - - . 2 55605-000 SCISSOR ARM ASS'Y XI5 1
1/4 75 IN-L8S 110 [N-8S i 65602-010 CHASSIS ASS'Y 1
/16 125 It-LBS 190 IN-LAS TTEN MO PART 10 ; PART / MATERIAL DRSCRIPTIN ik}
EY) 20 FT-L8S 30 F1-L3S UpRight
i 12 50 F1-88 75 FT-18S 100 FIA8S o
5/8 100 £1-138 150 FI-LBS 10 FT-L3s | oy, r M MY 15
V4 175 £1-L88 250 £1-188 350 FT-LBS BASTC ASSEMBLY MX15
! 400 FT-L8§ 600 FT-L35 960 FT-LBS  igmwar— joae OETNE [T
JHM |z/25/§a | i I
« YALUES FLR BOLT & NUT WITH KASHERS LNOER SCLT HEAD & MUT SCAE:  i/8 I oW SZE ) l_;”.g; s 0BS5SRI -010 s 1 T i
Uo6509-UUU AUDDENDUM






